Board of Supervisors

RUSSELL COUNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISOR’S MEETING
AGENDA - JULY 9, 2018

July 9, 2018

Board Room Regular Meeting

Russell County Governmental Center
Lebanon, Virginia 24266

CALL TO ORDER - Clerk of the Board
ROLL CALL - Clerk of the Board

EXECUTIVE SESSION (CLOSED) — Legal Issues
(SCHEDULED ONE-HOUR BEFORE REGULAR BOS MEETING - - REGULAR BOS MEETING BEGINS AT 6 P.M.)

INVOCATION — Timothy Brown — Gracewood Community Church

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

PUBLIC HEARING

RC PSA & CWSA Boundary Service Areas

PRESENTATIONS (Informational Only) (Limited to 5 Minutes)

1. Mickey Rhea & Charles Hughes — RC Litter & Unsafe Building Program
2. J.J. Eaton & Harvey Hart — Cleveland Horse Ring

3. Kevin Blankenship & Woody Scott — Mountain Movers

Russell County




Agenda Board of Supervisors July 9, 2018

BOARD APPOINTMENTS

RC Public Service Authority (PSA)

Donnie Christian 3-Year Term
Clifford Hess 3-Year Term

Cumberland Plateau Economic Development Commission

Frank Horton 1-Year Term
Ron Blankenship 1-Year Term
James Eaton 1-Year Term

RC Social Services

Laurel Rasnick 4-Year Term
Roger Brown (Term Expired) 4-Year Term
Bill Hale (Term Expired) 4-Year Term

Community Policy Management Team (CPMT)

Angela Farmer 3-Year Term

Ninth District Development Financing Board of Directors, People Inc.

Vacant 4-Year Term

Dante Community Center

Vacant 2-Year Term
NEW BUSINESS

1. Approval of Minutes. Consider approval of the minutes of the
following meeting of the Russell County Board of Supervisors

e Unapproved minutes of June 4, 2018
e Unapproved minutes of June 25, 2018

2. Approval of Expenditures. Consider approval of expenditures presented
fOr PAYMENT. . e e B2

CITIZEN'S COMMENT PERIOD (Limited to 3 minutes)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER REPORTS AND REQUESTS

Russell County




Agenda Board of Supervisors July 9, 2018

COUNTY ATTORNEY REPORTS AND REQUESTS
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS AND REQUESTS
REPORTS
1. Castlewood & Honaker Canneries (7/9/2018)
2. County Project List
REQUESTS

1. Authorization of VDOT Resolution for Route 19 EB Horizontal Curve
Improvement Project

. Authorization of VDOT Resolution for Route 80 Truck Climbing Lane
Project

. Authorization of VDOT Resolution for Abandonment of Bridge over Little
Cedar Creek on Rte. 758, Willis Chapel Circle

. Authorization of Appropriation and Allocation of Funds of two (2) School
Resource Officer/School Security Officer Grants ($96,216)

5. Authorization of Travel Requests
MATTERS PRESENTED BY THE BOARD
ADJOURNMENT
COUNTY AGENCY / BOARD REPORTS:

Treasurer’s Report
RC IDA .

Castlewood W&S

RC Tourism

RC Planning Commission

Conference Center

RC Fitness Center

RC Transportation & Safety

RC Cannery Reports... ..

RC Building Inspector Dllapldated BU|Id|ng Report
RC Building Inspector Litter Control Report

Russell County




CLOSED SESSION

Motion made by , second by and duly approved by the
Board of Supervisors enter into closed session to discuss a litigation matter pursuant to
Section 2.2-3712(7).

The vote was:
Aye:
Nay:
CERTIFICATION OF CLOSED SESSION

Pursuant to 82.2-3712 (D) of the Code of Virginia 1950, as amended, each member of the
Board of Supervisors upon the Roll Call certifies that to the best of their knowledge (i) only
public business matters lawfully exempted from the open meeting requirements under the
Virginia Freedom of Information Act and (ii) only such public business matters that were
identified in the motion(s) by which the closed meeting was convened were heard,
discussed or considered in the meeting by the Board of Supervisors.

Any member of the Board of Supervisors who believes that there was a departure from the
requirements of clauses (i) and (ii) above shall so state prior to the vote, indicating the
substance of the departure that, in his or her judgment, has taken place.

Are there any Supervisors who believe a departure has taken place?

Seeing none, if you agree that the matters heard, discussed or considered during the
closed meeting were pursuant only to the motion(s) by which the closed meeting was
convened, please signify by saying aye or yes.

Tim Lovelace -
Lou Ann Wallace -
Carl Rhea -
Steve Breeding -
David Eaton -
Rebecca Dye -
Mark Mitchell -
APPROVAL TO RETURN TO REGULAR SESSION

Motion made by , second by and duly approved by
the Board of Supervisors to return to regular session.

The vote was:
Aye:
Nay:



Mark Mitchell
At-Large

Lou Ann Wallace
District 2

Carl Rhea
District 3

Russell County Virginia
“The Heart of Southwest Virginia”

Rebecca Dye, Chairperson
District 6

Tim Lovelace, Vice-Chairman
District 1

David Eaton
District 4

Steve Breeding
District 5

Lonzo Lester
County Administrator

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Russell County Board of Supervisors will conduct a Public Hearing on Monday,
July 9, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. to hear comments concerning the modification of the Russell
County PSA (RC PSA) and the Castlewood Water & Sewer Authority (CWSA)
modification of Service Areas for each authority.

A copy of the proposed Service Area modification is available for review in the Office
of the County Administrator at 137 Highland Drive, Lebanon, Virginia during normal

business hours.

The Public Hearing will be held in the Russell County Government Conference
Room at the Russell County Governmental Center, 133 Highland Drive, Lebanon,
Virginia during the regular July monthly meeting.

BY ORDER OF THE

RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Russell County Government Center

137 Highland Drive - Lebanon, Virginia 24266 - (276) 889-8000 - Fax (276) 889-8011

www.russellcountyva.us
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Board of Supervisors Information Item
137 Highland Drive Presenters - Various
Lebanon, VA 24266

Meeting: 7/9/18 6:00 PM

Presentations

PRESENTATIONS (Informational Only) (Limited to 5 Minutes)

1. Mickey Rhea & Charles Hyder — RC Litter & Unsafe Building Program
2. J.J. Eaton & Harvey Hart — Cleveland Horse Ring

3. Kevin Blankenship & Woody Scott — Mountain Movers

Staff Recommendation:
Presentation — Informational Only.
Suggested Motion:

No Motion Required.

ATTACHMENTS:

« None

Russell County Government Center
137 Highland Drive - Lebanon, Virginia 24266 - (276) 889-8000 - Fax (276) 889-8011
www.russellcountyva.us



Board of Supervisors
137 Highland Drive
Lebanon, VA 24266

Meeting: 7/9/18  6:00 PM

Action Iltem A-1
Presenter: Chairperson

Board Appointments

RC Public Service Authority (PSA)

Donnie Christian 3-Year Term
Clifford Hess 3-Year Term

Cumberland Plateau Economic Development Commission

Frank Horton 1-Year Term
Ron Blankenship 1-Year Term
James Eaton 1-Year Term

RC Social Services

Laurel Rasnick 4-Year Term
Roger Brown (Term Expired) 4-Year Term
Bill Hale (Term Expired) 4-Year Term

Community Policy Management Team (CPMT)

Angela Farmer 3-Year Term

Ninth District Development Financing Board of Directors, People Inc.

Vacant 4-Year Term

Dante Community Center

Vacant 2-Year Term

STAFFRECOMMENDATION(s): Board Discretion.
SUGGESTED MOTION(s): Motion to appoint Board Members.

Russell County Government Center

137 Highland Drive - Lebanon, Virginia 24266 - (276) 889-8000 - Fax (276) 889-8011

www.russellcountyva.us



Board/ Committee Appointments

Name Term Term Ending Phone Number

PSA
Donnie Christian Three Year June 30, 2018 935-4191
Clifford Hess Three Year June 30, 2018
Cumberland Plateau Economic Development Commission
Frank Horton One Year June 30, 2018 889-2916
Ron Blankenship One Year June 30, 2018 889-1459
James Eaton One Year June 30, 2018 880-3092

* Ben Price One Year June 30, 2018 210-7079
Social Services
Roger Brown Four Year June 30, 2018
Mrs. Laurel Rasnick Four Year June 30, 2018
Bill Hale Four Year June 30, 2018
Community Policy Management Team
Angela Farmer Three Year August 3, 2018

Ninth District Development Financing Board of Directors, People, Inc.

Vacant

* Does not wish to be reappointed
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Currently Serving On: J{C.FP SA
namve:.  CHADSTEAR D SMNNTE Yool Me,
{Last) (First) (Midde Initial) (Mo, Mrs., Miss, Rank)

HoME ADDRESS: | €2, Beox |97 (306 Teer Viaw Lo
LD oMNLECHRESTIAN & DEPEANDLS, Ccay

LEBanoN, VA Z4266 T
+ {Bmail Address)
4223~ 2T~ 5940~ cELl '
TELEPHONE NUMBERS: 276~ ©89-0467  7274-99]~ 9100 276-9%U-9103
(Home) (Business) (FAX)

PROFESSIONWVOCATION:  PrOSEET EMNezneet. @ D.R.Preee Zuerneeprie

BOARDS/COMMISSIONS ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: JAusse. Ce. T 5A

(List no more than 3 -- in order of preference:) I D A

?MM RING Commrsszosl ‘

OTHER INTBRESTS: _ TwE PLANNED  DeveosusnT ¢ BETERMzAT T GRrowory

OF (Russa_tﬂ Cos .
EDUCATION: MINT_MG < Crure. ¥ Envegonmentae £ﬂsm5mz;§m

JOB EXPERIENCE:  _LplFIRA ST RUCTURE. [RaAps, &JATE@ 5&1»3&12! Er#ER &/Tzw'zﬂss,

'ETL) PMMM TN . LA Yoruers VL ENGINE BT NG DESI@NS - 77\2 SeE. 7)75511/445
CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE:  [BELFAST - HanNsomvzie Tageze (Wagese fut,

SUCCEEDED BY PQF‘S/—}; Tees ace F Avur Sunepy Sewsor Tetarer CForzmaac:D

ARE YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR. comssxory K CPsA YES

IF YES, PYLEASE NAME:

HAVF YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION? Y 2
wyes,prssENaves: RCPSA smieg 2001 (Cuprent Cuazema N)
REBECCA

ARE YOU A REGISTERED VOTER? e s DISTRICTNUMEER:  TowE




Education:

Professional
Experience:

Donnie E. Christian
P.0. Box 1917 Lebanon, Virginia 24266
(423) 817-5940 {cell}; (276) 889-0467 {alter.}

Bachelor of Science - Mining Engineering (1991} Bluefield State College

Associate of Science - Mining Engineering (1990} Bluefield State College

Associate of Applied Science - Mining Technology (1988) Southwest Virginia Communrity College

Associate of Applied Science - Drafting and Design (1988) Soutinvest Virginia Commumity College

Additional courses in Civil and Environmental Engineering and Computer Automated Drafting and Design from
Bluefield State College and Southwest Virginia Community College, 1985-1991

Project Engineer (November, 2015 — Present)

D.R. Price Engineering & Land Swiveying, Inc. —Honaker, Virginia 24260

Project Engineer (February, 2011 — August, 2015)

Terra Tech Engineering Services, P.C. — Grundy, Virginia 24614

{2011-Present) Responsible for field evaluation, design and management of mining and civil engineering
projects, Prepared various mining and environmental permitting actions for numerous clients and presented these
actions to the regulatory agencies involved in both Virginia, West Virginia and Kentucky. Responsible for
preparing mining plans and phasing proposals for both underground and surface mines. Prepared mineral reserve
evaluations for various properties and clients. Prepared monthly, quarterly, and annual stockpile evaluations for
several clients. Responsible for design of roadway project plans to VDOT Road & Bridge Standards and
Specifications, along with the design of waterline and sewerline projects to comply with state regulatory
standards.  Prepared  erosion and sediment control plans/specifications and stormwater management
plans/specifications to state regulatory requirements. Prepared compensatory mitigation plans, )

Setup Crew Leader (June, 2010 — Jan., 2011) Builder/Remodeler (November, 2008 — June 2010)
Appalachian Mobile Home Service — Bristol, VA Cornerstone Stucco, Ine. — Bristol, Virginia 24202

Certified Helpdesk Professional

Northrop Grumman Corporation — Lebanon, Virginia 24266 — (July, 2006 — November, 2008)

Virginia Information Technologies Agency (VITA) — Bristol, Virginia 24203 — (July, 2005 — June, 2006)

Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) — IT Div. — Bristol, Virginia 24203 — (Feb., 2005 — Jun., 2005)
Responsible for first call response and e-mail requests to computer helpdesk for upto 10,000 users. Responsible
for due diligence of both “mergers” {VDOT to VITA and then VITA to NGC} of information technology assets.

Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Specialist (April, 2001 - January, 2005)

Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) — Information Technology Division — Bristol, Virginia 24203
Responsible for researching new technologies and solutions as related to Geographic Information Systems (GIS),
Global Positioning Systems (GPS), Microsoft Office and business automated support tasks. Responsible for
scheduling and maintaining a 13-seat Multimedia Training Facility for use by VDOT and other organizations.

Highway Permits & Subdivision Specialist Senior (June, 1997 — April, 2001)

Virginia Department of Transportation — Lebanon Residency — Lebanon, Virginia 24266

Field review and issuance of all highway related permits and Land Use Permits. Initiated contact with general
public, public officials, corporations, and others regarding permit and subdivision work. Provided technical and
engineering guidance to permittee, in preparation of designs and solutions to engineering problems. Represented
VDOT at Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission and other public meetings and hearings, and delivered
public presentations.

Engineering Technician IV (formerly Engineering Design Drafting Technician} (Oct., 1993 — May, 1997)
Department of Transporiation — Location and Design Division —Bristol, Virginia 24203

Performed preliminary engineering reviews of roadway, drainage, bridge and structure designs prepared by
myself and others, including consultants. Developed practical engineering and/or economic design alternatives
and drafting as needed to accommodate field conditions and/or public complaints, Prepared engincering cost
analyses fo determine most economical and feasible design within budget constraints. Reviewed highway plans
to ensure that VDOT standards and specifications were utilized.
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COMMITTEE APPLICATION

Currently Serving On

wm Ao s o4 /

(Last) (First) (Middle Initial) (M., Mas., ;Miss, Rank)
HOME ADDRESS: 3 //S / vy e ﬁ@/ /’O 2 BoX /0 D&/
Z
%Nﬁ Ké{ VA) /Q /jé o {Email Address)

TELEPHONE NUMBERS: 0 /5~ &73-SF03 I~ 269 /343

(Flome) {Business) (FAX)

PROFESSION/VOCATION:  ¢popK for ﬁ; 55 /l G y7L Se4h oa/ >
BOARDS/COMMISSIONS ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: ﬁs Se / / fowu%/ /%A//c Seruic /5?0.7{}4

(List no more than 3 -- in order of preference:)

OTHER INTERESTS:  Se/F ﬂt{#ﬁ/b/y-epj Cwtt/ e /pdfdo/uc eX

EDUCATION: //,qA Sc4oa/ cmr)c;f S Some C’a//c’ﬁ"e ~ Tu pcive ﬂ’d/&é/ﬁe

JOB EXPERIENCE:

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE:

ARF YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION?

TF YES, PLEASE NAME: /%5s€// 6):’:».7751 Fohlie Serpice ﬁ(j”f—go;ef"ﬁy

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION?

1w yEs, pLEAsENAME: A7 PSS

ARE YOU A REGISTERED VOTER? N €9 DISTRICT NUMBER:
7 3 . )




N\ RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD / COMMITTEE APPLICATION

DATE OF APPLICATION: ‘*“‘:jd &L N C) g /QO j :B
(Please print or type in black ink)
,. FrothnZoss &
NAME: //?R%N K AH C_DMS—K((%\MMO%

(First) (Last) (Bmail Addrcss) C/{} m

MAILING ADDRESS: P@ 73@%‘ c) gfﬁgéﬁ/\) DW/ /79
E911 ADDRESS: [8D H‘)IQ%AY {BQ] [or %ﬂ-//ﬁzéé
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(Home) (Business) ell)
4
PROFESSION/VOCATION: Fe s = D L&j\jj 5 Mffﬂ%t() S %Mﬁ’
BOARDS/COMMITTEE ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: C] Pﬁ 0. S@W QO /

{List no more than 3 - in ordel of preference )

OTHER INTERESTS: 5(‘)/\%’{) WM?T C. /D/% = ﬂﬁﬂﬁ,/l/%ﬁ?%f

XY /ﬂzj NBRCh 201 G
spucation: A/ /W/’/?ﬂ/f’} > ﬂioé//?w/&/q’[ il ﬁ VIR y L TS
mﬂ; ﬁ/g#@ﬂﬁd w7 ﬂﬂ//W/{ﬂ J/
JOB EXPERIENCE: @w‘c}‘jF// @) M/}Z,y ‘Sﬁ’c/,fMAS ?4%’251_/ T@MN&
& /< /Mfwo,mﬁﬁ 39 yobs W(Q LD epn
CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANILAFION EXPERIENCE: g \5(%/ > (7P j) a Vs / é’ W./
bo| wfSeperviants 14 oy Lhosin =

2
AREYOU CURRENALY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE? t’g b C} '/D / D @

b e
(3/{.714
/

IF YES, PLEASE NAME:

HAVE YQU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE?

IF YES, PLEASE NAME: BO AN @) D 7E ?Mﬂ%ﬁ VNS /\ /"/@;fﬁ? L 1A

Z <z//
Blend e o




OTHER INTERESTS (Continued):

JOB EXPERIENCE (Continued);

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE (Continugd): //V] W]- AM ,ﬁMG’/ (j C]Jw/
&/‘/M;@\Mﬁf CQ% p@ﬂﬂ f./g GDZH ’ 3
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RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BOARD / COMMITTEE APPLICATION

DATE OF APPLICATION: 7 trie. Sl DotV

(Please print or fype in black ink)

MAME: ‘/2},_ //KZ/)W'/@»Q%-{\ P, 2 ﬁfw/f?wﬂ% s i ﬁ; oot

(st (Last) \ (Emnitj(ddrcss)
MAILING ADDRESS: 5? O, l[f’r'f o/ %C?J@’)(Ax éﬂ/ﬁ AN 26
911 ADDRESS: 570 Qg il @Al
TELEPHONENUMBERS: 29 889 /Y 27 8Y-711 9 A - G7r AVTY
{Home) {Business) {Cell)
PROFESSION/Y OCATION; Hler

BOARDSICOMMITTEE ONWHICH You wisk o sarv:  Coprider fpd. F) &?'/L@em o neinis

{List no more than 3 -~ in order of preference 4 V{/G o ,z,m,#‘ @ 24 ¥ o, o
L

OTHERINTRRESTS:  Aericw Huuve
S/

EDUCATION:

JOB EXPRRIBNCE!

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE:  Served [Sypc on People Zocorpoeatsd (hnede
/ i 7

CSerped oA XVt an Gmbewfwt Elen Boged

ARE YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE?

IF YES, PLEASE NAME: G fenfpd. /5’/,;4/@“, Eevncneit ﬂ?yﬂépgnyh (s b syt

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSRLL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE?

IF YES, PLEASE NAMI:




RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BOARD / COMMITTEE APPLICATION

DATE OF AFPLICATION: 06/25/2018

(Please piint or type in bieck ink)
NAME: James Eaton james.eaton@vafh.com

(¥irst) (Last) {Email Address)
MAILING ADDRESS: 416 Music Fest Rd Cedar Bluff Va 24609
E911 ADDRESS:
TELEPHONE NUMBERS: 276-880-3092 . 276-698-4032 276-880-4567

(Homnie)} (Business) {Cell)
PROFESSION/VOCATION; Insurance Agent
BOARDS/COMMITTEE ON WHICH YOU WISH 10 SERVE; IDA
{List no more than 3 - in order of preference 1) CPCC

OTHER INTERESTS; anything that could stimulate our region and provide a better place for our cjildren to live and wo
EDUCATION: high school
JOB EXPRERIENCE: Vitginia Farm Bureau- Insurance Agent; Southeern Sates Coop-Manhager
CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE: volunteer fireman, served on BRVFD BOD,;
ARE YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE? YES
IF YES, PLEASE NAME: CPCC
HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY $ERVED A8 A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE? YES

IFYES, PLEASE NAME: CPCC




OTHER INTERESTS (Contlnved): L . i .
Outdoors, Fishing, Hunting, Golfing, Church, Traveling

JOB EXPERIENCE (Continuedy:”  previously served on CPCC Board

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE (Continued): Swords Creek Community Baptist Church-member

started a youth bass fishing club (southwest VA youth bass anglers) actively support local schools in

fundraising projects, previous member of New Garden Vol Rescue Squad and Board Member




RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BOARD / COMMITTEE APPLICATION

- e -
DATE OF APPLICATION: @ ’}Z \j *”/yﬁ
{(Please print or type in black ink)
NAME: *Zé #re / ﬁ / Yl 4/6 Lfourelss wldyne £ _gorsls (o |

(Rirst) {Last) {Email Address)

MAILING ADDRESS: 7& /f//)/ Z é/&
E911 ADDRESS: /‘ ?é / /é’é‘ﬂ/f G ﬁﬁ/

TELEPHONE NUMBERS: @? 76 ) éﬂ/ — %’7 7

{Home) (Business)

PROFESSION/VOCATION: j('/ W) )?’/f Vil - j / é’ iy i
BOARDS/COMMITTEE ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: /ﬁff/// é?;//?)é/ 7 /,7/;'///{9/{/7/4
{List no more than 3 — in exder of preference 1) V4 /[\ j /‘;/f / f WL f =/

(Z%)///— w77

(Cet)

OTHER INTERESTS!

EDUCATION: fﬁf‘f/ff/&‘/ﬁ" ﬂf : /‘/{,@? DL ,%M/};/ ’5/5’,&%%4/

JOB EXPERIENCE; )?"(’?;ﬁ‘/ .j(;7/’ 2 / & Ctr S

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE: ﬂ’/ﬁ //"7/3/047, // / 2N Srwrees %{/‘4// / _1 i
/[%’ﬂ/f// //ﬂ%f ,)//K’?‘?/ j///z‘fﬂ g/ﬁ/ﬂ/ 'ﬁ///j ﬂfﬂ](ﬁf /749.#//4 f/'/fq/a/ 71/_{

ARE YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSBLL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE? ﬂ e/
IFYES, PLBASE NAME: ff/// 47’4,7/(/,' 2’/,’4/]%57/ /% j//?,ﬁ / )/ / L / 7
HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER 01? A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE? é// 74

IF YES, PLEASE NAME; ——ZW// /ﬂ[ﬁ/p/t/ / ,ﬁf///?}’/%/ /f / & /?/’ Sy f/ 74
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COMMITTER AP PLICATION Date Received:

Letter Smg% E S Bk v

Currently Serving On: 28 8p

NAME: ﬂﬂ/}ﬁ N O}//’ﬁ/’)ﬁ& K.

(Last) (First) (Middle Initial) (M., Mrs., Miss, Rank}
nomeaporsss: (h] |5 = n ML\/ RO( P 0. E)C)X | O 4
/7/0/9@/ te r / Q. c;zéﬁa/m il Addross)
TELEPHONENUMBERS: ) /p-§73-580D3

(Home) {Business) (FAX)

PROFESSION/YOCATION: 6&( < nesS S \/ cc

BOARDS/COMMISSIONS ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: SOC‘, ol Sevuice

(I.ist no more than 3 - in order of preference :)

OTHER INTERESTS:

EDUCATION: /‘7/,”5)/[ So }mm /J, (%U§; ness SUCO

JOB EXPERIENCE: 5[0MWA/ Moo adu @%@Mm W&jﬂ(ﬁ ﬁ///m r%@m/

ﬂ W/Mx )

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE: M M &d} 7 MM 2 %/}mﬁ
1

CMMJ/‘M lomputlee //AJC’C; w’[m , //W/f

ARE YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION? V@ﬁ

IF YES, PLEASE NAME: ‘7%( /w_p/%] @tl &\X Q/Mﬁb@ W

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION? \ / € §

IF YES, PLEASE NAME: %M{ (} - W %@M

DISTRICT NUMBER: o)

ARE YOU AREGISTERED VOTER? W

J



COUNTY OF RUSSELL, VIRGINIA OFFICE USE ONLY:

COMTTEE A_P P LECATION Date Received:
Letter Sent:

Currently Serving On:

J . |
NAME; Csobb}a : G"M L - o MSS
(Last) (First) (Middie Initial) {Mr., Mrs., Miss, Rank)
HOMRE ADDRESS: PO HBox 873
L\e' b A ."f &l V\A' 4 42 &b (Email Address)
TELEPHONENUMBERS: © 976 £4 9. 13%] SoYy-g4o- 5938
(Home} Ce’ ' ) (FAX)

PROFESSION/VOCATION: Rt ! peef ‘

BUOARDS/COMMISSIONS ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: | L * q !
Kussed County Sselnl Services

(List no more than 3 - in order of preference :)

OTHER INTERESTS: }nu b"aqetﬁ wterest 1s ha!owu Hhose that pre Less Fan#am@%e

than T pon. F f\folm}ﬁzer At my olwhdl é:ﬂf‘mm c,lmtw“ ONCE G proaYh %p,ow.)

EDUCATION: 5£ﬁ vated Srom Lebhiwon #* 5h Sahool! IN 196465, I 1uns
& 13 N Y clags. T abended Enst Terplessee Shote U.ua‘versa‘é, Sor Fwe YChrs:

JOBEXPERIENCE: Jyue 1947 vutl May 1905 T wopled for 7he Russell Co. TreAso rer

ad Rsssell . Qomm;‘ssiouer As N ﬂ}e.h_.‘a,,._/ INL]Y . #Yad 'Zivr Méby 1969 LWJ,'JQMD

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE: A

AREYOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION? N o

IF YES, PLEASE NAME,:

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSIONY Na

I¥ YES, PLEASE NAME:

DISTRICTNUMBER: -5

ARE YOU A REGISTERED VOTER? V]I 25




OTHER INTERESTS (Continued):

those Fhat are in arced. Tist recently i started

Vo _[vl\f""e&m‘/\_fg pt a thorch GiVipg out Food Hp e Neea’z;: L prlso werled piK

Russell Co. Diglusie v J,e,-!—l.wjr blavlets dotstted For Hheir lnn}rem{;\

JOB EXPERIENCE (Continved): Suguat 8015, T waprked £o0 the Bussel) Lo, LPept. Sseir) Soryios

T oo rled 835 Al Ehgn‘b; f-’ah, Whrket for 'ﬂ.t\e&ojeAwJ L 1992 +he l@o’gﬁﬂ\,ﬁ:’
nogr W r i Pussell Covuty., T was ’Dr’o/no’}'eo/ o Yo Fou!

5%_%{.0 Supenvi 5o pud hod_The rasf:anf«;,—'é;/,’-_;l? of Sethine g #p,pmjrm.
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\r\e{J UA/—J-,'/ T retired . Ln T \ts P‘J,;-l.‘o/\/ i Eoathnoied (‘&PD;\.}—‘J
C_emru‘llg,ul) ,OA— ﬂoU} Kt—p'f vp wiHh bk{/},‘m‘,g o5 éupg‘w\}e&/ du:[ ?4!(5:6-4\/0/
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Loretta Vance

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

nareply@civicplus.com

Tuesday, Aprit 17, 2018 5:45 PM

kaylin.ervin@russeilicountyva.us; loretta.vance@russellcountyva.us
Cnline Form Submittal: Board and Committee Application

Board and Committee Application

Name

Judy Lockridge

Email Address

jelptmom@shentel.net

Address

207 North Angle Avenue PO Box 2981
aty Lebanon
State Virginia

24265

Zip Code

Phone Number

276-698-9421

Fax Number

Field not completed.

Board/Committee on Which
You Wish to Serve

Depart ment 0¥ Social Seryice Board

Other Interests

Field not completed.

Education

Doctor of Physical Therapy

Job Experience

Small Business Owner since 1988

Civic or Service
Organization Experience

Commissioner for Cumberland Plateau Regional Housing 1
term

Are you currently a member  No

of a Russell County Board or

Committee?

If YES, please name: Field not completed.
Have you previously served  No

as a member of a Russell
County Board or
Committee?

If YES, please name:

Field not completed.




COUNTY OF RUSSELL, VIRGINIA QFFICE USE ONLY:

COMMFTTEE APPLICATION Date Reseiveds .
Letter it Y L

JUNZ2Z 201

Currently Serving On:

o GARRETT LINDR S MRS,

(Last) (First) (Middle Initial) (M., Mrs., Miss, Rank)

HOMEADDRESS: 295G [ ORN VALLE Y Rb
H DN A K E_/? ) \/A : (Q 17L(;Z é Q (Email Address)

TELEPHONE NUMBERS: (9"2 Ji ég) S)g ?ﬂ /1 4/

{Home)

(Business) (FAX)

PROFESSION/VOCATION: .
BOARDS/COMMISSIONS ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: __Q' ~CT 3q I g E ,Q \/ I Q; E‘

(List no more than 3 -- in order of preference :)

OTHER INTERESTS:

EDUCATION: HI@H S0 poOL 12 VRS,

JOBEXPERIENCE: NQECV /QET/Q R/\/ G5 YRS, Ll Bpt NoN HI@H

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE:

ARE YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION? YE 5

IR YES, PLEASE NAME: %USSELL Q,DUNT/}Z S HoOL ,BD/—HQ:D

HAVE YOI PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION?

IF YES, PLEASE NAME:

YE S DISTRICT NUMBER: (o

AREYQU A REGISTERED VOTER?




COUNTY OF RUSSELL, VIRGINIA | __PrintForm | OFFICE USE ONLY:

Date Recelved:
COMMITTEE APPLICATION
Letter Sent:
Currently Serving On:
NaME:  Yoward Melba M Mys
{Last) {First} (Middle Initial})  {Mr., Mis., Miss, Rank)

HOME ADDRESS: PO Boyx 1299 7 7234 Deg/\ Steeel
Lebhanon VA 147260

vioid @ @ |etorodbanda:
) RS LV |
(Fanail Address)

TELEPHONE NUMBERS: 73 © @8 - U\
(Home) (Bus{ness) (FAX)

PROFESSION/VOCATION: Retiredd JSwvadkle Prdoation O er

BOARDS/COMMISSIONS ON WHICH YOU WISHTO SERVE:  Depavtment of Seial Seruicr Boavd

(List no move than 3 -- in order of preference:)

OTHER INTERESTS:

EDUCATION:  Ba chelov  of Sdenca in Famly and thild Devdopret  Hom
. , .

Vieauva T e V94

JOB EXPERIENCE: Ew\(‘)\b\{gd Cor BL-plus years as a \Bmmvfdm Pmb@hbn
OfQur 1n Russell Count), Refived (n P\U.Csuf{'! 7ol

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION E)(PERIEI\;CE: Russe\l CmmN Fam"\\{ Assessment and Hanni nd

E?ﬁ“*\“j r"\e-h\b&r of- Lebanan Memanal Wnited Methodist (]nuxdh} Masr Gavdenes

ARE YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION? No

TE YES, PLEASE NAME:

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION?  Wo

IF YES, PLEASE NAME:

ARE YOU A REGISTERED VOTER? \( o5 DISTRICT NUMBER; é




COUNTY OF RUSSELL, VIRGINIA | PrintForm | OFFICE USE ONLY:
Date Received:

Letter Seﬁ' g, g

COMMITTEE APPLICATION

Currently Serving On

NAME: U\) o d Midnae | S. Mmec.

(Last) (First) (Middle Initial) {Mr., Mrs., Miss, Rank)

nome apprEss: [/ 04 Belviec MMJQWS Deive
Ceodoc BlulY VA 24609 CB@IUTG{SJ) mw(%;iﬁdtg-?a orq

TELEPHONE NUMBERS: 3 Tl~ 29¥- H¥bb 2 3WS -4 %3(’! 276-G6H- 4711

ome) Cell (Business) Q43

Gone) Cell ClonyPaol H3 11 wbishe Lderkit
PROFESSION/'VOCATION: (Yerolol T Rechansible C\no\rqp fqzewe\\ C0un5r\i SA

BOARDS/COMMISSIONS ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE:  WoPa¢ ymieat oY SOQ.Q\ SQN\ ce S Roorol

(Iist no more than 3 - in order of preference:)

orrr NtERESTS: Lnglec Coce - The CwWildeen in neeel o) o Lavfnc;.\)

Pome in Russeld COunJr\/
EDUCATION: ”xq\r\ Schaol Gram)ua¥& , Continuina edvcatiaon ClassesS
ond Ceedi }S in_celahon to 0y cuttant Dosition ond /mk

JOB EXPERTENCE: @ O years in_ tlooc Qouermq .i—nolus—l»r\/i 14 Yeors anel

ur(qu\\/ %ZQU\/G” COUA§-\¢ ‘)U\O\‘C SQ(U\CQ /}u—pf\an-}“\/ Foskec ﬁo\(m’} S
7 vear-

CIVIC OR. SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERENCE: [ onf e d waibn the ¥u\;\. C Jor

the Dost 3) years

ARE YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER. OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION? _Aj c)

iF YES, PLEASE NAME:

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION? /\} <)

TF YES, PLEASE NAME: 4

ARE YOU AREGISTERED VOTER?  \/¢ & DISTRICT NUMBER: b o
7 = c




OTHER INTERESTS (Continued):

JOB EXPERIENCE (Continued):  (* o0 WK e\ A cﬁ Ui“}J Aol Do tmeat oyv ¥ch-¢.§$“@(\0\\
and OCC,u?o\N-'\cmm\ Q\m%d\o\hof\ Voerd Yor WWWOOSSY  Wastewod o
Works OPecadac License Qlass Al

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE (Continued):




COUNTY OF RUSSELL, VIRGINIA  |..Prne Form ORRICE, USE ONLY.

, Date Rcceive@ o e
COMMITTER APPLICATION o Sen T o

Currently Serving On JUN 5 2016
NAME: K 5¢f B Shti lov _ % _Mys

{Last) (Fiest) (Middle Initial)  (Mr,, Mrs., Miss, Ranlg)
aovmaoomss: 435 S words Creell ﬂaﬁ(‘ ¢ [
' salliser e Lwe.Cobr
HOY\a M r' \/A al{a{d 0 (Emal{ Addross}
ruzepronenovszrs: 2 Ne- 941 SRS 28 A w28 T
(Home) (Business) (FAK)

PROFESSION/VOCATION; ﬁw-‘*“, /erm st (ot 0?” /uf(ivaa/@ p ek (o2

ROARDS/COMMISSIONS ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: 50 awl Hefuice

(List no more than 3 -- In order of preferences}

OTHER INTRRIISTS:

EDUCATION: _’}).S- - \W(‘\‘[/\ Seience / O DL

JOB EXPERIBNCE; ‘5 \;/5 . Mom;(-a.n, 'S’ﬂ')’ds Mmi@mﬁ - ?\;4 gfu& ﬂ“lﬂ/
Ww NMM/ M‘W’Zm’i/m:@vmﬁ 20*‘70 horﬂrhﬂ-ﬂéemy Pegls

LY
Tel, CTHMEL /
cIvic OR SERVICR OI{GANTZA FION EXPERIBNCE p,‘ " ,, kg

D.Jm« (2103 Wﬁamw Bo nafir Fhean, Jurnt O/cym“wébn v Yt Direets//lace

Heralien
ARRYOU cumuznj (LY iMBMBER OF A MISSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION? MO

IF YES, PLEASE NAME;:

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MRMEER OF A RUSSRELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION? /V('}

I YRS, PLEASE NAME:

DISTRICT NUMBER: ff

ARE YOU A REGISTERED VOTER? Y/
! .



RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BOARD / COMMITTEE APPLICATION

DATEQEAPPLICATION: (o~ 23~/ F

(Please print or type in black ink)
Name: o3 MoFaddin rescfade h@rossell, Kiz ,va.us
(Fitst) {Last) {Email Address)

MAILING ADDRESS: AP0 AoX /Y09  HAoasKe~ VA ZHZo
grtaporess: . 7438 Redbod A/k:r/./ WNoaaske~ VA zy2go

TELEPHONENUMBERS: 27¢-373 - &30/ 2o~ ZO2 - LTOY
(Home) {Business) _ {Csil)

PROFESSION/VOCATION: /- Fddle scheool Teache

BOARDS/COMMITTEE ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: os<

{List no more than 3 ~- in order of prefercnce 1)

OTHERINTERESTS:  ed L rna . (/Ko Bad Faritwro
IO [y -

EDUCATION:  AM3stert 17 AMadh Froww ETSV, B S 15h Edocats.,
Fronn E:.:.(gﬂ_, 200 //5:.4»(4 , AS i 54’0@%&4 Sl
JOB EXPERIENCE; ﬂu $se C’w:ﬂé:, ,ﬂué/za S c/lgo/ T 27 Vears

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE:  [elo0 /M ,&/ oy -f.L N L A e
C’AU/&L [563/ /ﬁ, &2 <:/ A IO o M; SCroe, IO NE
T e

ARE YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE? NO

IF YES, PLEASE NAME:

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE? A/ (&)

IF YRS, PLEASE NAME;




. JOBEXPERIENCE;:

RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BOARD / COMMITTEE APPLICATION

DATE OF APPLICATION: [0 ) /[' /);

(Please print or type in black ink)

 NAME: /41/1_4@/& )grwmr @hes s(@) rvsse I K1 va. VS

! (Firsy (Last) (Email Address)
MAILING ADDRESS: C‘:)O | AO[‘“M*L;“M l/j@,_u.! D l o banan Vo 242 bl

E91t ADDRESS:

TELEPHONENUMBERS: A $595-6509 Ao 203 -32/9
(Home) (Business) (Cell}
PROFESSIONVOCATION: /) frecdor of & s ol Fdocatn,, — / visel/ Couily Sehools
r ' 7
BOARDS/COMMITTEE ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: OemT

{List no more than 3 -~ in arder of preference 1)

OTHER INTERESTS:

EDUCATION: M . é ) if eise

: Pu_sjsa// _ __ﬂou/m({f_ Pu/a/r_c SC/GQG_/J Js_f__ﬁ/_farr

‘ I
CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE: C P M ‘ - (g LS
!

AREYOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE? \{c S C) P M

e vEs, pLEAsE NAME: (P ST

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE?

IF YES, PLEASE NAME:




o NintB Disitier
S DEVELOPMENT

Fl“ANBINE,InC

1173 W. Main Street , Abingdon, VA 24210 Phone: 276.623.9000 Fax: 276.525.1211

May 24, 2018

Rebecca Dye, Chairman

Russell County Board of Supervisors
137 Highland Drive

Lebanon, VA 24266

Dear Ms. Dye:

On behalf of Ninth District Development Financing Inc., People Incorporated is requesting that
the Board of Supervisors appoint a representative to serve on the Ninth District Development
Financing, Inc. Board of Directors.

Ninth District Development Financing Inc. (NDDF) is a tourism development loan fund serv-
ing the Ninth Congressional District of Virginia. NDDF is a tax-exempt corporation founded
to stimulate community development and provide financing capital to develop tourism destina-
tions throughout Southwest Virginia. NDDF, which is administered by People Incorporated,
serves as an important source of financing capital and advocate for tourism-focused businesses
and partnerships that create jobs and promote community development initiatives throughout
the region. NDDF promotes community involvement by leveraging private financing from
partners such as conventional lenders, local governments, non-profit organizations, and private
investors.

Appointments to the NDDF Board of Directors are for a two year term, which can be extended.
We ask that you appoint a representative. We appreciate your willingness to assist in the
growth and development of tourism destination businesses in the Ninth District of Virginia by
having a representative serve on the NDDF Board of Directors. The website for NDDF is

www.nddf.org.

If you have any questions regarding this request or NDDF, I can be reached at 276-619-2222
or rgoldsmith@peopleinc.net.

President and CEO



RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD / COMMITTEE APPLICATION

DATE OF APPLICATION:  July 3,2018

(Please print or type in black ink)

NAME: Catherine Pratt prattcat4@gmail.com
{First) (Last) {Email Address)

MAILING ADDRESS: P O Box 257 Dante, Va.24237

E911 ADDRESS: 531 Straight Hollow Rd.

TELEPHONE NUMBERS: 276-495-1115 276-275-2558
{(Home}) (Business) (Celly

PROFESSION/VOCATION: Retired/ Housewife

BOARDS/COMMITTEE ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SERVE: Dante Community Center

{List no more than 3 -~ in order of preference :)

OTHER INTERESTS:  Work with the Dante Community Association in our community, church ministry, member of Dante Lives On

EDUCATION:  Graduate of CHS /Russell County Vo Tech

JOB EXPERIENCE: Beautician, Bank Teller, Russell County Board Office/ receptionist,R C Treasurer Office and R.C County

Assessors / clerk

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE: Former Chair of Dante Lives On , Historical Board Member of

Dante Community Association

ARE YOU CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE? No

IF YES, PLEASE NAME:

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED AS A MEMBER OF A RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OR COMMITTEE? yes

IFYES, PLEASE NAME:  Planning committee of R C for Housing in Dante, Va




OTHER INTERESTS {Continued):
Revitalization of the Dante community ,Historical interest and Musuem

JOB EXPERIENCE (Continued):’

CIVIC OR SERVICE ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE (Continued):




Board of Supervisors Action Item B-1

137 Highland Drive Presenter: Chairperson
Lebanon, VA 24266

Meeting: 7/9/18  6:00 PM

Approval of Minutes

Request approval of the minutes from the following meeting:
e Unapproved minutes of June 4, 2018

e Unapproved minutes of June 25, 2018

STAFFRECOMMENDATION(S):

Board discretion

SUGGESTED MOTION(s):
Motion to approve Board Minutes.

ATTACHMENTS:

e Board Minutes

Russell County Government Center
137 Highland Drive - Lebanon, Virginia 24266 - (276) 889-8000 - Fax (276) 889-8011
www.russellcountyva.us



June 04, 2018

A regular monthly meeting of the Russell County Board of Supervisors was held on Monday, June 04,
2018 beginning with a Budget Workshop at 3:00 pm, followed by the regular meeting at 6:00 pm at the
Russell County Government Center in Lebanon, Virginia.

The Clerk called the meeting to order.
Roll Call by the Clerk:
Present:

Tim Lovelace

Lou Wallace

Carl Rhea

David Eaton (joined the meeting at 3:35 pm)
Steve Breeding

Rebecca Dye

Mark Mitchell

Lonzo Lester, Clerk

Vicki Porter, Deputy Clerk
Matt Crum, County Attorney
Absent:

None

The Clerk called the meeting to order.

Budget Workshop

The Clerk gave a power point presentation concerning the structure of the machine and tools tax and
noted that it had not been increased in 15 years. He also addressed new budget funding requests and
answered questions from board members.

The Chairperson called a recess.

The Chairperson called the meeting back to order and continued with the regular Board of Supervisors
meeting.

Invocation by Randy Cross, Mill Creek Baptist Church followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second Steve Breeding and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors
to approve the agenda as amended.

The vote was:



Aye: Mark Mitchell, Steve Breeding, Tim Lovelace, Lou Wallace, David Eaton, Rebecca Dye and Carl Rhea
Nay: None

PUBLIC HEARING HELD ON THE FY 2018/2019 TAX RATES

The Chairperson opened the public hearing on the FY 2018/2019 tax rates.

MACHINE AND TOOLS TAX RATE SET AT $1.95

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second Lou Wallace and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
increase the Machine and Tools Tax rate to $1.95.

The vote was:
Aye: Mark Mitchell, Lou Wallace, Carl Rhea, David Eaton, Tim Lovelace, Rebecca Dye and Steve Breeding
Nay: None

The Chairperson closed the public hearing.

Awards and Recognition

The Board of Supervisors congratulated Brian Patton on being named Circuit Court Judge and thanked
him for his service to Russell County as Commonwealth Attorney.

Presentations

Brad Patton, Castlewood Water & Sewage Authority addressed the Board about the possibility of
expanding their service area to include Copper Ridge. He noted that their bylaws currently did not
include this area. He also stated that the Russell County Public Service Authority had agreed to allow
them to service Copper Ridge and in turn they would service Spring City (currently in the Russell County
PSA service area). He asked that the County give them permission to do this.

APPROVAL TO HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ABOUT THE EXPANSION OF THE CWSA SERVICE AREA

Motion made by Tim Lovelace, second Mark Mitchell and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
hold a public hearing to address the expansion of territory for the Castlewood Water and Sewage
Authority.

The vote was:
Aye: Tim Lovelace, Mark Mitchell, Lou Wallace, Carl Rhea, David Eaton, Rebecca Dye and Mark Mitchell
Nay: None

Toby Edwards, Cumberland Plateau Regional Waste Management Authority gave a brief background on
the formation of the waste authority. He also discussed the manpower agreement with the County.

Brian Becker, Va. Community Wood Energy Program gave the Board an overview of how his program
works. He made a request of $2000 cash and $2000 in-kind to help fund a feasibility study for the
project.



Alfred Wicks, Fallen Warriors explained the traveling wall project. He asked that they make a $1000
donation to help with the construction of the wall.

Board Appointments

The Chair tabled the People, Inc. 9*" District Development Financing Inc.

DOUG HOWARD RE-APPOINTED TO THE SOUTHWEST VA. COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS BOARD

Motion made by Steve Breeding, second David Eaton and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
re-appoint Doug Howard to the Southwest Virginia Community Corrections Board for a (4) four-year
term, said term ending June 30, 2022.

The vote was:

Aye: Steve Breeding, David Eaton, Tim Lovelace, Lou Wallace, Carl Rhea, Rebecca Dye and Mark Mitchell
Nay: None

JUDY LOCKRIDGE RE-APPOINTED TO THE CPRHA BOARD

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second Steve Breeding and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors
to re-appoint Judy Lockridge to the Cumberland Plateau Regional Housing Authority Board for a (4) four-
year term, said term ending June 30, 2022.

The vote was:
Aye: Mark Mitchell, Steve Breeding, Lou Wallace, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, Rebecca Dye and David Eaton
Nay: None

JEFF BRINTLE APPOINTED TO CPMT

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second David Eaton and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
appoint Jeff Brintle to the Community Policy Management Team to fill the unexpired term of Lanny
Large, said term ending June 30, 2020.

The vote was:
Aye: Mark Mitchell, Steve Breeding, Lou Wallace, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, Rebecca Dye and David Eaton
Nay: None

ALICE MEADE RE-APPOINTED TO APPALACHIAN AGENCY FOR SENIOR CITIZENS BOARD

Motion made by Steve Breeding, second Mark Mitchell and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors
to re-appoint Alice Meade to Appalachian Agency for Senior Citizens Board for a (2) two- year term, said
term ending August 01, 2020.

The vote was:
Aye: Steve Breeding, Mark Mitchell, Lou Wallace, Carl Rhea, David Eaton, Rebecca Dye and Tim Lovelace
Nay: None



PAT GRAY RE-APPOINTED TO APPALACHIAN AGENCY FOR SENIOR CITIZENS BOARD

Motion made by Lou Wallace, second Steve Breeding and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
re-appoint Pat Gray to the Appalachian Agency for Senior Citizens Board for a (2) two-year term, said term
ending August 01, 2020.

The vote was:
Aye: Lou Wallace, Steve Breeding, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, David Eaton, Rebecca Dye and Mark Mitchell
Nay: None

The Chair tabled the Russell County PSA appointments.

New Business
APPROVAL OF THE MAY 07, 2018 MINUTES

Motion made by Lou Wallace, second Tim Lovelace and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
approve the May 07, 2018 minutes and dispense with the reading thereof.

The vote was:
Aye: Lou Wallace, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, David Eaton, Rebecca Dye, Mark Mitchell and Steve Breeding
Nay: None

APPROVAL OF GENERAL COUNTY INVOICES

Motion made by David Eaton, second Tim Lovelace and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
approve general county invoices in the amount of $529,158.62 including withholdings and reoccurring.

The vote was:
Aye: David Eaton, Tim Lovelace, Lou Wallace, Steve Breeding, Mark Mitchell, Rebecca Dye and Carl Rhea

Nay: None

Citizens Comment

Pearlie Ramsey, Old Fincastle Estates stated that she was still concerned with the speeding near her
subdivision.

The Chairperson closed citizen comment.

County Attorney Reports and Requests

Matt Crum addressed the Board about the writ of election that will need to be issued for the
Commonwealth Attorney position that will be vacated by Brian Patton on July 01, 2018.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE RESIGNATION OF BRIAN PATTON, COMMONWEALTH ATTORNEY AND APPROVAL
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF ELECTION

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second Steve Breeding and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors
to accept the resignation of Brian Patton, Commonwealth Attorney and petition the Judge of the Circuit
Court for a Writ of Election.



The vote was:
Aye: Mark Mitchell, Steve Breeding, Tim Lovelace, Lou Wallace, David Eaton, Carl Rhea and Rebecca Dye
Nay: None

County Attorney Reports con’t:

Matt Crum also discussed the upcoming opioid litigation and gave an update on the use of the Cleveland
School property for a horse ring.

The Chair appointed Tim Lovelace and Rebecca Dye to meet with the newly formed Appalachian
Gateway Horse and Trail Association.

County Administrator Reports and Requests

Mr. Lester announced that the canneries will open on July 09, 2018.
The CPRWMA Manpower Agreement was tabled by the Chair.

AUTHORIZATION OF A VRA PAYMENT FOR CWSA

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second Tim Lovelace and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
authorize a VRA payment for the Castlewood Water & Sewage Authority in the amount not to exceed
$26,845.00 if the authority is unable to make payment.

The vote was:
Aye: Mark Mitchell, Tim Lovelace, Rebecca Dye, Carl Rhea, David Eaton, Steve Breeding and Lou Wallace
Nay: None

AUTHORIZATION OF FY 2017/2018 YEAR END BUDGET FUND ADJUSTMENTS

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second Steve Breeding and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors
to authorize the FY 2017/2018 end of the year budget fund adjustments.

The vote was:
Aye: Mark Mitchell, Steve Breeding, Lou Wallace, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, David Eaton and Rebecca Dye
Nay: None

AUTHORIZATION OF AN APPROPRIATION AND ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR PERASON’S APPRAISAL
SERVICES

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second Tim Lovelace and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
authorize an appropriation and allocation of funds in the amount of $50,000 for Pearson’s Appraisal
Services.

The vote was:
Aye: Mark Mitchell, Tim Lovelace, Rebecca Dye, Carl Rhea, David Eaton, Steve Breeding and Lou Wallace
Nay: None



APPROVAL OF A CSA SUPPLEMENT

Motion made by David Eaton, second Mark Mitchell and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
approve a CSA supplement in the amount of $13,376.08.

The vote was:
Aye: David Eaton, Mark Mitchell, Lou Wallace, Carl Rhea, Tim Lovelace, Rebecca Dye and Steve Breeding
Nay: None

APPROVAL OF SALE OF A DISPOSAL TRUCK AND PURCHASE A NEW TRUCK

Motion made by Carl Rhea, second Steve Breeding and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to sell
a disposal truck and allocate funds in the amount of $46,000 for the purchase of a new truck.

The vote was:
Aye: Carl Rhea, Steve Breeding, Tim Lovelace, Lou Wallace, David Eaton, Rebecca Dye and Mark Mitchell
Nay: None

APPROVAL OF A TRAVEL REQUEST FOR THE SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second David Eaton and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
approve a travel request for the Solid Waste Department.

The vote was:
Aye: Mark Mitchell, David Eaton, Tim Lovelace, Lou Wallace, Carl Rhea, Steve Breeding and Rebecca Dye
Nay: None

APPROVAL TO GIVE PERMISSION TO USE CLEVELAND SCHOOL FOR A FUND RAISER

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second Carl Rhea and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
issue a two-day special use permit for a group to utilize the old Cleveland School for a fund raiser
contingent upon the County Administrator/County Attorney approval and guidance.

The vote was:
Aye: Mark Mitchell, Carl Rhea, Tim Lovelace, Lou Wallace, Steve Breeding, Rebecca Dye and David Eaton
Nay: None

APPROVAL OF A LETTER OF SUPPORT FOR THE RUSSELL COUNTY IDA

Motion made by Mark Mitchell, second Lou Wallace and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
authorize a letter of support for a Russell County Industrial Authority project.

The vote was:
Aye: Mark Mitchell, Lou Wallace, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, David Eaton, Rebecca Dye and Steve Breeding
Nay: None

APPROVAL TO ADJOURN TO RECONVENE ON JUNE 25, 2018 AT 6:00 PM

Motion made by Carl Rhea, second David Eaton and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
adjourn to reconvene on Monday, June 25, 2018 at 6:00 pm.



The vote was:

Aye: Carl Rhea, David Eaton, Lou Wallace, Tim Lovelace, Steve Breeding, Rebecca Dye and Mark Mitchell
Nay: None

Clerk of the Board Chairperson



June 25, 2018

A reconvened meeting of the Russell County Board of Supervisors was held on Monday, June 25, 2018 at
6:00 pm at the Russell County Government Center in Lebanon, Virginia.

The Clerk called the meeting back to order.
Roll Call by Clerk:
Present:

Tim Lovelace
Lou Wallace
Carl Rhea
David Eaton
Steve Breeding
Rebecca Dye

Lonzo Lester, Clerk

Vicki Porter, Deputy Clerk
Matt Crum, County Attorney
Absent:

Mark Mitchell

Invocation by the Chairperson, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Motion made by Steve Breeding, second David Eaton and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
approve the agenda as presented.

Aye: Steve Breeding, David Eaton, Tim Lovelace, Lou Wallace, Carl Rhea and Rebecca Dye
Nay: None

PUBLIC HEARING HELD ON FY 2018/2019 GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET AND TAX RATES

Pursuant to being advertised in a local newspaper for (2) two consecutive weeks, a public hearing was
held on the FY 2018/2019 General Operating Budget and Tax Rates.

The Chairperson opened the public hearing.
Charles Dickenson, Lebanon asked for clarification of the date of the tax rates for the coming year.

PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED

Motion made by Steve Breeding, second Tim Lovelace and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
close the public hearing.



The vote was:
Aye: Steve Breeding, David Eaton, Tim Lovelace, Lou Wallace, Carl Rhea and Rebecca Dye
Nay: None

WAYNE BOSTIC APPOINTED TO THE APPALACHIAN AGENCY FOR SENIOR CITIZENS BOARD

Motion made by David Eaton, second Steve Breeding and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
appoint Wayne Bostic to the Appalachian Agency for Senior Citizens Board for a (2) two-year term, said
term ending August 01, 2020.

The vote was:
Aye: Steve Breeding, David Eaton, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, Lou Wallace and Rebecca Dye

Nay: None

LARRY BURTON APPOINTED TO THE APPALACHIAN AGENCY FOR SENIOR CITIZENS BOARD

Motion made by David Eaton, second Steve Breeding and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
re-appoint Larry Burton to the Appalachian Agency for Senior Citizens Board for a (2) two-year term,
said term ending August 01, 2020.

The vote was:
Aye: Steve Breeding, David Eaton, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, Lou Wallace and Rebecca Dye

Nay: None

APPROVAL OF FY 2018/2019 GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET AND TAX RATES

Motion made by Steve Breeding, second Lou Wallace David Eaton and duly approved by the Board of
Supervisors to approve the FY 2018/2019 General Operating Budget and CY 2019 Tax Rates.

Real Estate .63
Mobile Homes .63
Personal Property ~ $1.95
Machinery & Tools  $1.95
Merchant’s Capital .65

The vote was:
Aye: Steve Breeding, Lou Wallace, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, Rebecca Dye and David Eaton

Nay: None

APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE A LETTER OF SUPPORT FOR THE RUSSELL COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPT

Motion made by David Eaton, second Tim Lovelace and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
authorize a letter of support for the Russell County Sheriff’s Department for the State Homeland
Security Program concerning the Enhanced Interoperability Communications Systems Countywide.

The vote was:
Aye: David Eaton, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, Lou Wallace, Rebecca Dye and Steve Breeding



Nay: None

The Chairperson called a (10) ten-minute recess.

The Chairperson called the meeting back to order.

The Chair asked the Russell County PSA and the Castlewood Water and Sewage Authority to address the
Board concerning a boundary or service area change that they had been previously requested. Chairman
Brad Patton and Chairman Donnie Christian gave updates on this matter and the discussed the possible

consolidation of the two water authorities.

APPROVAL TO MOVE THE JULY 02, 2018 BOS MEETING TO JULY 09, 2018

Motion made by David Eaton, second Steve Breeding and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
move the regular Board of Supervisors meeting from Monday, July 02, 2018 to Monday, July 09,2018 at
6:00 pm.

The vote was:
Aye: David Eaton, Steve Breeding, Lou Wallace, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea and Rebecca Dye
Nay: None

APPROVAL TO HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON A CHANGE IN BOUNDARY LINES BETWEEN CWSA AND
THE RUSSELL COUNTY PSA AND ACCEPT THOSE CHANGES

Motion made by Tim Lovelace, second Steve Breeding and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
hold a public hearing on July 09, 2018 at 6:00 pm on a change in boundary lines as presented by the
Castlewood Water and Sewage Authority and the Russell County Public Service Authority and to accept
those changes.

The vote was:
Aye: David Eaton, Tim Lovelace, Carl Rhea, Lou Wallace, Rebecca Dye and Steve Breeding

Nay: None

APPROVAL OF ADJOURN

Motion made by David Eaton, second Carl Rhea and duly approved by the Board of Supervisors to
adjourn.

The vote was:
Aye: David Eaton, Carl Rhea, Lou Wallace, Tim Lovelace, Rebecca Dye and Steve Breeding
Nay: None

Clerk of the Board Chairperson



Board of Supervisors Action Item B-2
137 Highland Drive Presenter: Chairperson
Lebanon, VA 24266

Meeting: 7/9/18 6:00 PM

Approval of Expenditures

Request approval of the County’s June 2018 Monthly Expenditures:

STAFFRECOMMENDATION(S):

County’s June 2018 Monthly Expenditures are in compliance with budget and operational
services.

SUGGESTED MOTION(s):
Motion to approve County’s June 2018 Monthly Expenditures.

ATTACHMENTS:

¢ June 2018 Monthly Expenditures

Russell County Government Center
137 Highland Drive - Lebanon, Virginia 24266 - (276) 889-8000 - Fax (276) 889-8011
www.russellcountyva.us



A/P CASH REQUIREMENTS PRE-LIST COMPANY #-001

APOED 7/03/2018

DUE DATE _INV.DATE VENDOR INVCICE
7/02/2018 6/12/2018 001912 ALTIZER MICHAE 06122018
7/08/2018 5/24/2018 003754 AMAZON 446659493646
7/08/2018 &/08/2018 003754 AMAZON 583859844658
7/08/2018 6/02/2018 001425 ATLANTIC ELECTI 71
7/09/2018 5/11/2018 003103 AUTO MOTION SER 14818
7/08/2018 5/21/2018 003103 AUTO MOTION SER 14847
7/08/2018 S5/21/2018 003103 AUTO MOTION SER 14855
7/09/2018 5/25/2018 003103 AUTO MOTION SER 14873
7/09/2018 5/31/2018 003103 AUTO MOTION $ER 14875
7/08/2018 5/31/2018 001956 BARER AND TAYLO 5015032672
7/08/2018 s5/31/2018 001956 BAKER AND TAYLO 5015032673
7/09/2018 5/31/2018 001956 BAFKER AND TAYLO 5015032674
7/09/2018 5/31/2018 001956 BAXER AND TAYLO 5015032675
7/09/2018 5/31/2018 001956 BAKER AND TAYLO 5015032676
7/09/2018 &£/08/2018 0019356 HAKER AND TAYLO 5015048104
7/09/2018 §/08/2018 001956 BRKER AND TAYLO 5015048105
7/09/2018 6/21/2018 002592 BALDWIN GRACIE 06212018
7/09/2018 6/21/2018 002592 BALDWIN GRACIE 06212018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003889 BALDWIN, ERIN 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003654 BALL ERIC 06122018
7/09/2018 &/12/2018 €03419 BALL, EARIKA 061220138
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003419 BALL, EARTKA 06122018,
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003419 BALL, EARIKA 06122018,
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 000068 BARNHART BARBA 06122018
7/02/2018 6/12/2018 000069 BARNHART BARBA 06122018
7/09/201.8 6/12/2018 004437 BARTON, DONAVCN 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004093 BELCHER, DANNY 056122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 0040%1 BELCHER, LINDA 06122018
7/09/2018 5/23/2018 0044%4 BENTLEY DISTRIE 089318
7/09/2018 6/13/2018 004494 BENTLEY DISTRIB 098515
7/09/2018 6/13/2018 0044%4 BENTLEY DISTRIB 098515
7/08/2018 6/13/2018 0044384 BENTLEY DISTRIB 098515
7/69/2018 3/05/2018 003914 BLUE RIDGR CHRY 58921
7/08/2018 6/13/2018 000092 BONANZA RESTAUR 345164
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 004161 BREEDING, CRYST 06122018
T/08/2018 6/12/2018 002982 BUSH MARY 06122018
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 001177 CAMPBELY, PHILLI 06122018

FUNRD#4100

CLASS GROSS AMT. NET AMOUNT G/1, ACCOUNT

100 175.00 175.00 4100-013010-3002-
175.00 175.00 *

400.25 400.25 4100-073010-5411-

22.93 22.93 £100-073010-5413-
423.18 423.18 *

5,404._50 5,404.50 4100-013010~7002~
5,404.50 5,404.50 *

16.00 16.00 4100-031020-5408-

130.00 130,00 4100-031020~5408~

£1.00 41.00 4100-031020-5408-

75.00 75.00 4100-031020-5408-

874.82 874.82 4100-031020-5408-
1,136.82 i,136.82 *

33.47 33.47 4100-073010~-5411-

65.01 65.01 4100-073010-5411-

28.29 28.29 4100-073010-5411~

57.48 57.48 4100-073010-5411-

52.37 52.37 4100-073010-5411-

42 .50 42 .50 4100-073010-~5411-

13.88 12.89 4100-073010-54%11~
2%3.01 293.01 *

100 200.00 200.00 4100-013010-3002~

100 41.42 41.42 4100-01301C-3002-
241.42 241.42 *

100 LE5.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002~
165.00 165.00 *

100 ie5.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002-
165.00 i165.00 «

100 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002-

Esk] 200.00 200.00 4100-013010-3002-

1600 54.50 54.50 4100-9012010-3002-
304.50 304.50 *

100 200.00 200.00 4300-023010-2002-

100 34.88 34.88 4100-013010-3002-
234.88 234.88 ¥

100 165.00 165.00 4100-0L3020-3002~
165.00 165.00 *

100 1e5.00 165.00 41006-013010-3002-
165.00 185.00 *

100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002-
165.00 1865.00 =

35.25 35.25 4100-043020-5405~

13.84 13.84 4100-012130-5401-

20.76 20.76 4100-034010-5401-

27.65 27.65 4100-012010-5401-
§7.50 97.50 *

25.70 25.70 4100-031020-5408-
25.70 25.70 *

181.03 181.03 4100-011010-5413~
181.03 181.03 #

270.00 270.00 4100-CG72030-3005~
270.00 270.00 *

100 175.00 175.00 4100-013¢l0-3002-
175.00 175.00 *

100 2,700.00 2,700.00 4100-013021C-3002-
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A/P CASH REQUIREMENTS PRE-LIST COMPANY #-0Q1

APOGO 7/03/2018

DUE DATE _INV.DATE VENDOR INVOICE
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 001177 CAMPBELL PHILLI (6122018
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 004517 CANTRELL, LADO 06122018
7/09/2018 6/08/2018 003898 CARD SERVICES C 06082018
7/09/2018 &/20/2018 003438 CASTLEWOOD WATE APRIL-MAY 2018
7/09/2018 6/27/2018 003438 CASTLEWOOR WATE 06272018
7/09/2018 &/27/2018 003428 CASTLEWOCOD WATE 06272018
7/09/2018 6£/27/2018 003438 CASTLEWOOD WATE 06272013
7/09/2018 6/27/2018 003438 CASTLEWOOD WATE 06272018
7/09/2018 &/27/2018 003438 CASTLEWOOD WATE 06272018
7/09/2018 &/27/2018 003438 CASTLEWOOD WATE 06272018
7/09/2018 6/27/2018 003438 CASTLEWOOD WATE 06272018
7/069/2018 6/27/2018 003438 CASTLEWOOD WATE 06272018
7/09/2018 6/27/2018 003438 CASTLEWOOD WATE 06272018
7/09/2018 6/01/2018 001616 CENTER POTINT LA 1589285
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 002406 CHILDERS REGINA 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 002596 CHILDRESS DORIS 08122018
7/09/2018 6/25/2018 004450 CINTAS CORPORAT 4007034469
7/09/2018 6/28/2018 004450 CINTAS CORPORAT 4007172787
7/09/2018 6/28/2018 004450 CINTAS CORPORAT 4007172850
7/09/2018 6/28/2018 004450 CINTAS CORPORAT 4007172861
7/09/2018 6/28/2018 004450 CINTAS CORPORAT 4007172862
7/09/2018 6/28/2018 004450 CINTAS CORPORAT 4007172868
7/09/2018 7/02/2018 004450 CINTAS CORPORAT 4007254463
7/08/2018 6/21/2018 003569 CLARK PRINT SHO 3904
7/069/2018 6/12/2018 001099 COLLINS WAYNE 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 (004445 COMBS, MARGARET 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004227 COMPTON, KIMBE 08122018
7/09/2018 5/09/2018 002756 COMPUTER PROJEC 18-05-35ME
7/09/2018 6/21/2018 002921 COOK YVONNE JUNE 2018
7/0%/2018 6/21/2018 002765 CRUM MATTHEW B JUNE 2018
7/09/2018 6/07/2018 004452 CRYSTAL SPRINGS 1639825161060718
7/08/2018 6/07/2018 004452 CRYSTAL SPRINGS 16%81238060718
7/69/2018 6/12/2018 004442 CULBERTSON, RIC 086122018
7/09/2018 6/18/2018 00C171 CUMBERLAND PLAT 0000900-IN
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 002086 DAVIS SHIRLEY 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 002086 DAVIS SHIRLEY 06122018

FUNDE4100

CLASS GROSS _AMT. NET AMOUNT G/L ACCOUNT

100 171.13 171.13 4100-013010-3002~
2,871.13 2,871.13 *

100 165.00 165.00 4100~013010-3002-
165.00 lgs.00 *

1 561.06 561.06 4100-031020-5503-
561.06 561.06 *

26,516,82 26,516.82 4100-082010-8025-

1 31.00 31.00 4100-043020-5103-

1 3Lr.00 31.00 4100-043020-5103-

1 31.00 31.00 4100-043020-5103-

1 62.00 62.00 4100-0710403-5103-

1 T9.97 79.97 4100-071040-5103~

1 62.00 62.00 4100-071040-5103-

1 31.00 31.00 4100-071040-51.03-

1 62.00 £2.00 4100-071040-5103-

1 118.00 118.00 4100-071040-5103-
27,024.79 27,024.79 %

42 .54 42.54 4100-073010-5411~-
42.54 42.54 *

100 165.00 1€5.00 4100-013010-3002-
185.00 165.00 *

100 175.00 175.00 4100-013010-2002-
175.00 175.00 *

15.82 15.62 4100-043020-3008-

63.69 £3.6% 4100-043020-2008-

198.62 188.62 4100-043020-3008-

33.65 33.65 4100-043020-3008-

86.91 86.91 4100-043020-3008-

39.84 39.84 4100-043020-3008-

15.62 15.62 4100-043020-3008-
483 .95 453.95 +

83.7¢ 93.70 4100-035010-5401-
$3.70 93.70 *

100 175,00 175.00 4100-013010-3002-
175.00 175.00 *

100 175.00 175.00 43100-01.3010-3002-
175.00 175.00 *

100 30.00 30.00 4100-013010-3002-
30.00 30.00 *

867.00 867.00 4100-032050-3002~
867.00 867.00 *

364.00 364.00 41i00-013010-5401-
364.00 364.00 *

£,530.00 8,530.,00 41.00-011010-3002-
6,530.00 6,530.00 *

41.142 41.14 4100-031020-5401-

33.62 33.62 4100-013010-5401-
74.76 74.76 *

100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002-
165.00 165.00 *

70,007.20 T0,007.20 4100-042010-3002-
70,007.20 70,007.20 *

100 200.00 200.00 2100-013010-3002-

ig0 32.70 32.70 4100-013010-3002-
232.7¢ 232.70 ¥




A/P CASH REQUIREMENTS PRE-LIST COMPANY #-001

APOED 7/03/2018

DUE_DATE INV.DATE VENDOR INVOICE
7/09/2018 6/04/2018 (000184 DEMCO 6390932
7/09/2018 6/14/2018 000184 DEMCO 6397060
7/09/2018 5/07/2018 000193 DISCOUNT TIRE O 4275
7/09/2018 6/07/2018 000193 DISCOUNT TIRE C 4471
7/09/2018 &/21/2018 000193 DISCOUNT TIRE C 4518
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 000091 DOLI/BOILER SAF 954121186
7/09/2018 5/18/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 94516
7/09/2018 5/22/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 94631
7/09/2018 6/05/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE S5045
7/0%/2018 6/08/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 95215
7/09/2018 6/15/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 95570
7/09/2018 &/15/2018 000193 DOMINION OFFICE 95589
7/09/2018 6/15/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 35600
7/09/2018 5/25/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 94762
7/09/2018 5/31/2018 €00198 DOMINION OFFICE 94898
7/09/2018 5/30/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 94306
7/09/2018 5/25/2018 000158 DOMINICN CFFICE 94761
7/09/2018 5/31/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFLCE 94896
7/09/2018 5/30/2018 000198 DOMINICN OFFICE 94304
7/09/2018 §/30/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 94917
7/09/2018 6/05/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 95049
7/09/2018 6/05/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 95051
T/08/2018 6/08/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 95212
7/08/2018 6/08/2018 000198 DOMINION CFFICE 95216
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 95362
7/09/2018 6/14/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 95503
7/08/2018 6/15/2018 000198 DOMINION QOFFICE 95525
7/09/2018 6/15/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE $5620
7/09/2018 6/206/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE $5702
7/09/2018 6/20/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 95703
7/09/2018 &/26/2018 000198 DOMINION OFFICE 958292
7/09/2018 &/26/2018 (000198 DOMINICN OFFICE 95886
7/09/2018 6/27/2018 000198 DOMINICN OFFICE 95913
7/09/2018 &/27/2018 000198 DOMINICN OFFICE 95860
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 003194 DOTSON GARY 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003796 DOTSON TONY 06122018
7/09/2018 5/31/2018 003938 DRAPER ADEN ASS 2018050487
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 G0L164 DUTY THOMAS 06122018
T/09/2018 6/12/2018 004333 DUTY, JENNY 06122018.
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 002263 DYE JASON 06122018
7/09/2018 6/29/2018 003639 DYE LINDA 06292018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003068 DYE TARA 06122018
7/09/2018 §/12/2018 003068 DYE TARA 06122018

FUND#4100

CLASS GROSE BMT. NET AMOUNT &/L ACCOUNT

150.45 150.45 4100-073010~5401~

83.36 83.36 4100-073010-5401-
233.81 233.81 *

68.00 68.00 4100-031020-5408-

16.00 16.00  4100-031020-5408-

42.00 42.00 4100-043020-5408-
126.00 126.00 *

40.00 40.00 4L00-043020-5407-
40.00 40.00 *

221.70 221.70 4100-031020-5401-

344,25 344.29% 4100-031020-5401-

39.8¢0 35.920 4100-031020-5401-

21.18 21.1% 4100-031020-5401-

23.68 23.68 4100-031020-5401~

Tl.398 71.98 4100-031020-5401-

20.12 20.12 4100-031Q020-5201-

26.492 26.49 4100-073010-5401-

29.30 29.%0 4100-073010-5401-

53.00 53.00 4100-073010-5401-

55.02 55.02 4100-022010-5401-

8.89 8.89 4100-032050-5401~

74 .40 74.40 4100-022010-5401-

23.00 23.00 4100-022010-5401-

128.94 128.84 4100-012130-5401~

245.99 248,99 4100-013010-5401-

79.80 79.80 4100-032050-5401~

39.90 39.%0 4100-022010-5401-

47.87 47.87 4100-021060-5401-

€01.96 601.26 4100-022010~5415-

17.28 17.28 4100-012010-5401~

32.53 32.53 4100-021060-5401~-

81.%83 81.99 4100-013020-5401-

66.79 66.72 4100-013010-5401~

£8.66 68.66 4100-012010-5401«

16.35 16.35 4100-042400-5401-

856.96 856.96 4100-012010-5401-

96.98 86.98 4100-012010-5401-
3,395.586 3,395.56 *

100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002-
165.00 165.00 *

100 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002-
50.00 50.00 *

735.95 735.95 4100-042010-3090-
735.85 735.95 *

ig00 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002~
50.00 50.00 #

100 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002-
50.00 50.00 *

100 180.00 180.00 4300-013010-3002-
180.00 iga.00 *

100 175.00 175.00 4100-013010-3002-
175.00 175.00 *

100 200.00 200.06 4100-013010-3002-

100 15.26 15.26 4100-013010-3002-
215.26 215.26 *




APOE0 7/03/2018

A/P CASH REQUIREMENTS PRE-LIST COMPRANY #-001

DUE DATE _IKV.DATE VENDOR INVOICE
7/09/2018 6/04/2018 001664 ELK GARDEN ALUM 06042018
7/09/2018 6/08/2018 003504 ELK NECK SALES 2017
7/09/2018 7/02/2018 003957 EURCFINS LANCAS 10602184
7/09/2018 5/01/2018 004110 FAST GARAGE, IN 05012018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004433 FERGUSCN, RICHA 08122018
7/08/2018 6/11/2018 004139 FIRE RESCUE AND 1312
7/09/2018 5/25/2018 901445 FISHER AUTO BAR 397-234343
7/09/2018 6/20/2018 000978 FOGLEMAN'S CARP 13290
7/09/2018 6/20/2018 000978 FOGLEMAN'S CARP 13290C
7/09/2018 5/28/2018 000978 FOGLEMAN'S CARP 14403
7/09/201% 5/25/2018 000978 FOGLEMAN'S CARP 14463
7/08/2018 6£/07/2018 003310 FREEDOM FORD 08882
7/09/2018 5/22/2018 000854 GALL'S, LLC 9968946
7/09/2018 6/11/2018 002374 GRAINGER 9815002804
7/09/2018 6/20/2018 001862 GREAT AMERICA I 22863994
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004448 GREGE, JOSEPH 05122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004225 HALL, JO ANN 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004163 HAMILTON, AMY 08122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003631 EARRIS REMA 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004222 HARRIS, SYDNEY 06122018
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 003196 HARRISON JOEL 06122018
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 003859 HESS DONMA 06122018
7/09/2018 4/16/2018 003237 HIGHLANDS GLASS 13197
7/098/2018 6/14/2018 004056 HIGHLANDS $IGN 12 STARS
7/098/2018 6/21/20618 000308 HONAKER TIRE SE 101366
7/09/20618 §/25/2018 000314 HUFFMAN'S TIRE 05252018
7/09/2018 &/12/2018 000314 HUFFMAN'S TIRE 08122018
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 003655 HUMDHREY GLENDA 06122018
7/09/2018 5/25/2018 003866 INNOVATIVE TECH 1592
7/09/2018 6/22/2018 003866 INNOVATIVE TECH 1613
7/09/2018 6/22/2018 C03866 INNOVATIVE TECH 1617

FUND#4100

CLASS GROSE AMT. NET AMOUNT G/L ACCOUNT

25.45 25.45 4100-022010~5415~
25.45 25.45 *

600.00 600.00 4100-031020-5408-
600.00 600.00 *

2,280.00 2,280.00 4100-042010-3090-
2,280.00 2,280.00 *

280.00 280.00 4100-031020-5408-
2B80.00 280.00 *

Loo 165.00 165.00 4100-013020-3002-
185.00 165.00 =

792.69 792.6% 4100-031020-5403-
792 .65 792.69 *

80.29 80.29 4100-031020-5408-
8G.29 80.29

26.50 26.50 4100-022010-5415-

265.00- 265,00+ 4100~022010-5415~

2,871.00 2,871.00 4100-022010-5415-

122.00 122,00 4100-022010-5415-
2,754.50 2,754 .50 *

45.36 45.36 4100-043020-5408-
45.36 45.36 *

37.81 37.81 4100-031020-5409-
37.81% 37.81 *

67.93 £7.93 4100-022010-5415-
67.93 67.93 *

263.22 263.22 4100-012100-3006-
263.22 263.22 *

100 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002-
50.00 50.00 *

100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002-
les.00C 165.00 *

225.00 225.00 4100-072030-3009-
225.00 225.00 *

100 30.00 30.00 4100-013010-3002-
30.00 30.00 *

100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002-
165.00 165.00 *

100 200.00 200.00 4100-013010-3002-
200.00 200.00 *

100 175.00 175.00 4100-013010-3002-
175.00 175.00 *

32%.52 329.52 4100-02£010-7056-
323.52 329.52 *

100.00 100.00 4100~031020-5408~
160.00 100.00 *

255.00 255.00C 4100-042400-5408-
255.00 255,00 *

349,02 34%.02 4100-031020-5408~

287.00 287.00 4100-0331020-5408-
636.02 636.02 *

100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-300C2-
165.00 le5.00 *

5G.00 50.00 4100-031020-3005-

2,565.00 2,565.00 4100-012300-3002-

82.50 82.50 4100-072010-3002~

P




A/P CASH REQUIREMENTS PRE-LIST

APOGO 7/03/2018

DUE DATE _INV.DATE VENDOR INVOICE
7/09/2018 6/22/2018 003866 INNOVATIVE TECH 1618
T/09/2018  6/22/2018 003866 INNOVATLIVE TECH 1619
7/09/2018 6/22/2018 (03866 INNOVATIVE TECH 1626
7/09/2018 6/22/2018 003866 INNOVATIVE TECH 1629
7/09/2018 6/25/2018 003621 J.J. KELLER & A 9103076409
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 001095 JESSEE PAUL B 06122018
7/09/2018 &/12/2018 001085 JHSSEE PAUL B 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 001095 JESSEE PAUL B 06122018.
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003059 JESSEE CLAUDETT 06122018
7/09/2008 6/25/2018 003587 JOHN DEERE FINA 06252018
7/09/2018 6/25/2018 003587 JOHMN DEERE FINA 062520185
7/09/2018 6/25/2018 003587 JOEN DEERE FINA 062520185
7/69/2018 €/25/2018 003587 JOHN DEERE FINA 062520185
7/69/2018 6/25/2018 003587 JOHN DEERE FINA 062520185
7/09/2048 6/25/2018 003587 JOHN DEERE FINA 062520185
7/09/2018 6/25/2018 003587 JOHX DEERE FINA 062520185
7/09/2018 6/25/2018 003587 JOHN DEERE FINA 062520185
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 003075 JOHNSON VERNON 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003075 JOHNSON VERNON 06122018
7/09/2018 5/10/2018 000353 KEGLEY SERVICE 33801
7/09/2018 5/17/2018 000353 KEGLEY SERVICE 34839
7/09/2018 5/2%/2018 000353 KEGLEY SERVICE 38839
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003245 KENDALL ELECTRI 8106391343
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003245 KENDALL ELECTRT S10699140%
7/09/2018 6/19/2018 003245 KENDALL ELECTRI S106391343
7/09/2018 6/19/2018 003245 XENDALL ELECTRI S107006244
7/09/2018 6/19/2018 003245 KENDALL ELECTRI S107013190
7/09/2018 6/19/2018 003245 KENDALL ELECTRI S107013246
7/09/2018 6/27/2018 002142 KESTNER MAX 1217
7/08/2018 6/26/2018 004528 L & W SUPBLY CC 258103209
7/08/2018 5/18/2018 000367 LEBANON BLOCK & .
7/09/2018 5/02/2018 000367 LEBANON BLOCK & 253296
7/09/2018 5/31/2018 000367 LEBANON BLOCK & 257779
7/08/2018 5/27/2018 000393 LOWES 901287
7/08/2018 £/08/2018 000393 LOWES 901449
/0972018 &/08/2018 000393 LOWES 9014590
7/09/2018 &/08/2018 000393 LOWES 201451
7/09/2018 6/20/2018 000393 LOWES 901598
7/09/2018 6/04/2018 00C393 LOWES 901656
7/09/2018 6/11/2018 C00393 LOWES 201874
7/09/2018 5/30/2018 000383 LOWES 923822
7/09/2018 5/21/2018 000393 LOWES 982480
7/09/2018 5/21/2018 000393 LOWES 982482
7/09/2018 5/21/2018 000393 LOWES 982483

.001
.00l
002
.001
.001
.001

COMPANY #-001

FUND#41L00

CLASS GROSS AMT. NET AMOUNT 5/L ACCOUNT
362.50 962.50 4100-094010-7056-
185.00 185.00 4100-042400-5413-
158.00 150.00 4100-013020-3002-
1,340.00 1,340.00 4100-022010-5415-
5,335.00 5,335.00 *
354 .15 354.15 4100-012010-5401-
354,15 384.15 *
100 200.00 200.00 4£100-013010-30G2~
100 34.88 34.88 4100-013010-3002-
100 50.00 50.00 4100~013010-3002~
284.88 284.88 *
100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002-
165.00 165.00 *
244 .86 244.86 4100-031020-5408-
1 23.17 23,17 4100-071040-5407-
1 34.72 34.72 4100-071040-5407-
1 37.88 37.88 4100-071040-5407-
1 35.75 35.75 4100-022010-5415-
1 49.95 42.95 4100-022010-5415-
1 336.56 336.56 4100-035010-5402-
1 21.98 21.928 4100-071040-540Q07~
784.87 784.87 *
100 200.00 200.00 4100-013010-3002-
100 13.08 13.08 4100-013010-3002-
213.08 213.08 *
21.00 21.00 4100-031020-5408~-
1&.00 L6.00 4100-031020-5408-
16.00 16.00 4100-031820-5408~
52.00 53.00
7.64 7.64 4100-07L040-5602-
549.64 549.64 4100-043020-5407-
15.28 15.28 4100-071040-5602-
130.48 130.48 4100-043020-5405-
26.63 26.63 4100-071040-5602-
451.85 451.85 4100-043020~5407~
1,181.82 1,181.62 ~*
189.92 189.22 4100-043020-5408-
185.92 189,92 *
157.59 757.5% 4100-034Q10-7056-
T87.58 T57.59 ¥
57.38 $7.3% 4100-031020-5409-~
10.15 10.15 4100-031020-5408~
9.95 $.95 4100-031020-5403-
77.43 77.49 ¥
22.65 22.65 4100-022010-5415-
64,02 64.02 4100-022010-5415-
64.02- 64.02- 4100-022010-5415~
60.80 €0.80 4100-022010-5415-
372.30 372,30 43100-094010-7056-
412 .44 412.44 4100-022010-5415-
101.64 10Ll.84 4100-043020-5407-
272.12 272.12 4100-022010-5415-
531.64 53L.84 4100-0%4010-7056-
372.40 372.40 4100-084010-7056-
1,426.80 1,426.96 4100-022010-5415~
3,372.8% 3,572.89 *




APO60 7/03/2018 A/P CASH REQUIREMENTS PRE-LIST COMPANY #-001 FUND#4100

DUE DATE _INV.DATE VENDOR INVOICE CLASS GROSS AMT. NET AMOUNT G/L ACCOUNT

7/09/2018 5/18/2018 003718 MALIA 05182018 150.00 150.00 4100-011010-5801-
150.00 150.00 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004432 MARTIN, CHARLES 06122018 100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002-
165.00 165,00 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003640 MCGLOTHLIN DARN 06122018 100 200.00 200.00 4100-013010-3002-

7/08/2018 6/12/2018 003640 MCELOTHLIN DARN 06122018 100 52,32 52.32 41p0-013010-3002~

7/08/2018 6/12/2018 003640 MCGLOTHLIN DARN 06122018. 100 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002~
302.32 302.32 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 (03888 MCOGLOTHLIN, PAT 06122018 100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002~
165.00 165.00 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 00l417 MEADE JUDY 06122018 100 200.00 200.00 4100-0130L0-3002-

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 001417 MEADE JUDY 06122018 100 32.70 32.70 4100-013010-3002-
232.70 232.70 *

7/08/2018 &/26/2018 003481 MEADE TRACTOR 10174142 20.96 20.86 4100-043020-5407-

7/09/2018 6/30/2018 003481 MEADE TRACTOR 10180909 98.64 38.64 4100-043020-5407-
119.60 119.60 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004145 MILLER, CYNTHIA 06122018 195.00 195.00 4100-072030-3009-
185.00 195.00 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 000430 MODERN CHEVROLE 9134 29,500.00 29,500.00 4100-031020-8000-
29,500.00 29,500.00 *

7/09/201.8 6/12/2018 004144 MONK, BARBARA J 0€122018 610.00 510.00 4100-072030-3009-
610.00 610.00 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003998 MONX, PATSY 06122018 100 175.00 175.00 4100-013010-3002-
175.00 175.00 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003795 MONTGOMERY CHAR 06122018 100 175.00 175.00 4100-013010-3002-
175.00 175.00 *

7/09/2018 §6/18/2018 003399 MOODY SPRINKLER 74098 1,243.13 1,243.13 4100-043020-3003-
1,243.13 1,243.13 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003993 MOORE, PAM 06122018 100 175.00 175.00 4100-013010-3002-
175.00 175.00 *

7/09/2018 6/15/2018 002607 MOVIE LICENSING 1529420 958.00 958.00 4100-07301.0-5411-
958.00 958.00 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003652 MOYER VIRGINIA 06122018 100 200.00 200.60 4100-013010-3002-

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003652 MOYER VIRGINIA 06122018 100 21.80 21.8C 4100-013010-3002~
221.80 221.80 *

7/09/2018 5/21/2018 (003123 O'REILLY AUTO P 1943-245629 8.58 8.58 4100-031020-5408-

7/09/2018 5/24/2018 003123 O'REILLY AUTO P 1943-246115 249.99 24%.99 4100-031020-5408-

7/09/2018 5/25/2018 003123 O'REILLY AUTO P 1943-246328 7.99 7.99 4100-031020-5408-

7/08/2018 5/26/2018 003123 O'REILLY AUTD P 1343-246493 22.98 22.98 4100-031020-5208-

7/09/2018 5/29/2018 003123 O'REILLY AUTO P 1943-246732 257.98~ 257.98~ 4100~031020~5408~

7/08/2018 5/29/2018 003123 Q'REILLY AUTO P 1943-246733 239,99 239.99 4100-031020-5408-

7/09/2018 5/31/2018 003123 Q'REILLY AUTO P 1843-247194 26.99 26.99 4100-031020-5408-

7/03/2018 6/11/2018 003123 Q'REILLY AUTO P 1%43-249153 112.81 112.91 4100-031020-5408-
411.45 411.45 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004094 OSBORNE, CAROLY 06122018 100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010~3002-
165.00 165.00 *

7/08/2018 6/12/2018 002917 PATRICK KENNETE 06122018 100 2,700.00 2,700.00 4100-013010-3002-

7/09/2018 £/12/2018 002917 PATRICK EKENNETH 06122018 100 54.50 54.50 4100-013010-3002-
2,754 .50 2,754.50 *

7/09/2018 7/02/2018 001745 PENWORTHY 0541165-IN 101.49 101.43% 4100-073010-5411-
101.49 101.43 =

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004447 PHILLIPS, JAMES 06122018 100 50,00 50.00 4100-013010-3002-

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004447 PHILLIPS, JAMES 06122018 100 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002-
100.00 100.00 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004213 POWERS, TONY 06122018 100 30.00 30.00  4100-013010-3002-

3¢.00 30.00




A/P CASH REQUIREMENTS PRE-LIST COMPANY #-001

APDED 7/03/2018

DUE DATE _INV.DATE VENDOR INVOICE
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004438 RHER, DANNY 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004215 RHEA, PAMELA DEL22018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004097 RICH, MARGARET (6122018
7/09/2018 6/21/2018 004520 RICHLANDS FARM 06212018
7/08/2018 §/18/2018 002812 RICOH AMERICAS 5053427296
7/0%8/2018 6/21/2018 000663 RUSSELL COUNTY B0OS062118
7/09/2018 7/01/2018 000663 RUSSELL COUNTY JUL-18
7/09/2018 6/18/2018 000594 $AM'S CLUB/GECR PS28000HVOIJLYH
7/09/2018 6/13/2018 000594 SAM'S CLUB/GECR 06132018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 001171 SETTLE CLYDE nEl22018
7/09/2018 6/26/2018 004146 SHORT KIM REIME.
7/08/2018 7/09/2018 004146 SHORT KIM REIMBURSEMENT .
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004428 SHORTER, BRIAN 06122018
7/09/2018 6/29/2018 001299 SIEGN SHOP OF SO 3031
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 001104 SIZEMORE SHARO 06122018
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 001104 SIZEMORE SHARO 06122018
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 001104 SIZEMORE SHARO (6122018.
T/08/2018 6/12/2018 004518 SMITH, CINDY 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004518 SMITH, CINDY 06122018
7/09/2018 &/12/2018 004518 SMITH, CINDY 06122018.
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003630 SNIPES SASHEEN 06122018
7/09/2018 6/28/2018 00170C SOUTHWEST VA VE 111182
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 002764 STILTNER NELSON 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 0039%7 STINSON, JANET 06122018
7/039/2018 6/01/2018 004491 STRATEGIC SOLUT 3217881
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004216 SULLIVAN, RUSSE 06122018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004216 SULLIVAN, RUSSE 06122018
T/08/2018 6/18/2018 001817 SUPPLYWORKS 443742127
7/08/2018 7/02/2018 001817 SUPPLYWORKS 445437338
7/0%/2018 7/02/2038 001817 SUPPLYWORKS 445437346
7/09/2018 6/15/2018 001029 SWEENEY FREDA  REIMB
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004516 SWINFORD, DEBBI 06122018
7/09/2018 6/19/2018 004121 TELE-OPTICS COM 0065181-IN

FUND#4100

CLASS GROSS AMT. NET AMOUNT G/L ACCOUNT
100 165.00 165.00 4100-01l3010-3002~
165.00 165.00 *
100 175.00 175.00 4100-013010-3002-
175.00 175.00 *
100 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002-
50.00 50.00 *
62.70 62.70 43i00-043020-5407~
62.70 §2.70 *
595.37 59.37 4100-073010-3002-
59.37 59.37 =
2,9831.33 2,931.33 4100-094010-8027-
11,077.21 11,077.21 4100-055010-9130~
14,008.54 14,008.54 *
187.16 187.16 4100-032050~5401-
39.32 32.32 4100-072010-5407-
236.48 236.48 *
100 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002-
50.060 50.00 ¥ .
29.95 29.95 4100-081040-3006~
124 .63 124.63 4100-081040-3006-
154.58 154,58 *
10¢ 175.00 175.00 4100-013010~3002-
175.00 175.00 «
60.00 60.00 4100-042400-5413-
60.00 £0.00 *
100 200.00 200.00 4100-013010-3002-
100 23.98 23.98 4100-013010-3002~
160 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002~
273.98 273.98 *
100 200.00 200.00 4100-013010-3002~
100 35.97 35.97 4100-013010-3002-
100 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002-
285.97 285.97 ¥
100 175.00 175.00 4L00-013010-3002-
175.00 175.00 *
2,124.51 2,124.51 4100-035010-5404-
2,124.51 4,124.51 *
i0¢ 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002-
50.00 50.00 *
100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002~
165.00 LE5.00 *
55.00 55.00 4100-073010-3002-
55.0¢ 55.00 *
100 200.00 200.00 4£100-013010-3002-
100 20.71 20.71 4100-013010-3002~
220.71 220.71 *
1,175.34 1,175.34 4100-053020-5405-
15s6.12 156.12 4100-043020-5405-~
679.94 678.24 4100-043020-5405-
2,011.40 2,011.40 *
20.57 20.57 4100-012090-5401-
20.57 20.87 *
100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002-
165.00 les.00 *
490.G0C £9C.00 4100-0%94010-7056-
490.0¢C 490.00 *




APOB0 7/03/2018

A/P CASH REQUIREMENTS PRE-LIST COMPANY #-001

DUE DATE _INV.DATE VEKDOR INVOICE
7/09/2018 5/31/2018 000366 THE LEBANON NEW 127376
7/09/2018 6/11/2018 ©03513 THE SHERWIN-WIL 0570-3
7/09/2018 9/19/2018 003513 THE SHERWIN-WIL 0921-4
7/09/2018 6/21/2018 002966 THERMCO 12551
7/09/2018 6/21/2018 002866 THERMCO 12552
7/09/2018 €/22/2018 002366 THERMCO 12562
7/09/2018 6/22/2018 002866 THERMCOD 12567
7/08/2018 6/26/2018 002986 THERMCO 12570
7/08/2018 6/28/2018 002966 THERMCOD 12577
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 004086 THOMAS, FREDA J 06122018
7/09/2018 12/29/2017 000977 TOP LINE ADVERT 63929
7/09/2018 12/28/2017 000977 TOR LINE ADVERT 6930
7/09/2018 12/29/2017 000977 TOP LINE ADVERT 6932
7/09/2018 1/24/2018 000977 TCP LINE ADVERT 6960
7/09/2018 2/22/2018 000977 TOP LINE ADVERT 6935
7/09/2018 3/22/2018 000577 TOP LINE ADVERT 7018
7/09/2018 3/23/2018 €00377 TOP LINXE ADVERT 7019
7/09/2018 5/29/2018 000977 TOP LINE ADVERT 7074
7/09/2018 5/29/2018 000977 TOP LINE ADVERT 7075
7/09/2018 5/29/2018 000877 TOP LINE ADVERT 7076
7/08/2018 7/08/2018 Q01580 TOWN OF CLEVELA 07092018
T/08/2018 6/18/2018 000680 TOWN OF HONAKER 06182018
7/09/2018 6/18/2018 000680 TOWN OF HONAKER 06182018
7/09/2018 7/09/2013 000680 TOWN OF HONAKER 4TH OF JULY 18 1
7/09/2018 7/09/2018 000376 TCWN OF LEBANON 4TH OF JULY 18
7/09/2018 6/20/2018 000625 TREASURER OF VI 06202018
7/09/2018 &/20/2018 0006535 TREASURER OF VI 05202018
7/09/2018 6/20/2018 000685 TREASURER OF VI 06202018
7/09/2018 &/20/2018 £00685 TREASURER OF VI 06202018
7/09/2018 6/12/2018 000695 TREASURER OF VI W200000232
7/08/2018 6/12/2018 000635 TREASURER OF VI 10996
7/08/2018 6/07/2018 000696 TREASURER OF VI 20660
7/09/2018 6/04/2018 001222 TREASURER OF VI 18-C3080-VPN
7/09/2018 6/27/2018 003244 TRIMBLE COMPANY 34373
7/09/2018 £/01/2018 000706 TWCO WAY RADIC I 30345
7/09/2018 6/01/2018 000706 TWQ WAY RADIO I 30959
7/09/2018 6/01/2018 CQO0706 TWO WAY RADIOQ I 30985
7/09/2018 6/26/2018 004238 UNITED REFRIGER 63171668-00
7/09/2018 6/21/2018 003042 UVA WISE 57555

FUND#4100
CLASS GROSS AMT. NET AMOUNT 5/L ACCOUNT

99.00 99.00 4100-012130-3007-

28.00 39.00 *

30.08 30.08 4100-022010-5415-
227.78 227.78 4100-043020-5407-
257.88 257.86 *

672 .43 672.49 4100-043020-3004-

177.60 177.60 4100-043020-3004~
94.72 94.72 4100-043020-2004-

165.00 165.00 41.00-043020-3004-

1,112 862 1,112.62 4100-043020-3004~

304.70 304.70 4100-043020-3004-

2,527.13 2,527.13 *
100 175.00 175,00 4100-013010-3002-~

175.00 175.00 *

450.00 450.00 4100-031020-5410-
40.00 40.00 4100-931020-5410-
20.Q¢ 20.00 4100-031020-5410-
71.80 TL.80 4100-031020-5410-
£5.00 45.00 4100-031020~5410~

137.50 137.50 4100-031020-5410-
40.00 40.00 4100-033020-5410~

leb.00 165.00 4100~031020-5410-

580.00 580.00 4100-031020-5410-
75.00 75.00 4100-031020-5410-

1,624.30 1,624.30 *
1 500.00 500.00 4100-011010-5413-

500.00 500.00 *

38.39 38.39 4100~-071040-5103-

8l.62 81.62 4100-043020-5103-
500.00 500.00 4100-011010-5413-
620.01 620.01 *

1 500.00 500.00 4100-011010-5413-

500.00 500.00 *

260.00 260.00 4100-022010-5401-

260.00 260.00 4100-022010-5401-

260.00C 260.00 4100-022010-5401-

260.00 260.00 43100-~022010-5401-

1,040.00 1,040.00 *

245.00 245,00 4100-022010-5415-~

110.00 110.00 4100-022010-5415-

355.00 355.00 *

2,162.32 2,162.3% 4100-021060-3002-
2,162.39 2,162.39 *

168.00 L68.00 4100-022010-5401-

168.00 168.00 *

1,850.00 1,850.00 4100-072010-5407«
1,850.00 1,850.00 =*

£5.00 £5.00 4100-031020-7003-

684.00 684.00 4100-031020-7003-
3,000.00 3,000,000 4100-031020-7003-
3,749.00 3,7492.00 *

176.75 176.75 4100-043020-5407-

176.75 176.75 *
35.00¢ 35.00 4100-011010-5504-
35.00 35.00 *




APOBO 1/03/2018 A/D CASE REQUIREMENTS PRE-LIST COMPANY #-001 FUND#4100 PAGE 9

DUE DATE INV.DATE VENDOR INVOICE CLASS GROSS AMT. NET AMOUNT G/L ACCOUNT P.O.%

7/09/2018 &/12/2018 003229 VERIZON WIRELES 9808948502 2,970.10 2,970.10 4100-031020-5203- - -
2,970.10 2,970.,10 *

7/09/2618 6/12/2018 002520 WATSON LINCOLN 06122018 too 200.00 200.00 4100-013010-3002- - -

7/098/2018 6/12/2018 002520 WATSON LINCOLN 06122018 100 37.06 37.06 4100-013010-3002- - -

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 002520 WATSON LINCOLN 06122018. 100 50.00 50.00 4100-013010-3002- - -
287.06 287.08 *

7/09/2018 6/30/2018 £03847 WEX BANK 543540017 2,058.43 9,058.43 4100-043020-5408~ - -

7/09/2018 &/30/2018 003847 WEX BANK 54340017 12,320.02 12,320.02 4100-031020-5408- - -

7/09/2018 6/30/2018 003847 WEX BANK 54340017 224.66~ 224 .66- 4100-031020-5408- - -
21,153.79 21,153.79 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 002087 WHITE BRENDA 06122018 100 165.00 165.00 41p0-013010-3002- - -
165.00 165.00 *

7/09/2018 6/05/2018 002549 WHITE CRYSTAL DUES & MEAL 26.78 26.78 4100-012090-5401- - -
26.78 26,78 *

7/08/2018 6/12/2018 0043208 WHITED, EMMA 06122018 100 175.00 175.00 4100-013010-3002- - -
175.00 175.00 *

/0972018 &/12/2018 004212 WHITED, MARTY 06122018 100 165.00 165.00 4100-013010-3002~ - -
165.00 165.00 *

T/08/2018 6/19/2018 003033 WHOLESALE SUPPL 373467 21.46 21.46 4100-071040-5602~ - -
21.46 21.46 *

7/08/2018 6/12/2018 001093 WISE JAMES JR 06122018 100 200.00 200.00 4100-013010-3002- - -

7/09/2018  6/12/2018 001093 WISE JAMES JR 06122018 100 17.44 17.44 4100-013010-3002~ - -
217.44 217.44 *

7/09/2018 5/03/2018 000219 XPRESS LUBE 05032018 65.99 65.99 4100-031020-5408- - -
£5.89 65.99 *

7/09/2018 6/12/2018 003633 YATES ALVIN 06122018 100 175.00 175.00 4100-013010-3002- - -
175.00 175.00 *

TOTAL FOR DUE DATE 7/08/2018 248,680.09 248,680.09

POTAL DUE FCR FUND- 4100 248,680.09 248,680.08



APOBC 7/03/2018 A/P CASH REQUIREMENTS PRE-LIST COMPANY #-001 PUND#4839 PAGE 10

DUE DATE INV,DATE VENDOR INVOICE CLASS GROSS AMT. NET AMOUNT 5/L ACCOUNT P.O.#
7/09/2018 6/27/2018 003438 CASTLEWOOD WATE 06272018 i 5%.00 59,00 4835~083390~5103~ - -
$9.00 59.00 *
7/09/2018 £/11/2018 002374 GRAINGER 581500281L2 142.72 142.72 4838-083920-5407~ - -
142.72 142.72 *
T/09/2018 &/25/2018 003374 MCMASTER-CARR 5 £6278578 24%.07 242.07 4835-083920-5407- - -
7/09/2018 &/27/2018 003374 MCMASTER-CARR $ 66478344 685,37 685.37 4832-083550-5407- - -
834.44 934 .44 *
7/09/2018 §/18/2018 000630 TCWN OF HONAKER 06182018 103.08 103.09 4839-083880-5103~ - -
103.08 103.09 *
7/09/2018 £/25/2018 000758 WALLACE FURNITU 124306 30.50 30.50 4839-083850-5407- - -
30.50 30.50 #
TOTAL FOR DUE DATE 7/08/2018 1,265.75 1,269.75
TOTAL DUE FOR FUND- 483% 1,262.75 1.,268.75
KON-DIRECT DEPOSIT 249,949.84 249,949.84
DIRECT DEPCSIT .00 .00
FINAL DUE 249,949.84 2492,943.84

.00



APLO0 6/21/2018
P.Q. VENDCR INVOICE
NO. NG VENDOR NAME X0.
00000 003754 AMAZON PMT QN ACCOUNT
GO000 003754 437B76559859
Q0000 Q03754 467457459649
Q0000 003754 52BYBLEEEEL44
00000 Q03754 656695683484
00000 003754 T46TE4688438
00000 003754 B3B54BE9B38S
00000 003754 863388756475
Q0000 003754 948755776377
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 2,
00800 000732 APPRLACHIAN NATURAL GAS 05312018
00000 000732 05312018
00000 000732 05312018
00000 200732 05312018
00000 000732 05312018
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL
0ooo0 000026 APPALACHTAN POWER CC 06132018
00000 000026 GEL3IZ2018B
00000 000026 06132018
00000 000028 06132018
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 34,
00000 000052 BLEVINS SEPTIC SERVICE 32147
DISC. TOTAL .00 CEECK TOTAL
00000 0D32ese CARD SERVICES CENTER 5531020HELLE2GW
00000 0038%8 5531020HELLE2G3
00000 003858 5531020KE72DESQG
00000 003ESE 5542950GYS1AENP
00000 Oo3B3R S5543687GEZ3H2Z6G
goQoo oo3ess 8549326HEPXBV2F
00000 003898 85493 26HSPXBV2G
BISC, TOTAL .ao CHECK TOTAL 2,
00C0C 004176 CARTER, MISSY MEALS
DISC. TOTAL -ao CHECK TOTAL
0000C 004450 CINTAS CORPORRTION 4004157602
0000C 004450 4005294345
00000 GO4450 4006206064
00000 005550 4006443436
00000 004450 4006563067
00000 004450 4006563100
00000 004450 4006563108
00000 004450 40065631089
00000 00445C 4006563131
00000 004450 4006628897
DISC. TOTAL 00 SCK TOTAL

A/P CHECK REGISTER TIME-14:11:41 ActPd - 201B/06
INVOICE AP ACCOUNT
DATE ACCRL NO.
6/19/2018 4960+087111-6001-
5/30/2018 4100-072018-7002~
s5/26/2018 4100-012300-7002~
5/28/2018 4100-094010-8065-
5/26/2018 4100-012300-7002-
5/31/z2018 4100-071040-5407-
5/25/2018 4100-043020-5407~
5/30/2018 4100-094010-BO&5~
5/24/2018 4100-012300-7002-
105.14 ACE PMT TOTAL .Q0 CPA BMT TOUAL
5/31/2018 £100-043020-5102-
5/31/2018 4100-043020-5102-
5/31/2018 4100-043020-5102-
5/31/2028 4100-043020+5102~
5/31/2018 4839-083980-5102-
180,20 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA EMT TOTAL
6/13/2018 4100-043020-5101~
5/13/2018 4100-071040~5101~
6/13/2018 4100-031020-5101-
6/13/2013 4839-0839%0-5101-
118.83 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL
5/08/2018 4100-042010+5413~
300.00 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL
6/08/2018 4100-022010-5415-
6/06/2018 4L00-022010-5415-
5/31/2018 41.00-012300-7002~
5/22/2018 4100~011010~5423~
5/22/2018 4100-043020-5408-
5/28/2018 4100-012300-7002-
5/29/2018 4100-012300~7002~
047.11 ACH PMYT TOTAL .00 CPA BMT TOTAL
6/21/2018 4100-0220L0-5415-
390.00 ACH PMY TOTAL .CO CBA BMT TOTAL
3ifo1/2018 4100-043020-3008-
4/19/2018 4100-043020-3008~
6/10/2018 4100-043020-3008~
6/04/2018 4100-043020-3008~
6/07/2018 4100-043020-3008-
6/07/2018 4100-023020-3008~
8/07/2018 4100-043020-3008-
6/07/2018 4100-043020-3008-
/072018 4100-043020-3008-
6/11/2018 4100-043020~3008~
607.62 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA BMT TOTAL

PAGE

24,86
€1.68
29.74
35.01
2B.91

.00

28, 766,93
2,800.71
2,538.70

12.59
-00

300.00
.o

836.55
698.47
349.5939
80.23
5.00
4.95
67.92
.00

380.00
.00

12.77
59.82
80,98
15.82
198,62
86.91
35.84
63.869
33.65
15.62
.00

BRYCH INV,DESCRIFTION

1
CHECK ACH ACH
NC. PMT PMT G/L ACCOUNT DESC.
578382 office Supplies 04146
578382 Furniture & Fixtures 04145
578382 Equipment Replacements 05145
578382 Convenience Centers 04145
578382 Eguipment Replacements 04145
578382 Repalr Maintenance Supplies 04145
578382 Repair Main Supplies 04145
573382 Convenience Centers 04145
578382 Squipment Replacements 04145
TOTAL 2,105.14
578383 Heating 04145
578383 Heating 04145
578383 Heating 04135
578383 Heating 04145
578383 Heating 04145
TOTAL 1380.20
578384 Electrical Services 04145
578384 Utilicies 04145
578384 Electrical Services 04145
578384 Electricity 04143
TQTAL 34,118.93
578385 Gravel, Supplies for Sol.Wast(414as
TOTAL 300.00
578388 Community Work Program 04145
578386 Community Woerk Brogram 04145
578386 Equipment Replacements 04145
578386 Other Projects G445
578386 Vehicle Equipment Supplies (4145
5783886 Equiprent Replacements 04145
578386 Equipment Replacements 04145
TOTAL 2,047,113
578387 Community Work Program 04145
TOTAL 390.00
378388 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
578388 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
5783838 Laundzy / Aratex Rental 04145
578388 Laundry / BAratex Rental 04145
578388 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
578388 Laundry / aAratex Rental (4145
578388 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
578388 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
578388 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
578238 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
TOTAL 607.62



APLOQ 6/21/2018 A/P CHECE REGISTER TIME-24:11:41 ReotPd - 2018/08 PAGE 2

P.O. VENDOR INVOICE INVOICE A/P ACCOUNT NET CHECK ACH ACH
NO, NO. VENDCR NAME NO. DATE ACCRL NO. AMOUNT WG.  PMT PMT G/L RCCOUNT DESC. BATCH INV.DESCRIPTION
00000 004450 CINTAS CORPORATION 4006758772 6/1a/2018 4106-043020-3008- 198.62 578389 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
00000 004450 40067587752 &6/14/2018 4100-043020-3008~ 198.62 578389 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
00000 004450 4006758834 6/14/2018 4100-043020-3008- 86,91 378389 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
00000 004450 2006758860 6/%a/2018 4100-043020-3008- 39.84 578389 Laundry / Rratex Rental 04145
00000 004450 4006758907 6/07/2018 4100-043020-3008~ £3.69 578389 Laundzry / Bratex Rental 04145
Q0000 004450 4006758910 6/14/2018 4100-043020-3008- 33.85 578389 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
00000 004450 4006830405 6/18/2018 4100-043020-3008- 15.62 578389 faundry / Avarex Rental 04245
00000 004450 4006567125 §/21/z018 4100-043020-3008- 39.84 578389 Laundry / Aratex Rental €4145
00000 004450 4006967137 §/21/2018 4100-043020-3008- 63.69 578383 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
00000 004450 4006867146 §/21/2018 4100-043020-3008- 198,62 578382 Laundry / Bratex Rental 04145
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 939,10 ACH PMT TOTAL .08 CPA BMT TOTAL .60 TOTAL 838.10
00000 004450 CINTAS CORPORATION 4006967200 8/21/2018 4100-043020-3008- 33.65 578390 Laundry / Aratex Rental 04145
00000 004450 4006867218 6/21/2018 4100-043020-3008- 86.91 578330 Laundry / Aratex Rental 02145
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECE TOTAL 120.56 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CBA PMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 120.56
00000 002488 CPC/BVU OPINET 2494842 6/15/2018 4106-031020-5203- 534.20 578391 Telecommunications 04145
00000 002488 2424043 §/15/2018 4100-012010-5203- EBE.46 578391 Telecommunications 04145
00000 002488 2494844 7/04/2018 4100-G31020-5203~ 59.95 578391 Telecomunications 04145
00000 002488 2494845 §/15/2018 4100-034016-5203- 78.46 578391 Telecommunications 04145
QOO 0024BB 2494846 6/15/2018 4100-022010-5401- 438.83 578391 office Supplies 04145
000CC 002488 2494854 6/15/2018 4100-021060-5203~ 82.22 578381 Telecommnications 04145
GOGCC 002488 2494855 €/15/2018 4100-073010-5203~ 339.38 578351 Telecommunications 04145
GO000C 002488 24894870 6/15/2018 4100-012100-5203- 120.45 578391 Telecommunications 04145
00000 002488 2494870 6/15/2018 4100-012010-5203- 968.52 578391 Telecommunications 04145
00000 002488 2494870 6/15/2018 4100-034010-5203- 70.80 578391 Telecommunications 04145
00000 002488 2494870 &/15/2018 4100-032080-5203~ 355.47 578381 Telecommunications 04145
00000 002488 2494870 6/15/2018 4100-012230-5203~ 383.67 578391 Telecommnications 04145
00000 002488 2434870 6/18/2018 4100-035050-5203~ 73.80 578391 Telecommunications 04145
00000 002488 2494870 6/15/2018 4160-072010-5203~ 7.95 578391 Telecommunrications 04145
00000 002488 2494870 6/15/2018 4100+~699000-5000- 277.42 578391 Expenditure Refunds 04145
00000 002488 2494870 6/15/2018 4100-022010-5415- 7.95 578391 Community Work Program 04145
00000 002488 2494886 6/15/2018 4100-073016-5203~ 158.63 578391 Telecommnications 04145
00000 002488 2494896 6/15/2018 4100-013020-5203- 223,53 578391 Telecommmications 04145
DISC, TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 4,765.69 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 4,765.69
80000 002488 CEC/EBVY OPINET 2494899 6/15/2018 4100-083050-5203- 253.07 578392 Telecommunications 04145
00600 002488 2494921 6/15/2018 4100-022010-5481- 187.00 578392 Office Supplies 04145
00000 002438 24584821 6/15/2018 4100-09%000-5000- 150.46 578392 Experditure Refunds 04148
00000 002488 2494921 §/15/2018 4100-021060-5203- 207.00 578382 Telecommnications 04145
00000 002488 2494821 6/15/2018 4106-021020-5203- 235,81 578392 Telecomumrications 04145
00000 002488 24545821 6/18/2018 4100-021010-5203~ 143.18 578392 Telecommunications 04145
00000 DD2488 2494521 6/15/20%8 4100-022020-5401~ 25.00 578392 office Supplies 04145
00000 002488 2494521 &/15/2018 41L00-021050-5203- 181.17 B7B392 Telecommunicatlions 04145
Guone no2488 2495128 6/15/2018 4100-035010-5203~ 231.91 578392 Telecommunicaticns 04145
Q0000 002488 2495174 §/15/2018 4100-031L020-5203~ 274.93 678392 Telecommunications 04145
00000 002488 2495260 6/15/2018 4100-032050-5203~ 282.19 578392 Telecommunications 04145
oCoCC 002488 2495420 €/15/2018 4100-021010-5203~ 55.88 578392 Telecommunications 04145
Q000G GG2488 2495567 6/15/2018 4100-072010-5203- 49.95 578392 Telecommunications 041453
00000 002488 2495524 7/04/2018 4100-022010-5415~ 49.95 578352 Community Work Program 04445

Q0000 002488 2495549 6/15/2018 4100-071040-5605~ 43,95 578392 Clawveland Park 05145



APLOQ 6/21/2018

00000 002488

DISC. TOTAL -00 CHECK
00000 004452 CRYSTAL SPRINGS
Q0000 Q04452
00000 004452
Q0000 004452

DISC. TOTAL .60 CHECK
00000 000193 DISCOUNT TIRE COMPANY
00000 000193
00000 0001353
00000 Q00133

DISC. TOTAL .00 CEECK
00000 00091 DOLI/BOILER SAFETY

DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK

00000 001445 FISHER AUTO PARTS INC

DISC. TOTAL .00 CEECK
00000 003310 FREEDCM FORD

DISC,. TOTAL .an CHECK
Q0000 001922 KVAT FOOD STORES INC
0000C 001322
00000 Q01322
00000 001322

DISC. TOTAL -G CHECK
00000 0C4508 LEBANON GLASS
00000 004508

BISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK
Qo000 000419 MCT

DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECX
Q0000 003123 O'REIILLY AUZO PARTS
Gou00 003123

DISC. TOTAL -00 LCEECK

[Helslily]
00000
00000

000304 CLD DOMINION POWER
00904
000904
00000 000904
00000 CCoCs04
DISC. TOTRL L 00 CHECK
00000 004487 PERRSON APPRAISAL SERVICE
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK

INVOICE INVCICE
NG. DATE
2495652 6/15/2018
TOTAL 2,453.92 ACH
16981294060718 §/07/2018
168813000660718 6/07/2018
16881785060718 6§/07/2018
169830120660718 &/07/2018
TOTAL 140.99 ACE
4449 5/05/2018
4451 §/05/2018
4456 6/05/2018
4493 5/18/2018
TOTAL 264.95 ACH
954120839 5/29/2018
TOTAL 60.00 ACH
397-234230 5/22/2018
TOTAL 235.88 ACH 2
08794 5/31/2018
TOTAL 433.75 ACH
05252018 6/07/2018
05252018 §/07/2018
05252018 6/07/2018
05252018 6/07/2018
TOTAL 222.90 ACE
1L. s/17/2018
8, 5/10/2018
TOTAL 1,524.90 ACH
300054336 6/15/2018
TOTAYL: 15,01 ACH
1943-249470 6/13/2018
1943-250872 6/20/2018
TOTAL 106.39 ACH
096122018 6/12/2018
06122018 §/12/2018
06132018 6/13/2018
06132018 8/13/2018
06142018 6/14/2018
TOTAL 712.09 ACE
#2 5/08/2018
TOTAL 32,220.00 BCH

A/P CHECK REGISTER

A/P ACCOUNT
ACCRL NO.
4100-072030-5203~
PMT TOTAL -00
4100-021060-5401~
4100-021020-5402-
4100-021010-5401~
4100-032050-7002~
PMT TOTAL .00

BT

EMT

PMT

T

BMT

EMT

BMT

PMT

4100-031020-5408-
4100~031020-5408-
4L00-031020~5408~
4100-043020-5408~
TOTAL .QQ

4100-043020-5407-
TOTAL .00

4100-042020-5408-
TOTAL .00

4100-034010-5408~-
TOTAL .00

4100-072010-5407~-
4190-072010-5407-
4100~-072010-5407-
4100-021010-5401-
TOTRL -ea

4100-013020-5401-
4200-013020-5401-

TOTRL L0
4100-033020-5203-
TOTAL .00

410G-043020-5408~
4100-042400-3004~
TOTAL ]

4100-071040-5101~
4100~071040~-5101~
4100-071040~5101-
4100-071040-5101-
4839-083880-510L-
TOTARL .00

4100-012100-3002-
TOTAL .00

TIME-L4:11:41

CRA

Cea

CER

CPR

CPh

Cha

C2A

Cea

CPA

CBa

CPR

CPA

Actzd -

BMT

BMT

s

2MT

BMT

PMT

Mr

PMT

BT

PMT

PMT TC

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TAL

PAGE

66,46

27.64
43.97
26,14
43.24

.00

132.85
16.00
15.00

10L.00

.00

60.00
-00

235.88
-ag

433.75
L0

24 .97
89.36
2.04
106.53
.oo

294 .14
1,240.7%
-ao

15.01
.00

27.18
78.21
00

i2g.786
120.15
282.32
167,12
3.74
.o

32,220.0C0
.00

3

CEECK
NG.

578392

578333
578393
575383
578393

578394
578394
578394
578394

578395

578396

578397

578328
578398
578398
578398

5783938
578399

578400

578401
578401

578402
578402
578402
578402
578402

578403

ACH ACH
PMT PMT G/ ACCOUNT DESC.

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAT.

TOTAL

Telecommnications 04145
2,453.92

Office Supplies 04145

office Supplies 04145

Office Supplies 04145

Furniture/Fixtures p4las

140,99

Vehicle Equipment / Fuel Supplsiss
Vehicle Equipment / Fuel SuppO41és
Yehicle Equipment / Fuel SuppOaial

Vehicle Equipment Supplies  04l45
264.95

Repair Main Supplies 04145
£0.00

Vehicle Egquipment Supplies 04145

235.88

Vehicle Equipment/ Fuel Supl04l4s

433.75
Repair and Maintenance 04145
Repair and Maintenance 04145
Repair and Maintenance 04145
Office Supplies 04145
222.30
Office Supplies 04145
office Supplies 04145
1.534.90
Telecommnications 04143
15.01
Vehicle Equipment Supplies 04145

Repair & Maintenance Servicestslss

106.38
Utilities 04155
Ttilities 04145
ttilities 04145
Utilities 04145
Electricicy 04145
712,09
Professional Services 04145

32,220.00

BATCH INV.DESCRIPTION



APLG0  §/21/2018

P.O.
NC.

elelelele)
00000
gooog
ooogo
gooog
00000
00000
gooog
ouooo
00000

000507 POSTMASTER
000507
ooosn7
0oos07
000507
onos07
000307
0oos07
000807
000307
00000 0DD5DY
QC000 000507

DISC. TOTAL -00 CHECK
coaag
egedelly]
cooaa
¢eo00
ooe00
edeledede]
00000
000C0

002812 RICOH AMERICAS CORP
vo2sl2
0ozelz2
002812
002812
002812
002812
002812
00000 002812
000CC 002812
RISC. TOTAL .ag CEECK
00000 002812 RICOH AMERTCAS CORP
Co000 (02813
DISC. TOTAL .00 CEECE
00000 QG0S78 RUSSELL COUNTY HEALTH
DISC. TOTAL .og CEECK

00000 G00E63 RUSSELL COUNTY PShA

DISC. TOTAL .aa CHECK
00000
000090
00009

003330 SHENTEL
003380
003330
00000 Q023230
00000 Q03380

DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK
ggonn
00000
ooooo

002562 SHRED-IT USA
002562
002562
Q000 002362
00000 002582

DISC. TOTAL -0¢ CHECK
00000 002498 SOUTEWEST VIRGINIA

DISC. TOTAL 00 CHECK

A/P CHECK REGISTER

TNVOICE INVOICE a/e ACCOUNT
NO. DRTE ACCRE NO
BOX RENT 2018 §/21/2028 4100-021050-5413~
BOX RENT 2018 §/21/2018 4100-022020-5401~
BOX RENT 2018 6/21/2018 4100-021060-5201~
BOX RENT 2018 6/21/2018 4100-012010-5201-
BOX RENT 2018 §/21/2018 4100-034010-5201-
BOX RENT 2018 6/21/2018 4100-012080-5201~
BOX RENT 2018 §/21/2018 4106-012130-5201-
BOX RENT 2018 6/21/2018 4100-031020-5281-
BOX RENT 2018 §/21/2018 4100-022010~5201~
BOX RENT 2018 6/21/2018 4100-033020-5201-
BOX RENT 2018 6/23/2018 4100¢-013010-5201-
BUX RENT 2018 6/21/2018 4100-0730L0-5241-
TOTAL 2,270.00 ACH PMT TOTAL .00
30073784 5/11/2018 4100-099000-5009-
30229119 6/15/2018 4100-013020-3005~
5053451839 5/22/2018 4100-099000-5000~
5053533358 &/01/2018 4100-012090-3005~
5053533377 §/01/2018 2100-031020-3005-
5053533524 6/01/2018 4100-031020-3005-
5053538381 6/01/2018 4100-012130-3008~
S053603945 6/05/2018 4100-032050-3005-
5053626537 §/07/2018 4100-032050-3005~
5053631521 6/08/2018 4100-034010-5401-
TOTAL 585,56 ACH FMT TOTAL .60
5053631922 6/08/2018 4100-022010~540L1~
5053705722 6/17/2018 4100-012010-3005~
TOTAL 492.34 ACH PMT TOTAL .00
06212018 &/21/2018 4100-035036-30021-
TOTAL B5,000,00 ACH BPMT TOTAL .00
05212018 5/31/2018 4100-07104C-5103-
TOTAL 85.20 ACH PMT TOTAL .00
05252018 5/25/2018 43100-013020~5413-
06072018 6/07/2018 4100-031020-5203-
06162018 6/16/2018 4100-012010-5413~
06162018 6/16/2018 4100-013020-5413-
06162018 6/16/2018 4100-031020-5203~
TOTAL 403.30 ACH PMT TOTAL G0
8124954703 6/15/2018 4100-012130-5401-
8124954708 6/15/2018 4100-012080-5401-
8124954708 6/15/2018 4100-012010-5401~
8124954708 6/15/2018 4100-021060+5401-
8124954708 6/15/2018 4100-021060-5401-
TOTAL 1B7.04 ACH BMT TOTAL .00
4TH QTR 2018 3/20/2018 4100-033010-3009~
TOTAL 681,565.58 ACH PMT TOTAL .00

TIME~14:11:4]

CPA

<ha

CPA

CPa

CPA

CPA

Cea

CPA

ARotPd - 2018/08

PMT TOTAL

PUT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

pMT TOTAL

PMT TOQTAL

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL
6

PMT TQTAL

CHECK ACH ACH

PAGE 4
NET
AMOUNT NG.
iB7.68 578404
18%.68 578404
187.68 578404
231.70 578404
16%.58 578404
168.58 578404
169.58 578404
187,68 578404
231.68 578404
169.58 578404
i65.58 578404
208.00 578404
00
112.78 578405
210.50 578405
25.00 578405
E1.04 578405
12.%9 578405
15.80 578405
1Z.4B 578405
94.78 578405
22.28 578405
1L.5% 578408
.00
113.992 5784086
378.35 578406
.ug
85,000.00 578407
-oo
89.20 578408
.0
43.46 57B40%
89.96 578408
§3.96 578409
89.96 57840%
89.96 578409
.00
20.53 578410
20.53 578410
20,31 578410
60.48 578410
64,393 573410
.00
81,565.58 578411
.QaQ

PMT

TOTAL

TOTRL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTRL

TOTAL

PMT G/L ACCOUNT DESC.

Postage 04145
office Supplies 04145
Postal Services 04145
Postal Services 04145
Postal Sexvices 04145
Postal Services 04145
Postal Services 04145
Postal Services 04145
Postal Services 04143
Postal Services 04145
Postal Services 04145
Postal Bervices 04145
2,270.00
Expenditure Refunds 04143
Maintenance & Service Contrac04l4s
Expenditure Refunds 04145
Maintenance & Service Contrac04l4s
Maintenance & Service Contrac04l4s
Maintenance & Servics Contragdlalls
Maintenance & Service Contrac041l43
Maintenance & Service Contrac(4igs
Maintenance & Service ContracO4145
Office Supplies 043145
585.56
Office Supplies 04145
Maintenance & Service ContracO4l4s

492,34

Professional Eealth Services 04145

85,000.00
wWater & Sewer 0alss
89.20
Other Utilities 04145
Telecommunications 04145
Other Utilities and Supplies 04145
Other Urilities 04145
Telecommurications 04148
403.3¢C
Office Supplies 04145
Office Supplies 04145
Office Supplies 04145
Office Supplies 04145
Office Supplies 04145
187.04
Purchase Of Services 04145

631, 565,58

BATCH INV.DESCRIPTION



APLOC §/21/2018

00000
00000
00000
00000
0Qg00Q
00000
40000
00000
00000

004262 STATE FARM TNSURANCE
004262
004262
0G42E2
Go4262
004262
004262
004262
GG4262
00000 004262
00000 004262
DISC. TOTAL -ao
00000 004512 TILLER,
DISC. TOTRL

DAVID
.00

00000 000376 TOWN OF LEBANON
00003 Q00376
Q0000 Q0C376
DISC. TOTAL 00
00000 000681 TOWN OF LEBANON
DISC. TOTAL .00

00000 004513 VASS, JUSTIN

BISC. TOTAL -oo
ggooo
gaaaa
QQaon
agoaao
60000
aQooa
[adadali]
Qoooa
ogooo
ocooo
oooen

002029 VERIZOW

002029

Qozo029

go29z9

002029

aoz028

0020238

anzo0z9

aa2023

oo0z2029

aoz2029

00000 002029

DO0Ge vozoz28
DISC. TOTAL -00

0000C Q03229 VERIZON WIRELESS
DISC. TOTAL .a0

00000 0024580 VIRGINIA RESCURCES
DISC, TOTAL -co

00000 GC1708 WAL MART COMMUNITY BRC
00D0D $OL708
00000 gol7as

CHECK

CHECK

CHECK

CHECK

CHECK

CHECK

INVOICE
NO.

3174487196
3174487196
3174487196
3174487196
3174487196
31744871396
3174487198
3174487196
3174487196
3174487196
3174487198
TOTAL

TRAVEL
TOTAL

06212018
08212018
06212018
TOTAL

BPRIL-MAY 2018
TOTRL

TRAVEL
TOTAL

06082028
06132018
06132018
06132018
058132013
06132018
06142018
06142018
06182018
06182¢18
06182818
06182018
06182018
TOTAL 3,881
5808594275
TOTAL

12960
TOTAL 937
000823
00l023
001742

TER .

437.

1,778.

9,625.

60z,

84.

A/? CHECK REGISTER

TIME-14:11:41

INVOICE A/P ACCOUNT
DATE ACCRL O,

/ogoo 4960-097110-5300~

/0000 4960-097120-5300~

/0000 4960-097130-5300-

/0000 4960-097140-5300-

/0000 4960-097210-5300-

/ooog 4960-097220-5300-

/0000 4960-097225-5300-

/0000 4960-0971215300~

/0000 4960-097111-5300-

/0000 4960-097600-5300-

/0000 4960-097130-5300-
41 ACH PMT TOTAL .00
6/05/2018 4100-022010-5415~
47 ACE PMT TOTAL .00
6fz1/2018 4100-043020~5103~
6/21/2018 4300-071040-8103-
6/21/2018 4100-031020-5103~
58 ACE PMT TOTAL .00
6/21/2018 4100-042010-2009~
60 ACH PMI TOTAL .co
6/21/2018 4100-022010-5415-
36 ACH PMT TOTAL .00
6/08/2018 4839-083990-5203~
6/13/2018 4100-031020-5203~
6/13/2018 4100-073010-5203-
6/13/2018 4100-021030-5203~
6/13/2018 4100-099000-5000~
6/13/2018 4835-083990-5203~
6/13/2018 4100-031020-5203-
6/13/2018 4166-053050-5203-
6/08/2018 4100-021030-5203-
6/08/2018 4100-021050-5203-
6/08/2018 4100-032050-5203-
6/08/2018 4100-053050-5203~
6/08/2018 4100-072020-5203-
.38 ACE PMT TOTAL .00
G6/28/2018 4100-042400-5203-
88 ACE PMT TOTAL .00
5/30/2018 4100-095010-5120~
.50 ACE PMT TOTRL .00
§/08/2018 4100-022010-5415-
5/18/2018 4100-022010-5415-
5/16/2018 4100-043020-5405~

CPA

Cra

CPA 2

CPA

CEA

CPR

CPA

ActPd - 2018/06

PMT TOTRL

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL
TOTAL

PMT TQTAL

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

DPMT TOTAL

PAGE

15.37
76.84
15.37
76.84
7.68
15.37
76,84
38.42
38.42
61.48
345.78
.60

437.47
.00

1,510.14
101.10
167,34

-QQ

9,825.00
.00

6802.36
-0

82.10
992.50
57.12
57.12
189.64
35.81
158.16
78.58
231,87
198.63
1,523.18
155.98
108.68
00

g4 .88
-0o

937.50
.ag

1l38.80
86.95
16d.91

1

CHECK ACH ACH
NO.

5rg4l12
5TB412
578412
£7e412
578412
578412
578412
57B412
578412
578412
578412
TOTAL

578413
TQTAL

578414
578414
578414

TOTAL

578415
TOTRL

578416
TOTAL

578417
578417
578417
578417
578417
578417
578417
578417
578417
578417
578417
578417
578417
TOTAL

5718418
TOTAL

578418
TOTAL

578420
578420
57B420

PMT PMT G/L ACCOUNT DESC.

insurance 04146
Insurance 04146
Insurance 04146
Insurance 04146
Insurance 04146
Ingurance 04146
Insurance 04146
Insurance 04146
Ingurance 04146
Insurance 04146
Insurange 041486
TEE .41
Community Work Program 043145
437.47
Watexr/Sewer Services 04145
Water & Sewer 04145
Water & Sewer 64145
1,778.58
Purchase 0f Services 04145
5,8625.00
Community Work Program 04145
602.36
Telecommunications 04145
Telecommnications 04145
Telecommunications 041453
Telecommunications 04143
Expenditure Refunds 04145
Telecommunications 04145
Telecommunications 04145
Telecommunications 04145
Telecommunications 04145
Telecommunications 04145
Telecommnications 04145
Telecommnications 04145
Telecommnications 04145
3,881l.38
Telecommunications 04145
84.88

County - Primcipal & Interest04145

937.50
Community Work Program 04345
Commnity Work Program 04145
Janitorial Supplies 04145

BATCE INV.DESCRIPTION



AP100 6/21/2018

P.0O. VENDOR INVOICE
NO. NO VENDOR NAME NO.
0c0d0 001708 oolele
00poo 0OL7CS 002375
00000 0017¢C8 002952
Qoooo DoL7o8 GU7255
00000 001708 COBE25
00000 001708 008704
00Qo0 001708 GG9014
DISC. TOTRL ] CHECK TOTAL
00000 003310 WAYNE MUSICE 5029
DISC. TOTAL .00 CEECX TOTRL
00000 004278 WELLS FARGO VENDOR 100878330

DISC, TOTAL -00
GGa00 003858 CARD SERVICES CENTER
DISC. TOTAL .00

ocoeo
[alelelede]
00000

003754 AMAZON
003754
003754
00000 002754
0000¢ 003754
DISC. TOTAL .00

99000 C03427 ARC TV

DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL
00000 Q02127 BRISTOL VIRGINIA 2498396
00000 002127 2435396
00090 062127 2493396
00000 002127 2495396
00000 002127 24395396
00000 002127 2495396
00000 Q02127 2495396
0Qoo0 002127 2435396
Qo0 002127 2495396
Qo000 002127 24953396
60000 pp2127 2495396
000Q0 002127 2435615
00000 002127 2498370

DISC. TOTAL .oo CHECX TOTRL 1,
Q0000 004409 BUSH, DEBRA MILERGE
Qo000 004403 POSTAGE
GQO00 004409 POSTREE
0G0a0 0044039 POSTRGE
Q0000 004409 REIMB
0Q000 004403 WALMART VISION

DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL

CEECK TOTAL

101226358
CHECK TOTAL

CREDIT PAYMENT

CREDIT PAYMENT

CREDIT PAYMENT

CREDIT FAYMENT

CREDIT PAYMENT
CHECK TQTAL

10452

A/P CHECK REGLSTER

INVOECE
DATE

5/22/2018
5/23/2018
§/13/2018
6/07/2018
§/08/2018
6/04/2018
5/22/2018
977.54 ACE

5/23/2018
397.00 ACH

6/07/2018
158.50 ACH

4/12/2018
16.56 Aca

6/19/2018
6/13/2018
6/19/2018
5/15/2018
6/19/2008
207.34 ACH

§/06/2018
200.00 ACH

6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/15/2018
6/16/2018
189.87

6/15/2018
B/14/2018
6/14/2018
6/14/2018
6/10/2018
&/20/2018
482,77

A/P
ACCRL

PMT TOTAL

BPMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

ACH PMT TOTAL

ACH PMT TOTAL

TIME-14:11:41

4100-0L1L0L0~5413~-
4100-011010-5413~
4100-022010-5415~-
4100-071040-5407~
4100-022010-5415-~
4100-043020-5405~
4100-043020-5408~
.00

4100-043020~5408~
.00

410G-031020~3005-
.00

4100-022020-5401~-
.00

4960-057120~6001~
4960-097140-600L~
4960-097220-6001~
4960-057121-6001~
4860-097211-6001~-
.oo

4960~-097600-3800~
.00

4960-097110-5230~
4960~097120-5230~
4960-097130-5230~
4960-097140-52320~
4960~097210-5220~
2960-087220-3230~
4960-097225-5230~
4960-087500-5203-
4960-097121-3230-
4960-097111-5230~
43860-097600-5230~
4960-097213-5230-
4960-097211-5230~-
.00

4960-097600-550%-
4860-057110-5210~-
4960-097130-5220-
4860-087210-5210~
4960-0976C0-5501~
4960-097600-5100~
.00

CPa

CPA

TPA

Cea

Ccza

CEA

CPR

ActPd - 2018/06

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

PMT TOTAL

EMT TQTAL

PMT TOTAL

CHECK ACH ACH
PMT PMT G/L ACCOUNT DESC.

PAGE &
NET
AMOUNT NO.
250.00 5785420
33,60 578420
113.58 578420
22,32 578420
18.76 578420
88.54 578420
55.18 878420
.00
337.00 573421
.00
158.50 578422
.00
16.56 578423
-oo
20.00 578424
20.00 3578424
19.98 578424
E5.90 578424
81.46 578424
.00
206.00 578425
-0
6.66 57BL26
41.28 578426
§.15 578426
46.25 578428
7.0& 578426
6.36 578426
10.04 bB78426
12.82 578426
36.82 578426
44.87 578426
32.87 578426
775.37 578426
161.23 57842¢
.00
198.38 578427
9.88 578427
9.88 578427
4.94 578427
8.08 578427
251.61 578427
.Go

TOTRL

TOERL

TOTARL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TCTAL

TOTAL

BATCH

Qther Prujects 04145

ther Projects 04145
Community Work Program 04145
Repair Maintenance Supplies 04145
Community Work Program 04145
Janitorial Supplies 04145
Janitorial Supplies 04145

977 .64

Vehicle Equipment Supplies 04145

397.00

Mainterance & Service Contrac04l4s

158.50
Cffice supplies 04143
16.56
Office Supplies 04144
office Supplies 041456
Office Supplies 04146
OZfice Supplies 04146
DEfice Supplies 04146
207.34
Purchase of Services - Hite 04146
200.00
Telegcommunications 041456
Telecommunications 04146
Telecommunications 04146
Talecommunications 04146
Telecommnications 02146
Telecommunications 041486
Telecommunications 04146
Telecommunications 04146
Telagommunications 04146
Telecommunications 04146
Telecommunications 04146
Telecommunications 041486
Telecommnications 05146
1,185.87
Travel {Mileage) 04146
Postal Bervices 04146
Postal Services 04146
rostal Services 04146
Travel (Mileage) 04146
Utilizies 04146

482.77

INV.DESCRIPTION

TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT



APL00Q 6/21./2018
P.0. VENDOR
NO. NO VENDOR NAME

00000 Q04500 ENDICOTT, EARVEY

DISC. TOTAL -0C CHECK
00000 Q04458 HALL'S SAFETY EQUIPMENT
00000 Q04468

DISC, TOTAL -00 CHECK
00000 004370 HELTON, AMANDA

DISC., TOTAL .00 CHECK
00000 004353 KISER, EDDIE

DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK

00000 004201 MERDE, GARY DOUGLAS
00000 ©04201

DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK
00000 004412 MICROQSQFT CORPORATION
¢C000 004412
00000 004412
00000 004412

DISC. TOTAL .00 CEECK
Q0000 000881 MOUNTAIN EMPIRE COMMUNITY

DISC. TOTAL .aq CHECK

D000C 004158 MULLINS, STEPHEN
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK
0000C 003223 PATTON, RACHEL
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK
00000 004318 PERKINS, RITA

DISC. TOTAL 00 CHECK
Q0000 003562 PIOWEER CENTERS

DISC. TOTAL -0o

FOR
CHECK

00000 000494 PITNEY BOWES
3u000 000494
20000 0004394

DIsSC. TOTAL .00 CEECK
00000
opoag
oo0ce
000Ge
00000
00ooe

000574 RUSSELL COUNTY
QQ0574
000574
Q00574
000574
Qo0574
00000 300574
00000 COaa574

DILSC. TOTRL -00

LOCAL TRAVEL
TOTAL

E. KISER
R. POWERS
TOTAL 5,218
44164016

TOTAL 4

AMAZON TOOLS
TOTAL 857
MILEAGE REIMB
TRAVEL REIMB
TOTAL 245
EO2005X51P
EC2005X81P
E02005X91iP
Z02005X912

TOTAL 1.

451-1
TOTAL 5,020
TRAVEL REIMB
TOTAL 107
HRDIRECT
TOTAL

STAFF TRAVEL
TOTAL

1875
TOTAL

3306279828
32062792823
3306279828
TOTAL 27
16028
10028
1002%
10028
10029
10028
10028
i00z3
TOTAL

47,

167.

210.

2,728,

740.

A/P CHECK REGISTER

INVCICE AT ACCOUNT
DATE ACCRL NO .
§/08/2011 4960-097600-5501~
00 ACE PMT TOTAL .00
6/19/2018 4960-097600-6001~
6/18/2018 4960-057600-6001~
.95 ACE PMT TOTAL .00
§/13/2018 4960-057111-6001-
.49 ACE PMT TOTAL .00
6/11/2018 4960~-097600-6001~
.49 ACH PMT TOTAL .aq
6/10/2018 4960-097600-5501~
6/17/2018 4960-087600-8500~
.83 RCH BMT TOTAL .e0
§/06/2018 4960-097120-6001-
6/06/2018 4960-097TL40-6001~
§/08/2018 4960-097220-6001-
6/06/2018 4960-097225~-6001~
97 ACH PMT TOTAL .00
5/22/2018 4960-097131-3800-
.00 ACH PMT TOTAL .00
6/a20/2018 4960-097600-5501-
.05 ACE PMT TOTRL .60
5/31/2018 4960-097131-6C01~
50 ACH PMT TGTAL .GO
6/14/2018 4960-0971L1L-5501~
50 ACH BMT TOTAL .00
6/04/2018 4960-097211-5420-
80 ACE PMT TOTAL .00
6/02/2018 4860-097110-5210-
6/02/2018 4960-097130-5210-
6/02/2018 4260-097210-5210-
.61 ACH BPMT TOTAL .00
6/13/2018 4960-097110-542C-
6/13/2018 4960~097120-5420~
6/13/2016 4960-087130-5420-
6/13/20%8 4960-097140-5420~
6/13/2018 4960-097210-5420~
§/13/2018 4960-097220-5420~
6/13/2018 4960-097225-5420-
6/13/2018 4960-097600-5420~
00 RCH PMT TOTAL .00

TIME-14:11:41

CPA

CEA

CPh

CPh

TPA

CeA

CPA

CPA

CPA

CPA

CPR ¥

ActPd -~ 2018/06

PMT

BMT

PMT

M

PMT

PMT

BMT

PMT

My

oMY

DMT

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL:

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

CPA PMT TOTAL

PAGE

47.00
.00

2,032.80
3,286.15
.00

4.49
-G8
857.48
A

30.98
214.95
-00

.78
.78
.10
.30
-00

5,080.00
.00

107.05
-00

167.50
.00

210.50
.00

2,728.8¢
.60

11.04
11.04
5.53
.00

5i.E0
148.00
51.80
148.00
51.380
74.00
51.80
1le2.80
.00

7

CHECK ACH ACH

NC.

S78428

578429
578429

578430

578431

578432
578432

578433
578433
578433
578433

578434

578435

578436

578437

578438

578439
578439
578439

578440
578440
578440
578440
578440
578440
578440
57844C

EMT EMT G/L ACCOUNT DESC.

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTRL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTRL

TOTAL

Travel (Mileage)
47.00

Office Supplies
Office Supplies
5,318,835

Office Supplies
4.49

office Supplies
857.458

Travel (Mileage)
Trawvel (Mileage)
245,93

Office
Cffice
QfZfice

Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
1.97

Purchase of Services

5,090.00

Travel (Mileage)
107.05

Office Supplies
167.50

Travel (Mileage)
210.50

Lease and Rental
2,728.80

Postal Services

Postal Services

Postal Services
27.61

S Rental
Rental
Rental
Rental
Rental
Rental
Rental
Rental
740.00

Lease
Leage
Lease
Leasge
Lease
Lease
Leage
Lease

of

af
ox
of
of
of
of
of

Space

Space
Space
Space
Space
Space
Space
Space
Space

BATCH INV,DESCRIPTION

04146 TRAVEL REIMBURS NT

04146
04146

04146

04146 TOOL REIMBURSEMENT

04146
04146 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

04148
04al46
04146
04146

04146

04146 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

04144 REIMBURSEMENT

0414& TRAVEL REIMEURSEMENT

05146

04156
04148
04148

04146
041446
04146
04146
04146
04148
04146
04146



AFL00 6/21/2018 A/P CHECE REGISTER TIME-14:171:40 ActPd - 2018/08 PAGE g

P,0. VENDOR INVOICE INVOLCE a/p ACCOUNT NET CHECK ACH ACH
NG. NO. VENDGR NAME NG, DATE ACCRL NO. AMOUNT WO,  PMT PMT &/L ACCOUNT DESC. BATCH INV.DESCRIPTION
00000 000588 RUSSELL COUNTY BOARD OF  APRIL MAY JUNE 6/19/2018 4560-097110-3002~ 730.00 578441 Professional/Contract ServiceNsl46 FISCAL AGENT
00000 000588 APRIL MAY JUNE 6/19/2018 4560-097130-3002- 7320.00 578441 Professional/Contract Service04146 FISCAL AGENT
00000 000588 APRIL MRY JUNE 6/19/2018 4960-097210-3002~ 3564.99 578441 Professional/Contract Service04146 FISCAL AGENT
60000 Q00588 SWVAWDB 6/15/2018 4960-097110-5200- 15.65 578441 Utilities 04146 UTILITIES
20000 000588 SHVAWDE 6/1.5/2018 4960-097120-5100~ 78.24 57824l Urilities 04146 UTILITIES
00000 000588 SHVAWDE 6/15/2018 4960-097130-5100~ 15.65 578441 Utilities 04146 WDBOFFICE UTILITIES
80000 000588 SWVEWDE 6/15/2018 4960-097140-5100- 78.24 578441 Ttilities 04146 WDBOFFICE UTILITIES
00000 000588 SWYAWDE 6/15/2018 4560-097210-5200- 15.65 578441 Utilities 04146 WDBOFFICE UTILITIES
00000 000588 SWYAWDE 6/15/2018 4960-097220-5100~ 6.26 578441 Utilities 04146 WDBOFFICE UTILITIES
agu0y 000588 SWVAWDE 6/15/2018 4960-097225-5100- 15.65 578441 Utilities 04146 WPBOFFICE UTILITIES
90000 000588 SWVAWDB &6/15/2018 4960-057121-5100~ 15,65 878441 Gtilities 04146 WDBOFFICE UTILITIES
00000 000588 SWYAWDE 6/15/2018 4960-097111-5100~ 15.65 578441 Utilities 04146 WDBOFFICE UTILITIES
00000 000588 SWVAWDB &/15/2018 4960-097600-5100~ 56.30 578441 Utilities 04145 WOBCFFICE UTLLITIES
DISC, TOTAL .60 CHECK TOTAL 2,137.93 ACH BMT TOTAL .00 CPA BMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 2,137.93
00000 003974 SQUTHWEST VIRGINIA 2017-33 10/13/2017 4860-097600-3002- 1,175.00 578442 orofessional/Contract Service04146
£0000 003974 2018-30 s/22/2018 4960-097600-3002- 1,735.00 575442 Professional /Contract Service04lis
DISC, TOTRL -GG CHECK TOTAL 2,910.00 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPB BMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 2,810.00
000006 001402 SOUTHWESTERN VIRGINIA 1342 6/15/2018 4560-097116-5810- 75.00 578443 Dues and Associated Membershiodlds
00000 001402 1342 6/15/2018 4960-097130-5810- 75.00 578443 Tues and Associated Membershinalaé
90080 001402 1342 6/15/2018 4960-097600-5810- 37.50 578443 Tues and Associated Membershio4lie
00000 001402 1342 &§/15/2018 4560-097600-5810- 37.50 578443 Dues and Associated Membershin4las
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 225,00 ACE PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .09 TOTAL 225.00
00000 004133 SPICER, ALETA MTG EXP 6/06/2018 4960-097110-5203- 42,96 578444 Telecommunications 04146
00D0G 004133 MTG EXP &/06/2018 4960-097130-5203- 42.56 578444 Telecommunications 04146
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 85.92 ACH BMT TOTAL .00 CPA BMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 85.92
00009 004458 STATIN, JAMES LOCAL TRAVEL 6/08/2018 4960-097600-5501~ 24.50 578445 Travel (Mileage) 04146 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMINT
DISC. TOTAL .00 CEECE TOTAL 24 .50 ACH BMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 24.50
00000 003852 SUMMSRFIZLD, BEYTSY GOULE 5/22/2018 4960-097131-3002~ 400.00 578446 Professional/Contract Ser 04146
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECX TOTAL 400.00 RCH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA BMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 400.00
00000 000860 SVCC CHT-062018-0004 §/20/2018 4960-097131-5503~ 40.00 578447 Travel Conv. & Bduation 04146
00000 0008ED 20180607 6/07/2018 4960-097600-3002- 7,965.00 578447 Professicnal/Contract Servicef4l4s
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 8,005,00 BCH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 8,005.00 .
00000 003334 TAZEWELL COUNTY BOS APPL ONE STOP §/20/2018 2960-097211-3003- 11,749.31 573448 Cperator Contract Service 04146
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 1L, 748.31 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 11,749.31
00000 000703 TREASURER OF RUSSELL CO  KREED COBRA 6/19/2018 4360-097120-5300~ 42.08 578449 Insurance 05146
Q000 000703 KREED COBRA 6/18/2018 49260-097140-5300- 42.08 578249 [agurance 04146
60000 000703 KREED COBRA 6/18/2018 4960-097500-3002- 168.34 578449 Professional or Contract Sexrv04lsé
¢0Q000 000703 KREED COBRA 6/13/2018 4960-087111-5300~ 168.34 578449 Insurance 04146
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 420.84 ACE PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOYAL .40 TOTAL 420.84
0C00C 004495 TRIMEN COMPUTER SYSTEMS 11392 5/16/2018 4960-097120-3002~ 14.88 578450 Professional /Contract Service041l46
Q0000 004495 11392 5/16/2018 4560-097120-3002- 37.20 578450 Professional/Contract Service04146

Q00CC 004495 11392 5/16/2018 4960-0971530-3002- 14.88 578450 Professional/Contract Service0al4ad
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DISC. TOTAL
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DISC. TOTAL

00000 0042738 WELLS FARGO VENDOR
DISC. TOTAL

00000 004483 WHITT,
DISC. TOTAL

.QQ

003229 VERIZON WiIRELESS

003223
003229
003223
003228
003225
003222
003229
003229
6e3229
0C3229

-aQ

-ao

DEERA
.60

.00

-Q0

CHECK

CHECK

CHECK

(HECK

CHECK

CHECK

INVOICE
NG,

1lza9z2
11392
11392
11382
11382
11382
11382
11392
11382
11392
11499
11489
1lass
11499
11499
11498
11499
L1433
11488
1143%
11488
11510
TOTAL 1,11s.
C02256¢4
TOTAL 420.
2808403821
9808403821
9808403821
9808403821
9808403821
2808403821
9808403821
2808403821
9808403821
9808403821
2808403821
TOTAL 592.
100683181
TOTAL 187.
MILERGE
TOTAL 21,

TOTAL 920,168.

TOTAL 920,168.

A/P CHECK REGISTER

TIME-14:11:41

INVOICH a/p ACCOUNT
DATE ACCRL Ne.
5/16/2018 4860+097140~3002~
5/16/2018 4960-087210-3002-
5/16/2018 4960-057220~30032~
5/16/2018 4860-097225-3002-
5/16/2018 4560-097500-3002~
5/16/2018 4960-097121-5230-
5/16/2018 4360-057111-3002-
5/18/2018 4860-097600-3002~
5/16/2018 4GE0-097131-3002-
5/16/2018 4960-097211-3002-
6/04/2018 4560~057110-3002-
6/04/2018 4960-097120-3002-
§/04/2018 4960-097130-3002-
6/04/2018 4960-097140-3002-
5/04/2018 4960-087210-3002-
6/04/2018 4$960-097220-3002~
6/04/2018 4960-087225-3002-
6/04/2018 4960-097121-5230~
6/04/2018 4960-097111-3002-
§/04/2018 4960-097600-3002-
6/04/2018 4960-097131-3002-
6/11/2018 4960-097111-3002-
ae ACE PMT TCTAL .00
6/05/2018 4960-097211-5100~
0c ACH BMT TOTAL LoD
§/15/2018 4960~097110-5230~
6/19/2018 4960-097120-5230~
6/18/2018 4960-097130-5230-
6/19/2018 4960-097140-5230-
€/18/2018 4960-097210-5230~
6€/18/2018 4960-097220-5230~
6/18/2018 4960-097225-5230-
6/15/2018 4980~097500-5203~
6/15/2018 4960-097121~5230~
6/18/2018 4960-09711.L-5230-
6/1%/2018 4950-097600-5230~
05 ACH PMT TOTAL 00
&/09/2018 4960-097212-5410~
41 ACH PMT TOTAL .00
6/13/2018 4960-097211-3002~
20 RCH PMT TOTAL .00
86 ACH PMT TOTAL .00
86 ACE PMT TOTAL .00

I HEREBY APPROVE THIS REGISTER FOR FAYMENT WITH EXCEPTIONS LISTED BELOW OR

THE TOTAL

DATE

520,168 .86~

EQUALS THZ WEEKLY LOG SHEZT TOTALS AS ADJUSTED.

Actbd - 2018/08

CPA PMT TOTAL

CPA PMT TOTRIL

CPA PMT TOTAL

CPa PMT TOTAL

CPA PMT TOTAL

CeA Pul TOTAL

C2n PMT TOTAL

PREVIOUSLY DOCUMENTED.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

PAGE

420.00

18.11
97.52
18.11
10L.52
21.30
11.08
22.73
27.88
12,63
87.58
102.38
-G0

187.41
.00

21.20
.00

.00

.00

2

CHECE ACE ACH

NO.

578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
578450
E7B4E0Q
578450

578451

878452
578452
578452
578452
578452
578452
578452
578452
578452
578452
578452

578453

578454

PMT PMT G/L ACCOUNT DESC.

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

Professional /Contract
Professional /Contract
frofessional /Contract
rofessional /Contract

BATCH INV.DESCRIDPTION

Professional or Contract Serv04l46

Telecommmunications

Professional /Contract
Professional /Contract
Professional/Contract
rrofessional /Contract
Professional/Contract
Drofessional,/Contract
Professional/Contract
Professicnal/Contract
professienal/Contract
Professional/Contract
preofessional /Contract
Telecommnications

Professioral /Contract
professional /Contract
Professional /Contract
Professicnal /Contract

1,119.00

Utilities
420.00

Telecommunications
Telecommunications
Telecommunications
Telecommunications
Telecommunications
Telecommunications
Telecommunications
Telecommmnications
Telecommunications
Telecommunications
Telecommnications
582.05

Lease and Rental of Equip

197.41

Professional /Contract
21.20

920,168.86

920,162.86

Service0414§6
Service04l46
Service(4l46
Service(4lss
04148
Ser 04L4E
Servicef4146
Ser 64146
Ser 04146
ServiceG4l46
Serviced4l46
Service04146
SexrviceQ4146
Hervicefalss
Servicelf4l4s
Servicedalso
04146
Sex 04146
Servicelsd146
Sexr Q4146
Ser 04146
Q4146
04146
G4146
04146
04146
04146
04146
04148
04146
04146
04146
04l4e
04146

Ser 04146 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT



APLOC 6/27/2018 A/B CHEGCR RESISTER TIME-10:57:16 ActPd - 201B/06 PAGE 1

P.0. VENDOR INVOICE A/ LCCOUNT NET CHECK ACE ACH
NO. NO. VENDOR NAME NO. ACCRL NO. AMOUNT NO.  PMT PMT G/L ACCQUNT DESC. BATCH INV.DESCRIPTICON
00000 CO0C026 APPALACHIAN POWER CO 06282018 6/28/2018 4100-043020-5101- 2,169.00 578455 Electrical Services 04154
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK. TOTAL 2,169.00 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 2,169.00
00000 000046 AT & T 06152018 6/15/2018 4100-031020-5203~ 43.80 578456 Telecommunications 04154
00000 000048 06152018 §/15/2018 4100-031020-5203- 51.74 578456 Telecomunications 04154
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 95,54 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA BMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 95.54
00000 000052 BLEVINS SEPTIC SERVICE 32150 5/11/2018 4100-042010-5413~ 375.00 578457 Gravel, Supplies for Sol.Wast04154
DISC. TOTAL .60 CHECK TOTAL 375.00 ACH BMT TOTAL .00 CPA BMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 375.00
00000 003898 CARD SERVICES CENTER 06082018 &6/08/2018 4100-022010~5401- 31.52 578458 Office Supplies 04154
DISC. TOTAL .60 CHECK TOTAL 33.52 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CEA EMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 31.52
00000 001445 FISEER AUTO PARTS INC 387-235163 §/18/2018 4100-043020-5408- 4B.93 578458 vehicle Equipment Supplies 04154
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 48.93 ACE PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .00 TOTRL 43.93
00000 004519 NATIONAL JOINT POWERS 06122018 §/i2/2018 4100-094010-5413~ 154,220.00 578460 Capital Equipment 04154
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 154,220.00 ACE PMT TOTAL .00 CPA BMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 154,220.00
00000 002192 Q'QUINN TRAILER & MOTOR  5B204 5/17/2018 4100-071040-5407~ 21.90 578461 Repair Maintenance Supplies 04154
00000 002182 58319 6/01/2018 4100-071040-5407~ 1,595.00 578461 Repair Maintenance Supplies 04154
DISC. TOTAL N1 CHECK TOTAL 1,616.90 ACH BNMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 1,616.90
00000 002812 RICCE AMERICAS CORP 30235331 6/15/2018 4100-031020-3005~ 188.84 578462 Maintenance & Service Contrac04154
00080 002812 30235588 6/15/2018 4L00-022040-5401- 8.03 578462 Office Supplies 04154
00000 002812 30235705 8/15/2018 4100-034010-5401- 96.43 578462 Gffice Supplies 04154
Q00086 002512 30236270 6/15/2018 4100-032050-3005- 5.0% 578462 Maintenance & Service Contracts4lSs
00000 so2812 30236310 6/15/2018 4100-032050-3005- 159.44 578462 Maintenance & Service Contrac4ls54
o0oeeo 002812 30237160 6/15/2018 4100-022010-5415- 41,67 BT7B462 Community Work Program 04154
00000 062512 30237393 6/15/2018 4100-022010-5401- 202.48 578462 Office Supplies 04154
00000 002812 30237842 £/15/2018 4100-012010-3005~ 273.97 578462 Maintenance & Service Contract4l54
00000 002812 30238175 6/15/2018 4100-034010~5401 4,55 578462 Office Supplies 04184
00000 002812 30238516 §/15/2018 4100-032050-3005- 107.58 578462 Maintenance & Service Contrac04lSs
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 1,088.08 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA BMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 1,088,08
00000 002812 RICOH AMERICAS CORF 30238863 6/15/2018 4100-022010-5401- 168.20 3578463 Qffice Supplies 04154
00000 002812 30238864 6/15/2018 4100-022010-5401~ 7.95 578463 Office Supplies 04154
00000 002812 32036481 6/1s/2018 4100-013020-3005- 111.06 578463 Maintenance & Service Contrac(4l54
DISC. TOTAL .00 CHECE TOTAL 287.21 ACH PMT TOTAL .60 CPA BMT TOTAL .00 TGTAL 287.21
00000 004278 WELLS FARGO VENDOR 100709501 6/15/2018 4100-012100-3005- 251.13 578464 Maintenance & Service Contractsilbs
DLSC. TOTAL .00 CHECK TOTAL 251.13 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .80 TOTAL 251,13
.00 CHECK TOTAL 160,183.31 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 160,183.31
.00 CHECK TOTAL 160,183.31 ACH PMT TOTAL .00 CPA PMT TOTAL .00 TOTAL 160¢,183.31

I HEREBY APPROVE THIS REGISTER FOR PAYMENT WITH EXCEPIUIONS LISTED RBELOW OR PREVIOUSLY DOCUMENTED.
THE TOTAL 156¢0,183.31- EQUALS TEE WEEKLY LOG SHEET TOTALS AS RDJUSTED.

DATE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR



Board of Supervisors Action Item D-1-D-7
137 Highland Drive Presenter: Administrator
Lebanon, VA 24266

Meeting: 7/9/18 6:00 PM

County Administrator Reports & Requests

The County Administrator Reports & Request for July 2018:
REPORTS
1. Castlewood & Honaker Canneries (7/9/2018).........ccviiiiiiiii i, D-1
2. CoUNtY ProjJeCt LiSt. it e e e e e e e e e e e e e D-2

REQUESTS

1. Authorization of VDOT Resolution for Route 19 EB Horizontal Curve
IMPrOVEMENT PrOJECT. ...ttt e e e e e e et e e D-3

2. Authorization of VDOT Resolution for Route 80 Truck Climbing Lane

0 =03 PP D-4
3. Authorization of VDOT Resolution for Abandonment of Bridge over Little

Cedar Creek on Rte. 758, Willis Chapel Circle........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiic e, D-5
4. Authorization of Appropriation and Allocation of Funds of two (2) School

Resource Officer/School Security Officer Grants ($96,216)..............cc.ceeve..... D-6
5. Authorization of Travel REQUESTS.........ouiiiiie e e D-7

STAFFRECOMMENDATION(S):
Board Discretion.

SUGGESTED MOTION(s)
Board Discretion.



COUNTY PROJECTS
ACTIVITY LIST

Judge Moore & Judge Patton Office Renovation — Extend Office Space/Remove Walls/Change
Entrance/Carpet/Security Cameras & Door Alarms — Completed.

Oak Grove Community — HVAC/Refrigerator/Stove — Move Refrigerator/Stove/Microwave to
Center — Cleanup, tile, electrical, paint, door facings. — Scheduled.

Altrip & Castlewood Boat Docks — Landscaped. Completed.

Castlewood Community Center — Roof replaced, upper floor remodeled, & lower floor cleaned
Cleveland Ball Park - Electrical/lce machine. Scheduled.

Dante Community Center — Stove (Fire Suppression System) (VDH Inspection). Scheduled.
Dante Cleanup — Dante Ball Park right-of-way near old school building. Scheduled.

Animal Shelter Floor — Clean & Paint. Scheduled.

Dante - Dilapidated Houses — Bunch Town (2 Houses) (1 Completed); Completing legal
requirements for removal of other listed dilapidated buildings (In-Process). (Currently, RC PSA

working on two (2) water projects. (1) RC PSA Service Area & (1) CWSA Service Area, will move
excavator to area to remove from the CWSA project).




Russell County Virginia
“The Heart of Southwest Virginia”

Mark Mitchell David Eaton
At-Large District 4

Lou Ann Wallace Rebecca Dye, Chairperson Steve Breeding
District 2 District 6 District 5

Carl Rhea Tim Lovelace, Vice-Chairman Lonzo Lester

District 3 District 1 County Administrator

Resolution of Support

for Virginia Smart Scale Project Applications
for the County of Russell, Virginia

WHEREAS, a comprehensive, cooperative, and continuing planning process is to be
carried out in Russell County Virginia; and

WHEREAS, Virginia Smart Scale established a prioritization and scoring process to
evaluate projects for funding and project selection by the Commonwealth Transportation
Board; and

WHEREAS, Applications for the Virginia Smart Scale process are due August 1, 2018;
and

WHEREAS, Counties are eligible to submit projects on Corridors of Statewide
Significance with a resolution of support from the Russell County Board of Supervisors;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Russell County Board of Supervisors as
follows:

That the U.S. Route 19 EB Horizontal Curve Improvements Project in the County of
Russell, Virginia, is fully supported and endorsed by the Russell County Board of
Supervisors for the Smart Scale application and funding process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Resolution of Support for Virginia Smart Scale Project
Applications for the County of Russell, Virginia is hereby approved.

RESOLVED this 9" day of July 2018, by the following vote:
Recorded Vote:

Moved by:

Seconded by:

Yeas:

Nays: Rebecca Dye, Chairperson
Russell County, Virginia

Russell County Government Center
137 Highland Drive - Lebanon, Virginia 24266 - (276) 889-8000 - Fax (276) 889-8011
www.russellcountyva.us



A Resolution of Support
Jfor Virginia Smart Scale Project Applications
Jor the County of Russell, Virginia

WHERAS, a comprehensive, cooperative and continuing planning process is to be carried
out in the Cumberland Plateau Planning District; and

WHERAS, Virginia Smart Scale established a prioritization and scoring process to
evaluate projects for funding and project selection by the Commonwealth Transportation Board;
and

WHERAS, Applications for the Virginia Smart Scale process are due August 01, 2018;
and

WHERAS, Localities (Counties, Cities, Towns) are eligible to submit projects on Corridors
of Statewide Significance with a resolution of support from the Cumberland Plateau Planning
District Commission; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Executive Board of the Cumberland
Plateau Planning District Commission as follows:

That the US 19 EB Horizontal Curve Improvements Project in the County of Russell,
Virginia is fully supported and endorsed by the Cumberland Plateau Planning District Commission
for the Smart Scale application and funding process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that A Resolution of Support for Virginia Smart Scale
Project Applications for the County of Russell, Virginia is hereby approved.

Adopted this 21st day of June 2018. f ,g -
- Ge— 7&(

Roger‘ﬁife
Chairman, Executive Board

Date: 06/21/18
ATTEST:

Ron Peters
Secretary, Executive Board

Date: 06/21/18



IEeE=

*VDDT Project Cost Estimating System {‘VDDT
- CONSTRUCTION / BRIDGE / PE -
Project No.  ** MISSING DATA **
Interstate Project ? | No I | 0 I
Route Number | I | I
CONST-1 CONST-2 Total
Geometric Standard GS-1
Construction Base $2,610,106 $0 $2,610,106
Bridge Removal $0
CE $430,667 $430,667
Construction Estimate (2018) $3,040,773 $3,040,773
To AdYear Inflation $959,227
Mid-point construction Inflation $0
Total Construction Estimate $4,000,000
Preliminary Engineering Cost $735,000 $735,000
CONSTRUCTION & PE TOTALS
Total Construction Estimate | $4,000,000 ] PCES
(Roadway plus Bridge)
Total Preliminary Engineering Estimate | $735,000] PCES
(Roadway plus Bridge)
Virginia Department of Transportation 2005 Today's Date: 07/05/18 Version 7.10

© Revised 01/10/18




Russell County Virginia
“The Heart of Southwest Virginia”

Mark Mitchell David Eaton
At-Large District 4

Lou Ann Wallace Rebecca Dye, Chairperson Steve Breeding
District 2 District 6 District 5

Carl Rhea Tim Lovelace, Vice-Chairman Lonzo Lester

District 3 District 1 County Administrator

Resolution of Support

for Virginia Smart Scale Project Applications
for the County of Russell, Virginia

WHEREAS, a comprehensive, cooperative, and continuing planning process is to be
carried out in Russell County Virginia; and

WHEREAS, Virginia Smart Scale established a prioritization and scoring process to
evaluate projects for funding and project selection by the Commonwealth Transportation
Board; and

WHEREAS, Applications for the Virginia Smart Scale process are due August 1, 2018;
and

WHEREAS, Counties are eligible to submit projects on Corridors of Statewide
Significance with a resolution of support from the Russell County Board of Supervisors;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Russell County Board of Supervisors as
follows:

That the Route 80 Climbing Lane Project 1 Project in the County of Russell, Virginia, is
fully supported and endorsed by the Russell County Board of Supervisors for the Smart
Scale application and funding process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Resolution of Support for Virginia Smart Scale Project
Applications for the County of Russell, Virginia is hereby approved.

RESOLVED this 9" day of July 2018, by the following vote:
Recorded Vote:

Moved by:

Seconded by:

Yeas:

Nays: Rebecca Dye, Chairperson
Russell County, Virginia

Russell County Government Center
137 Highland Drive - Lebanon, Virginia 24266 - (276) 889-8000 - Fax (276) 889-8011
www.russellcountyva.us



A Resolution of Support
Sfor Virginia Smart Scale Project Applications
for the County of Russell, Virginia

WHERAS, a comprehensive, cooperative and continuing planning process is to be carried
out in the Cumberland Plateau Planning District; and

WHERAS, Virginia Smart Scale established a prioritization and scoring process to
evaluate projects for funding and project selection by the Commonwealth Transportation Board;
and

WHERAS, Applications for the Virginia Smart Scale process are due August 01, 2018;
and

WHERAS, Localities (Counties, Cities, Towns) are eligible to submit projects on Corridors
of Statewide Significance with a resolution of support from the Cumberland Plateau Planning
District Commission; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Executive Board of the Cumberland
Plateau Planning District Commission as follows:

That the Rte. 80 Climbing Lane Project 1 Project in the County of Russell, Virginia is fully
supported and endorsed by the Cumberland Plateau Planning District Commission for the Smart
Scale application and funding process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that A Resolution of Support for Virginia Smart Scale
Project Applications for the County of Russell, Virginia is hereby approved.

/Wv K*ﬂ

Ro gerl Rife
Chairman, Executwe Board

Adopted this 21st day of June 2018.

Date: 06/21/18
ATTEST:

Ron Peters
Secretary, Executive Board

Date: 06/21/18



UPC: *

A\vDOT

Project Cost Estimating System

SUMMARY PAGE

DISTRICT
PROJECT NUMBER
CONSTRUCTION END YEAR

AD YEAR

ESTIMATE YEAR

Date of previous estimate

PROJECT MANAGER / DESIGNER
Preliminary Engineering Estimate:
Construction Estimate:

Right-of-Way Estimate:

Utilities Estimate:

DATE

BRISTOL

Smart Scale Round 3 2018

FY2029 UPC il

FY2028 weuarovtons|  31.55% I

FY2018 Tl NIA
N/A

Rte. 80 Climbing Lane Russell Co.

PCES

PCES

PCES

PCES

7/5/2018

THE FOLLOWING DATA WILL BE PROVIDED UPON COMPLETION OF THE REMAINDER OF THE
WORKBOOK, WHICH IS ACCESSED BY SELECTING THE CONST, RW, & UTIL TABS BELOW

Bridge PE ESTIMATE

Bridge CN ESTIMATE

Bridge RW ESTIMATE

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING ESTIMATE (excluding Bridge PE)
CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE (excluding Bridge CN)

RIGHT-OF-WAY & UTILITIES ESTIMATE(excluding Bridge RW)

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATE (excluding Bridge estimate)

© Virginia Department of Transportation 2005
Revised 01/10/18

$0

$0

$0

$797,000

$7,195,000

$675,489

$8,667,489

Estimate Class: Blank Version 7.10




Russell County Virginia
“The Heart of Southwest Virginia”

Mark Mitchell David Eaton
At-Large District 4

Lou Ann Wallace Rebecca Dye, Chairperson Steve Breeding
District 2 District 6 District 5

Carl Rhea Tim Lovelace, Vice-Chairman Lonzo Lester

District 3 District 1 County Administrator

The Board of Supervisors of Russell County, in regular meeting on the 9" day of
July 2018 adopted the following:

RESOLUTION FOR THE ABANDONMENT OF THE BRIDGE OVER LITTLE CEDAR
CREEK ON ROUTE 758, WILLIS CHAPEL CIRCLE

WHEREAS, a public notice was posted as prescribed under §33.2-909, Code of Virginia,
announcing a public hearing to receive comments concerning abandoning the section of road
described below from the secondary system of state highways, and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of the Virginia Department of Transportation was provided the
prescribed notice of this Board's intent to abandon the subject section of road, and

WHEREAS, after considering all evidence available, this Board is satisfied that no public necessity
exists for the continuance of the Virginia bridge structure #6270 (bridge over Little Cedar Creek)
located on Secondary Route 758 (Willis Chapel Circle) from 0.142 mile north of Route 841 to
0.155 mi north of Route 841, a distance of 0.013 miles, and hereby deems that section of road is
no longer necessary as a part of the Secondary System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this Board abandons the above described section of
road and removes it from the secondary system of state highways, pursuant to 833.2-909, Code of
Virginia.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the
Resident Administrator of the Virginia Department of Transportation.

Recorded Vote A Copy Teste:

Moved By:

Seconded By:

Yeas:

Nays: Rebecca Dye, Chairperson

Russell County Board of Supervisors

Russell County Government Center
137 Highland Drive - Lebanon, Virginia 24266 - (276) 889-8000 - Fax (276) 889-8011
www.russellcountyva.us



Russell County Virginia
“The Heart of Southwest Virginia”

Tim Lovelace Rebecca Dye

District 1 District 6

Lou Ann Wallace Steve Breeding, Chairman Mark Mitchell

District 2 District 5 At-Large

Carl Rhea David Eaton, Vice-Chairman Lonzo Lester

District 3 District 4 County Administrator

Willingness to hold Public Hearing
§33.2-909 Abandonment

NOTICE OF PROPOSED BRIDGE ABANDONMENT
ROUTE 758 (WILLIS CHAPEL CIRCLE)
VA BRIDGE STRUCTURE #6270 (BRIDGE OVER LITTLE CEDAR CREEK)

Pursuant to §33.2-909 Code of Virginia, the Board of Supervisors of Russell County will consider
abandonment of VA Bridge Structure #6270 (bridge over Little Cedar Creek) located on Route
758, (Willis Chapel Circle), from 0.142 mile north of Route 841 (Pioneer Dr.) to 0.155 mile north
of Route 841, a distance of 0.013 mile(s). Anyone wishing a public hearing be held by the Board
of Supervisors prior to its consideration of this proposed abandonment should contact the County
Administrator’s office on or before June 23™ 2018 to request a public hearing.

Russell County Board of Supervisors
137 Highland Drive
Lebanon, VA 24266

276-889-8000

Russell County Government Center
137 Highland Drive - Lebanon, Virginia 24266 - (276) 889-8000 - Fax (276) 889-8011
www.russellcountyva.us


http://www.russellcountyva.us/
http://www.russellcountyva.us/
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RUSSELL COUNTY (083)

ROUTE 758 (WILLIS CHAPEL CIRCLE)

VA STRUCTURE #6270 (BRIDGE OVER LITTLE CEDAR CREEK)
SECTION 33.2-909 ABANDONMENT

=
3

! ,@ﬂ]‘ﬂ{@,@ e

Virginia Department of Transportation

BOS RESOLUTION DATE: 07-09-2018
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In the County of Russell

By resolution of the governing body adopted July 9, 2018

The following VDOT Form AM-4.3 is hereby attached and incorporated as part of the governing body's resolution for
changes in the secondary system of state highways.

A Copy Testee Signed (County Official):

Report of Changes in the Secondary System of State Highways

Project/Subdivision Route 758: Structure #6270
Abandonment

Type Change to the Secondary System of State Highways: Abandonment

The following facilities of the Secondary System of State Highways are hereby ordered abandoned, pursuant to the
statutory authority cited:

Reason for Change: Abandonment, Non-Project Related

Pursuant to Code of Virginia Statute: §33.2-909

Street Name and/or Route Number

¢ Willis Chapel Rd, State Route Number 758

Old Route Number: 0

® From: 0.142 mi N Rte 841 (A)

To: 0.155 mi N Rte 841 (B), a distance of: 0.01 miles.

VDOT Form AM-4.3 (4/20/2007) Maintenance Division

Date of Resolution: July 9, 2018
Page 1 of 1
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Department of Criminal Justice Services
Shannon Dion 1100 Bank Strest

Director June 25, 2018 Richmond, Virginia 23219
{804} 786-4000

Mz, Lonzo Lester

County Administrator
Russell County

P. O. Box 1208

Lebanon, VA 24266-1208

Title: School Resource Officer/School Security Officer Grant Program
Dear Mr. Lester:

I am pleased to advise you that grant number 19-B4168FR19 for the above-referenced grant program has
been approved in the amount of $35,837 in State Special Funds and $10,838 in Matching Funds for a total
award of $46,675.

Enclosed you will find a Statement of Grant Award and a Statement of Grant Award Special Conditions.
To indicate your acceptance of the award and conditions, please sign the award acceptance and return it fo
Albert Stokes, Grants Manager, at the Department of Criminal Justice Services (DCIS). Please review the
conditions carefully; as some require action on your part before we will disburse grant funds.

Also, enclosed are the Post Award Instructions and Reporting Requirements. Please refer to and read this
information carefully as it contains details on processing financial and progress reports, as well as requesting
awarded funds. Remember all financial and progress reports, budget amendment requests and request for
Junds must be processed through our online Grants Management Information System ( GMIS).

We appreciate your interest in this grant program and will be happy to assist you in any way we can to
assure your project’s success. I you have any questions, please contact Patrick Harris at (804) 786-5367 or by
email at patrick.haris@dcjs.virginia.gov.

Sincerely,
ST oy,
Shannon Dion

Enclosures

cer The Hon. Steve Dye, Sheriff
Mr. Patrick "Rick" Thompson, Treasurer
Mr. Patrick Harris, DCIS Monitor

Crimnal Justice Services Board « Commitles on Training « Adviscry Committes on Juvenile Justice and Prevention
Advisary Comimittee fo the Court Appointed Special Advacaie and Children's Justice Act Programs
Advisory Commilitee on Sexual and Domeslic Violence « Private Security Sarvices Advisory Board

www.dejs . virgfnfa.goy




Department of Criminal Justice Services

1100 Bank Sireet, 12th Floor, Richmoend, VA 23219

Statement of Grant Award/Acceptance

Subgrantee: Russell County

Date: Jane 22, 2018

Grant Period: Grant Number:
From: 07/01/2018 Through: 06/30/2019 19-B4168FR19
Project Director Project Administrator Finance Officer

The Hen, Steve Dye

Sheriff

Russell County Sheriff's Office
P. 0. Box 338

Lebanon, VA 24266-0338

Mr. Lonzo Lester

County Administrator
Russell County

P. 0. Box 1208

Lebanon, VA 24266-1208

Mr. Patrick "Rick" Thompson
Treasurer

Russell County

P.O.Box 121

Lebanon, VA 24266

Phone: (276) 889-8033 Phone; (276} 889-8000 Phone: (276) 889-8028
Email: sheriffiidrusselicountyva.us Email: lonzolester@russellcountyva,us Email: retreas@bvunet.net
Grant Award Budget
: DCJS Funds

Budget Categories Federal General Special Local TOTALS
s s _ — s N S——— ,
Supplies/Other $0 $0 $0- 30 30
Personnel $0 $0 $35,837 $10,838 546,675
Indirect Cost $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Equipment $0 $0 30 $0 $0
Consultant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Totals $0 $0 $35,837 510,838 $46,675

This grant is subject to all rules, regulations, and criteria included in the grant guidelines and the special
Shannon Dion, Director

The undersigned, having reccived the Statement of Grant Award/Acceptance and the Conditions attached thereto, docs hereby

conditions attached thereto.

accept this grant and agree to the conditions pertaining thereto, this

day of

L 20

Signature:
Title:




COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Department of Criminal Justice Services
Shannon Dion 1100 Bank Street

Director June 25, 2018 Richmond, Virginia 23218
(804) 786-4000

Mr. Lonzo Lester

County Administrator
Russell County

P. O.Box 1208

Lebanon, VA 24266-1208

Title: School Resource Officer/School Security Officer Grant Program
Dear Mr, Lester:

I'am pleased to advise you that grant number 19-D3209FR19 for the above-referenced grant program has
been approved in the amount of $38,038 in State Special Funds and $11,503 in Matching Funds for a total
award of $49,541.

Enclosed you will find a Statement of Grant Award and a Statement of Grant Award Special Conditions.
To indicate your acceptance of the award and conditions, please sign the award acceptance and retumn it to
Albert Stokes, Grants Manager, at the Department of Criminal Justice Services (IDCJS). Please review the
conditions carefully; as some require action on your part before we will disburse grant funds.

Also, enclosed are the Post Award Instructions and Reporting Requirements. Please refer to and read this
information carefully as it contains details on processing financial and progress reports, as woll as requesting
awarded funds. Remember all financial and progress reports, budget amendment requests and request for
funds must be processed through our online Grants Management Information System (GMIS),

We appreciate your interest in this grant program and will be happy to assist you in any way we can to
assure your project’s success. If you have any questions, please contact Patrick Harris at (804) 786-5367 or by
email at patrick.harris@dcjs.virginia.gov,

Sincerely, | '

Shation Diow

Shannon Dion :

Enclosures

ce! The Hon. Steve Dye, Sheriff
Mr. Patrick "Rick" Thompson, Treasurer
Mr. Patrick Harris, DCJS Monitor

Criminatl Justics Services Board + Commitiee on Tralning « Advisory Comimitles on Juvenile Justics and Prevention
Advisory Commiltes 1o the Court Appointed Special Advocate and Children’s Justice Act Programs
Advisory Commifttee on Sexual and Domeastic Viclence » Private Securily Services Advisory Board

warw.defs. virglnta.gov




Department of Criminal Justice Services
1100 Bank Street, 12th Floor, Richmond, VA 23219

Statement of Grant Award/Acceptance

Subgrantee: Russell County

Grant Period:
From: 07/01/2018

Date: June 22,2018

Thyough; 06/30/2019

Grant Number:

19-D3209FR19

Project Director

Project Administrator

Finance Officer

The Hon. Steve Dye

Sheriff

Russell County Sheriff's Office
P. O, Box 338

Lebanon, VA 24266-0338

Mr, Lonzo Lester

County Administrator
Russell County

P. 0. Box 1208

Lebanon, VA 24266-1208

Mr. Patrick "Rick" Thompson
Treasurer

Russell County

P. 0. Box 121

Lebanon, VA 24266

(276) 889-8028

Phone; (276) 889-8033 Phone: (276) 889-8000 Phone:
Email: sheriffi@russellcountyva.us Email:  lonzodesteri@rasselicountyva.us Email:  rctreas@bvunet.net

Grant Award Budget

DCJS Funds

Budget Categories Federal General Special Local TOTALS
rave] = e __ I __ ﬂ
Supplies/Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Personnel 30 50 $38,038 $11,503 $49,541
Indirect Cost 30 50 $o $0 $0
BEquipment $0 $0 $0 30 $0
Consultant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Totals $0 $0 $38,038 $11,503 549,541

This grant is subject to all rules, regulations, and criteria included in the grant guidelines and the special
Shannen Dion, Director

The undersigned, having received the Statement of Grant Award/Acceptance and the Conditions attached thereto, does hereby

conditions attached thereto.

accept this grant and agree to the conditions pertaining therefo, this

day of

Signatuare:

20

Title:




Date Submitted

Employee Name(s)
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Purpose of Travel
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Type of Expense
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. d
(Excent Airfare) Amt Approve

Total Expenses

Airfare

Ground Transportation
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Lodging

Meals and Tips
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#1025 2

Other

Grand Total ﬁ/[} ?61‘ d@l
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Date Submitted

19-Jun-18

4

Employee Name(s) : Jess R. Powers
Department Emergency Management
Phone (276) 889-8247, (276) 701-9775

Email (optional)

- jess.powers@russellcountyva.us

Destination § Roanoke, VA
To attend the attached Chemical Spift Response Training in Roanoke, VA on Tuesday, August 7, 2018 from 8:00 a.m. to 5 p.m. Training
Pur f Travel satlsf ies the OSHA/EPA/DOT requirements for emergency responders of 8 hrs-spill response procedures, decon, ppe, respiratory, chemicals,
urpose of frav ffueés, pesticides, paints, solvents, chlorine, unknowns, efc., to prepare for emergency responses like the HazMat response (gasoline spill in a
iwaterway) on Friday, June 15, 2018 at 3:00 p.m.

Type of Expense

Description of Expense

Daily Expenses | # of

Total Expenses | Amt Approved

a
(Except Airfare) | Days
Airfare ‘ :
iGround Transportation | ;
i
Conf/Registration Fees 8 contact hours registration fee ? 1 $150.00
Lodging $107 per diem plus 15% taxes (see attached) i $123.05
Meals and Tips . $59.00 per diem (See attached) 2 $118.00
Mileage 179 miles x 2, divided by 17.5 mpg, x $2.699 $/qal. 2@ 179 miles | $55.23
GCther i !
| Grand Total| $446.28
Employee Signature | é@W W Date Signed 6/19/2017
Co Admin Signature Date Approved

¥ Employee must submit two signed copies at time of requést*****



waterway) on Friday, June 15, 2018 at 3:00 p.m.

|
Date Submitted E 19-Jun-18
Employee Name(s) E Lance Campbell
Department E Emergency Management
Phone | (276) 889-8146
Emaii {optional) el ethan@yahoo.com
Destination Roanoke, VA
To attend the attached Chemical Spill Response Training in Roanoke, VA on Tuesday, August 7, 2018 from 8:00 a.m. to 5 p.m. Training
Pur of Travel satisfies the OSHA/EPA/DOT requirements for emergency responders of 8 hrs-spill response procedures, decon, ppe, respiratory, chemicals,

fuels, pesticides, paints, solvents, chloring, unknowns, etc., to prepare for emergency responses like the HazMat response (gasoline spill in a

Type of Expense

Pescription of Expense (Except Airfare) i Days § Total Expenses | Amt Approved
Airfare ‘ i E
Ground Transportation ! ;
Conf/Registration Fees ; 8 contact hours registration fee ‘ | 1 $150.00
Lodging $107 per diem plus 15% taxes (see attached) L 1 $123.05
IMeals and Tips | $59.00 per diem (See attached) | 2 $118.00
Mileage |
Other | ;
Grand Total j $391.05
Employee Signature Date Signed§ 6/19/2017
Co Admin Signature Date Approved%

e Employee must submit two signed copies at time of request*****



Date Submitted

20-Jun-18

Employee Name(s) Jess R. Powers
iDepaﬂment E Ermergency Manacement
Phone ; (276) 7019775
iEmail {optional) isss.powersirusseliicomhyvaus
EDastination E0454 Advanced Concepts and Issues in EM Community and Profession, August 13-17, 2018
The training and satary expenses can be charged to the Local Emergency Management Performance Grant (LEMPG). See attached previously
greimbursement from training and salary expenses.
|
Purpose of Travel iThe goat of this course is to provide emergency management professionals with critical skills needed to engage the challenges associated
™ with the broader regional, national, and international emergency management community. This class is designed to provide participants with
an understanding of these broader issues and the opportunity to apply the knowledge and skifl gained through the previous three courses
and the research project work to broader strategic emnergency management arena, A key component of the Advanced Academy is the
independent research project. The findings from this research will be presented during the final course. (5 day course)
Type of Expense o Description of Expense | Daily Expenses | # of ETotal Expenses | Amt Approved
(Except Airfare) | Days |
Airfare 5 $0.00
Ground Transporiation ' $0.000
Conf/Registration Fees | $0.00
Lodging | FY2018 Per Diem Rate for Virginia, outside City of Richmond | $526.85
Meais and Tips 1 Breakfast, Lunch, and Dinner; FY2018 ?er Diem Rates for Virginia $306.00
fmieage 1 Mileage toffrom training location (Round trip 780 miles, 17.1 mpg, $2.699 per $123.12]
gallon}. !
{Other i
\
E Grand Total $955.97
{Employee Signature M %7 : | Date Signed|  6/20/2018
HCD Admin Sighature 2 : Date Approved%

e Employee must submit fwo signed copies at time of request*~**
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Home About VADMO Membership Virgo Awards Events Resources

Back Add to my calendar
VADMO Summer Quarterly Meeting

Start 25 Jul 2018
2:00 PM

End 26 Jul 2018 A VADMO Summer
1:30 PM 4

Location ggsl,wveif(_t;?;ir; Front Hotel, St. VADMO Qual‘terly Meeting
N

Registration VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION July 25-26’ 2018
OF DESTINATION
(depends on selected opt|on5) MARKETING ORGANIZATIONS St. Paul, Vil‘ginia Str:‘"gﬁulll
Base fee:
e A Full Conference- DMO Member -

$125.00 Hotel

Full Conference Registration for DMO

Members (must log in) The hotel is the Western Front hotel in St. Paul, VA. Room rates vary from $110-135

based on type of room.
e B Full Conference - Allied Member
Full Symposium Registration for Allied The Western Front Hotel - 13025 Fourth Ave - St. Paul, VA
LD (s ee) 1) Guests may call to make reservations at 276-738-3040 and state that they
e C Full Conference - Non-Member - are with the VADMO meeting.

(2l ) ) Guests may also make reservations at www.westernfronthotel.com with
Full Conference Registration group code VADMO.

e F Student Rate - $75.00

Includes all sessions and breakfast and
lunch on July 26

WESTERN FRONT

Register ae T EL

Program

The program is being finalized and will revolve around local topics germane to design
elements in hospitality experiences.

July 25, 2018
2:00 pm

Welcome by Kimberly Christner; Cornerstone Hospitality

2:10 - 3:15 pm
Southwest Virginia — A Different Side of Virginia

Chris Cannon, Executive Director, Southwest Virginia
Cultural Heritage Foundation

e Overview of economic challenges faced by region in recent decades:
coal, tobacco (agriculture), textile, and furniture industry changes.

e Integrated approach to community revitalization with broad range of
partners.

e How SWVA is branding itself today

3:15 - 3:30 Break
3:30 - 4:30 pm

https://vadmo.org/event-2939927 7/4/2018



VADMO - VADMO Summer Quarterly Meeting

Clinch River Valley Initiative — Regional Partnerships for
Regional Results

Moderator — Doug Jackson, DHCD
(Panelists to be announced)

4:30 - 5:30 pm

Page 2 of 4

5:30 - 7:00 pm Network reception with musical entertainment

Martha Spencer

July 26, 2018

7:30 - 8:45 am VADMO Board Meeting

8:00 - 9:00 am Breakfast

9:00 - 10:15 am Keynote Address
The Halo Effect of Tourism;

George Zimmerman, Longwoods International

10:15 - 10:30 am Break (Hotel Check Out)

10:30 - 11:00 am

VTC Coop Media Update
Shannon Johnson, Brand Director

11:00 - 11:45 am

Spearhead Trails - From Mine to Motors
Shawn Lindsey, Executive Director, Spearhead Trails

11:45 - Noon Break
Noon - 1:00 pm Lunch
e Local-food themed lunch

e Travis Milton to give brief talk at end of lunch to include why he
returned to SWVA; local foods, heritage etc.

1:30 pm

Optional Excursion (Fee Included of $25)
Spearhead Trail Ride or Clinch River Kayak Trip
e Participants will need to sign up by July 17, 2018

e Participants will pay for activity individually; cash payment
recommended or you may add it on to your registration form.

History of the development of the Spearhead Trail
Overview of the Trail System

Economic impact study overview

How Spearhead integrates with other SWVA initiatives

e Participants should bring a change of clothes. The Spearhead Trail ride

can be wet and muddy....but so much fun!

Registration Form

Refund Policy: VADMO offers a full refund of registration if cancelled by

email (info@vadmo.org ) by July 19.

https://vadmo.org/event-2939927

7/4/2018
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Presenters

George Zimmerman

George Zimmermann brings more than two
decades of experience in tourism destination
marketing and research to the Longwoods team
and its clients.

He was the Vice President responsible for Travel
Michigan at the Michigan Economic Development
Corporation from October 2001 until April 2014.
Under his leadership, Travel Michigan and its
advertising agency, McCann Detroit, created and
launched the award-winning Pure Michigan branding campaign in 2006, a
campaign that Forbes ranked among the top ten tourism promotion
campaigns worldwide. Initially a regional campaign, Pure Michigan became
Michigan’s first significant national advertising campaign starting in 2009.
During his tenure, the annual tourism promotion budget rose from $5.7
million to $30 million.

In 2012, the Hospitality Sales & Marketing Association International (HSMAI)
named George one of the “Top 25 Extraordinary Minds in Hospitality Sales
and Marketing”. In 2011, the National Council of State Tourism Directors
named him State Tourism Director of the Year for his work at Travel
Michigan. Prior to joining Travel Michigan, George served as Ohio’s Tourism
Director, and he was named State Tourism Director of the Year in 1997. He
is the only person to have received this honor twice.

George served on the U.S. Department of Commerce Travel and Tourism
Advisory Board, the Board of Directors of the U.S. Travel Association and the
Board and Executive Committee of the National Council of State Tourism
Directors. He was elected as Chair of the Council four times.

George has consulted with and/or presented to the state tourism offices in
Colorado, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Nebraska, New Hampshire,
New York, North Dakota, South Dakota, Vermont, Virginia, West Virginia and
Wyoming, as well as convention bureaus in Asheville, North Carolina; Lake
Geneva and Green Bay, Wisconsin; the Poconos, Chester County and York,
Pennsylvania. In 2014, he led the effort to create the National Council of
State Tourism Directors Alumni Group and was elected the group’s first
chair.

Before his work in tourism, George spent more than a decade in all phases of
broadcasting, including serving as the Statehouse Bureau Chief for the Ohio
Public Radio/Public Television Statehouse Bureau. He was the editor of the
situation comedies “The Jeffersons” and “Good Times” in Los Angeles, and he was
the technical director for the two pilots of “Austin City Limits” in Texas. He is
the author of three travel-related books and a graduate of the University of
Texas at Austin.

Martha Spencer

Martha Spencer grew up in a musical family in
Whitetop Mountain, Virginia. At an early age, she
began flatfoot dancing and singing, and learned to
play several instruments (guitar, banjo, fiddle,
bass, mandolin, and dulcimer.

She plays in several groups — with her family, the
Whitetop Mountain Band, with Larry Sigmon in
Unique Sound of the Mountains, in duo group the
Whitetop Mountaineers and trio group Spencer
Branch, and in the Old Time Country Roadshow, as
well as writing and recording on her own.

https://vadmo.org/event-2939927 7/4/2018
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https://vadmo.org/event-2939927

She has toured across the United States and abroad many times. She is also
active in passing on the music to youth in the area, working with JAM and
the Albert Hash Memorial Stringband. She also has worked with several
projects including Mountain Music Magazine, Backroads of America show, and
Country Songbird Collective.

https://www.marthaspencermusic.com/

7/4/2018



MONTHLY BANK BALANCES

May 31,2018

Regular Account 5,961,5664.51
Honaker Library Donations 4.93
IDA Debt Reduction 1.00
Employee Insurance 397,392.51 .
Employee Claims Account 1,000.00
Knox Coal Insurance Fund 414.84
Russell Co. Housing Fund 4,424,36
School Textbook 280,198.11 ¢
Sheriff Domestic Violence 2.785.92
Petty Cash Treasurer 707.40
Sheriff Seized Assets 56,418.19
Sheriff Restitution 8,761.37
Sheriff Forfeited Assets 7,048.27
Comm Attorney Forfeited Assets 31,197.86 -
Federal Comm Attorney Forfeited Assets -
Sheriff Federal Forfeited Assets 22 440.70
Comm Attorney Fed Justice Forfeited Assets 108,972.98
Commonwealth Attorey Abanoned Property 500.00
Sheriff Federal Justice Forfeited Assets 11,630.03
SSI Recipients 3,895.06
First Sentinel Bank 3,924 .57
Bank of Honalker 21,390.81
New Peoples Bank 126,793.82
Certificates of Deposit General 49,575.00
Treasurer's Money Market 3,388,340.489
Certificate of Deposit Library Donations 24,788.80
Certificates of Deposit Knox Creek Ins, 0.00
Certificate of Deposit Employee Insurance 0.00

Total Cash In Bank

10,614,181.53

Cash In Office

2,219.61

Petty Cash

100.00

TOTAL CASH

10,516,501.14




DATE May 31, 2018

ACCOUNT DEBIT CREDIT
Cash in Office 2,219.61
Cash in Bank 10,514,181.53
Petty Cash 100.00
General Fund 7.274,127.28
Sheriff In State Trip 28,894.58
Sheriff Dare Fund 100.00
Sheriff Seized Assets 56,418.19
Sheriff Restitution 8,761.37
Sheriff Forfeited Assets 7,049.27
Comm Attorney Forfeited Assets 31,197.86
Federal Comm Atty Forfeit Assets -
Honaker Library Donations 24 788.80
Russell County Housing Fund 4,424.36
Sheriff Federal Forfeited Assets 22,440.70
Sheriff Domestic Violence 2,785.92
Comm Attorney Abanoned Prop 500.00
Comm Attorney Fed Justice 108,972.98
Sheriff Fed Justice Forfeited 11,630.03
Social Services {335,752.93)
Swva Asap 10,565.74
Coal Road Improvement 114,344.91
CSA {512,896.78)
School Fund 2,717,875.89
School Food (186,359.88)
School Textbook 280,198.11
Regional Aduli Education 305,301.40
Petty Cash Treasurer 707 .40
Litter Fund Trash Pickup {18,294.73)
Current Credit 99.21
Current Debit 14.44
Title XX 11,321.05
881 Recipients 3,895.06
Damage Stamp Fund 2,823.98
IDA Debt Reduction 1.00
Valley Heights 46,826.44
Dante Sewer 49,575.00
Employee Health Insurance 397,807.35
Knox Coal Insurance 0.00
Employee Insurance Claims 1,000.00
Law Library 46,481.91
Special Welfare 48,890.73
Housing Fund #2 7,700.00
Russell Co Health & Fitness 69,704.24
Cannery (68,982.27)
WIB (58,437 .47)

Total

10,516,501.14

10,516,501.14




May 10, 2018

The Regular monthly meeting of the Industrial Development Authority of
Russell County, Virginia was held on May 10, 2018, at 5:30 P.M. at Bonanza
Family Restaurant, Main Street, Lebanon, Virginia. _

MEMBERS

PRESENT: Ernie McFaddin, Chairman
Richard Tockridge, Vice Chairman
Roger Sword, Member
David Mullins, Member
Tony Dodi, Member

ABSENT: Scott Gilmer, Member
Jarred Glass, Member
Mike Hincher, Member
Carlton Elliott, Secretary

STAFF: Katie Patton, Attorney

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 5:35 P.M.
Secretary called the roll and recorded the roll call.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Upon motion made by Richard Lockridge, second by David Mullins and
duly approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County,
Virginia to approve the minutes of the April 12, 2018 and April 26, 2018 meetings,
with the following correction...

Tony Dodi did not second the motion for purchase of office supplies in the
April 12, 2018 meeting the second was by Roger Sword.

The Vote was:

Aye: R. Lockridge, T. Dodi, R. Sword, D. Mullins
Absent: S. Gilmer, C. Elliott, J. Glass, M. Hincher
Nay: None



May 10, 2018

FINANCIAL REPORT
Upon motion made by Tony Dodi, second by David Mullins, and duly
approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia to
approve the Financial Report of May 10, 2018,

The Vote was:

Aye: R. Lockridge, T. Dodi, R. Sword, D. Mullins
Absent: S. Gilmer, C. Elliott, J. Glass, M. Hincher
Nay: None

AMENDMENT TO AGENDA
Upon motion made by Richard Lockridge, second by David Mullins and
duly approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County,
Virginia to amend the agenda to allow for recess for meal prior to after new

business.

The Vote was:
Aye: R. Lockridge, T. Dodi, R. Sword, D. Mullins
Absent: S. Gilmer, C. Elliott, J. Glass, M. Hincher

Nay: None

ATTORNEY REPORT
No Report

COMMITTEE REPORTS
The Chairman reported Steel Fab job fair resulted in 150 applications,

JM Conveyors is now at 26 Employees.
David Mullins reported on Opportunity Funds and Opportunity Zones.

NEW BUSINESS
No new business.

Recess for Meal.




May 10, 2018

CLOSED SESSION
Upon motion made by Richard Lockridge, second by Tony Dodi and duly
approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia to
enter Closed Session as permitted by, VA Code #2.2-3711 (3) Property
(5) Prospective unannounced industry (7)&(8) Legal Counsel.

The Vote was:

Aye: R. Lockridge, T. Dodi, R. Sword, D. Mullins
Absent: S. Gilmer, C. Elliott, J. Glass, M. Hincher
Nay: None

RECONVENE TO PUBLIC SESSION
Upon motion made by David Mullins, second by Richard Lockridge, and
duly approved by The Industrial Development Authority of Russell County,
Virginia, the Chairman called the meeting back into regular session and requested
the “Certification Motion after reconvening in Public Session”.

The Vote was:

Aye: R. Lockridge, T. Dodi, R. Sword, D. Mullins
Absent: S. Gilmer, C. Elliott, J. Glass, M. Hincher
Nay: None

CERTIFICATION AFTER RECONVENING IN PUBLIC SESSION
The Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia hereby
certifies that, in the closed session just concluded, nothing was discussed except
the matter or matters (1) specifically identified in the motion to convene in closed
session and (2) lawfully permitted to be so discussed under the provision of the
Virginia Freedom of Information Act cited in that motion.

The Roll Vote Was:
Ernie McFaddin =~ Yes Roger Sword Yes
Carlton Elliott Absent Mike Hincher Absent
Scott Gilmer Absent Jarred Glass Absent
Tony Dodi Yes David Mullins Yes
Richard Lockridge Yes
ADJOURNMENT

Upon motion made by Tony Dodi, second by Richard Lockridge, and duly
approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia
adjourning this meeting at 8:03 PM.



April 12, 2018

The Vote was:

Aye: R. Lockridge, T. Dodi, R. Sword, D. Mullins
Absent: S. Gilmer, C. Elliott, J. Glass, M. Hincher
Nay: None



RUSSELL COUNTY P.S.A.
Monthly Meeting - The Board of Director

June 25, 2018
AGENDA

1. Call to Order

2. Welcome -

3. Visitors: Rita Baker & James Baker with T&L

4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Minutes of May 2018

6. Financial Report — Harvey Hart
General Acct (Register: 101.0) May. 2018 | Check # | 20613 | 20694 | $37,648.28
Environmental Waste Acct. (Register 1060) { May. 2018 | Check # | 120 121 $207,120.63
Long Term Operating Debt Acct May, 2018 | Check # 1104 | $ 89294
NPB CD # 12020 May. 2018 $ 89,088.82
NPB CDD # 98737 May. 2018 $ 92312.77
Equipment Replacement May. 2018 $ 3,335.00

7. Profit & Loss Review

8. Water Loss Review

9. Past due Water Customers Review
PROGRESS REPORT ON WATER PROJECTS:

1. I-Pear]l Meters — Done Clean-up, put gravel around Monitoring Meters: Project complete

2. Rt. 656 (Creekside Dr.) — Installed 938° of 6” Line, 500° of 2” Line, 500” of 1” Service Line,
300 of ¥ Service Line, (6) Service Meters installed since last reported

3. Tunnel Rd/Thompson Creek — Installed 2,070’ of 2 Line, 100’ of %" Service Line, (3) Service
Meters.

4. Fincastle Estates — Have received most materials and will start project after Thompson Creek/Tunnel
Road and Route 656/Creekside Drive projects are complete.

5. Glade Hollow/Glade Hill —
6. Town of Cleveland — Waiting on Ken’s Construction to completer their portion of project.
7. Town of Honaker (Dog Hollow) — Project complete

New Business:
1. Discussion of swapping service area between CWSA & RCPSA.

Old Business:

Next board meeting July 16, 2018 - 6:00 pm - 137 Highland Dr. Lebanon, VA.
*Regular me@f June 18, 2018 was rescheduled for June 25, 2018 5:00 pm




RUSSELL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Monthly Meeting of the Board of Directors

May 21, 2018
MEMBERS PRESENT MEMBERS ABSENT
Donnie Christian Larry McGlothlin
Clifford Hess James Kiser
Chris Dye
Darrell Puckett
Harvey Hart

Visitor’s; Rita Baker and James Baker with T&L

Meeting called to order by Donnie Christian at 6:02 p.m.

Prayer: Donnie Christian

Pledge of Allegiance: Darrell Puckett

Minutes — April 2018 given by Donnie Christian — Motion to approve by Chris Dye, second by
Darrell Puckett, Passed Yay-4 — Nay-0

Adjournment — Motion made by Clifford Hess, second by Darrell Puckett at 6:40 pm
Financial Report:

Financial Report given by Harvey Hart.

Motion to approve by Clifford Hess, second by Darrell Puckett — Motion passed Yay-4 - Nay-0

Amendments to Agenda -

Operations Acct. March, 2018 Check # | 20612 20650
Environmental Waste Acct. March, 2018 Check# 120 121
Long Term Debt Acct March, 2018 Check # 1104
NPB CD # 12020

NPB CD # 98737

REVIEWED:

CHECKS: — Given by Harvey Hart - Reviewed by Board

PROFIT AND LOSS: - Given by Harvey Hart — Reviewed by Board
WATER LOSS: — Given by Harvey Hart — Reviewed by Board
PAST DUE ACCT: - Reviewed by Board

PROJECT UPDATE:

Route 656 East Extension — left over money doing Creekside Rd water extension —

I-Pearl Radio Read Meters — Installing meters




Tunnel Rd/Thompson Creek -

Fincastle Project — Closed in August, 2017
Glade Hollow/Glade Hill —

NEW PROJECTS:

Waiting on funding:

Route 603

Tank to Arrowhead Subdivision

Russell County Trash Sites

NEW BUSINESS:

1. VRS — Approved the Alternate Rate of 7.64% which will take effective July 1, 2018

OLD BUSSINESS:

Next Board meeting June 25, 2018 5:00 p m — 137 Highland Dr. Lebanon, VA
e Regular board meeting June 18. 2018 reschooled for June 25, 2018 5:00 pm

Donnie Christian
Chairman RCPSA




Operating Account Check Register

05/01/18 to 05/31/18
Balance as of 6/24/18 $94,189.09
Date Ref No. Payee Memo Payment Deposit Balance
05/01/2018 |193 VEC Tax Payment $239.51 $19,908.97
05/01/2018 050118 ANTHEM DENTAL $83.50 $19,825.47
05/01/2018  }227371 AFLAC $437.06 $19,388.41
05/02/2018 $2,586.99f $21,975.40
05/02/2018 |010229 POSTMASTER-LEBANGCN Postage $718.13 $21,257.27
05/02/2018 (050218 Global Payments $191.88 $21,065.39
05/03/20118 $2,342.19] $23,407.58
05/04/2018 $3,000.22{ $26,506.80
05/04/2018 RCPSA - CONSTRUCTION Labor $3,720.60f $30,236.40
05/04/2018  jOZ0651 APPALACHIAN POWER $2,409.80) $27,826.60
05/04/2018 |020662 CINTAS $143.49 $27,683.11
05/04/2018 |020653 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 6167000 $748.85 $26,934.26
05/04/2018 |020654 KIM'S FLORAL DESIGNS $565.00 $26,879.26
05/04/2018 020655 L & M AUTO PARTS, LTD $303.76 $26,575.50
05/04/2018 |020856 NATIONWIDE EMPLOYEE $344.38 $26,231.12
05/04/2018 |020657 RODNEY BAILEY $46.00 $26,185.12
05/04/2018 |020858 Russell County Treasurer's Office $277.42 $25,907.70
05/04/2018 |020859 SARATOGA TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |RUSS1M $62.50 $25,845.20
056/04/2018  |020660 TIME WARNER CABLE $59.89 $25,785.21
05/04/2018  |020661 VERIZON $62.79 $25,722.42
05/04/2018 |020662 VERIZON WIRELESS $448.40 $25,274.02
05/04/2018 |020663 VIRGINIA UTILITY PROTECTION $31.50 $25,242.52
05/04/2018 |050418 PSN $38.00 $25,204.52
05/06/2018  }20170518001 jALLY $580.45 $24,6815.07
06/07/2018 $6,776.24| $31,391.31%
05/08/2018 $3,336.98| $34,728.29
05/08/2018 |20067 RITA C. BOSTIC Payroll $814.83 $33,913.46
05/08/2018 |20068 BRANDON GENT Payroll $4901.82 $33,421.64
05/08/2018 {20069 TRACY GRADY Payroll $930.70 $32,490.94
05/08/2018 |20070 HARVEY HART |Payroll $1,367.24 $31,123.70
05/08/2018  |20071 CODY HESS Payroll $541.72 $30,581.98
05/08/2018 |20072 TIMOTHY HONAKER Payrall $1,166.41 $20,415.57
05/08/2018 |20073 JAMES HORN Payroll $718.56 $28,697.01
06/08/2018  |20074 DAVID HUGHES Payroil $1,064.95 $27,632.06
05/08/2018 |20075 RHONDA L. LESTER Payroll $942.99 $26,689.07
05/08/2018 120076 CARL RHEA Payroll $356.29 $26,332.78
06/08/2018 {20077 MR DAVID C ROBINSON Payroll §$871.73 $25,461.05
05/08/2018 20078 EARLY SAGE Payroll $597.62 $24,863.43
05/08/2018 |20079 LUTHER SAULS Payroll $892.40 $23,971.03
05/08/2018 |20080 BRAD SHORTT Payroll $610.79 $23,360.24
05/08/20418 |20081 EDNA F. VANCE Payroll $1,002.22 $22,358.02
05/08/2018 |20082 BLAKE YATES Payroll $859.39 $21,488.63
05/09/2018 $7,208.73] $28,707.36
05/09/2018 |194 IRS Tax Payment $7.52 $28,699.84
05/09/2018 |194 IRS Tax Payment $4.274.71 $24,42513
06/09/2018 |050918 DEBIT CARD $20.03 $24,405.10
05/00/2018 |W7722 AMERICAN EXPRESS $942.26 $23,462.84
05/10/2018 $9,061.10 $32,623.94
05/10/2018 |195 VA Tax Payment $779.56 $31,744.38
05/11/2018 $8,631.78| $40,276.16
05/11/2018 |NPB LINDSEY BRICKEY $336.75] $40,611.91

Page 1 of 3




05/14/2018 $9,737.34| $50,348.25
05/14/2018 |20083 JAMES KISER Payroll $144.70 $50,204.55
05/14/2018 |020664 APPALACHIAN POWER $1,446.70 $48,757.85
05/14/2018 |020665 INC. $478.15 $48,279.70
05/14/2018 j020666 BVU OPTINET $i47.12 $48,132.58
051472018  |020867 CINTAS $212.76 $47,919.82
05/14/2018 |020668 CMC SUPPLY, ING. $1,065.37 $46,854 .45
05/M14/2018 020669 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 6167000 $748.85 $46,105.60
05/14/2018 |020670 CORE & MAIN LP 6210.0 $2,369.72 $43,735.88
05/14/2018 |020671 Elizabeth Ray $41.65 $43,694.23
05/14/2018 |020672 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING $100.00 $43,594.23
05/14/2018 {020673 INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY $812.50 $42,781.73
05/14/2018 |020674 J & L ACCOUNTING SERVICE, INC. $400.00 $42,381.73
06/14/2018 020675 L & M AUTO PARTS, LTD $441.44 $41,940.29
05M4/2018 020676 LEBANON DISCOUNT TIRE $832.00 $41,108.29
05/14/2018 (020677 NEW PEOPLES BANK $514.00 $40,594.29
05/14/2018 (020878 Paul Baldwin $46.00 $40,548,29
05/14/2018 |020679 RAVEN SUPER MARKET $34.99 $40,513.30
05/14/2018 [020680 RUSSELL OIL CO. OF VA, INC. $166.34 $40,346.96
05/14/2018 020681 SARATOGA TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |RUSS11 $62.60 $40,284.46
05/14/2018 020682 TCPSA $24,504.60 $15,779.86
05/14/2018  |020683 TIME WARNER CABLE $83.02 $15,696.84
05/14/2018 |020684 TOWN OF HONAKER $1,748.30 $13,948.54
05/14/2018 |020685 USA BLUEBOOCK $220,885) $18,727.69
05/14/2018 |020686 VERIZON $63.18 $13,664.51
05/14/2018 1020687 VERIZON WIRELESS $574.14 $13,090.37
05M4/2018 |020688 WALLACE HARDWARE $22.99 $13,067.38
05M4/2018 051418 VRS §43.28 $13,024.10
05/15/2018 $11,082.13; $24,106.23
05/15/2018 |051518 VRS $4,519.73 $19,586.50
05/16/2018 $4,686.46] $24,272.06
05/16/2018 (051618 PSiN $30.00 $24,242.96
05/17/2018 §7,754.23] $31,997.19
05/18/2018 $5,978.51] $37.975.70
05/18/2018 }01869 3/31 - |TOWN OF LEBANON $46.80 $37,928.90
05/M8/2018 |02706 3/31 - |TOWN OF LEBANON $4,523.40 $33,405.50
05/18/2018  |4441 TOWN OF LEBANON $29.00 $33,376.50
05/18/2018 |08579 3/31 - |TOWN OF LEBANON $534.45 $33,342.04
05/19/2018 RCPSA - CONSTRUCTION Labor $15,825.38] 549,267.43
05/21/2018 $11,214.78] 560,482.21
05/21/2018 RC PSA - GONSTRUCTION RCBOS Loans $28,830.13] $89,312.34)
05/21/2018 020689 Chris Dye $200.00 $80,112.34
05/21/2018 (020690 Clifford Hess Director Fees $200.00 $88,912.34
05/21/2018 (020691 Darrell W. Puckett $200.00 $88,712.34
05/21/2018 |020692 Donnie Christian Director Fees $200.00 $88,512.34
05/21/2018 |020693 Larry A. McGlothlin Director Fees $200.00 $88,312.34
05/21/2018  |020694 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS & BLUE $12,846.00 $75,466.34
05/21/2018 |052118 DEBIT CARD $21.11 $75,445.23
052212018 ' $3,574.84| $79,020.07
05/22/2018 |20084 RITA C. BOSTIC Payroll $894.11 $78,125.96
05/22/2018 |20085 BRANDON GENT Payroli $435.33 $77,690.63
05/22/2018 |20086 TRACY GRADY Payroll $898.40 $76,792.23
05/22/2018 |20087 HARVEY HART Payrol! $1,367.22 $75,426.01
05/22/2018 {20088 CObY HESS Payroll $629.13 $74,795.88
05/22/2018 {20088 TIMOTHY HONAKER Payroll $1,204.28 $73,591.60
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05/22/2018 (20090 JAMES HORN Payroll $750.83 $72,840.77
05/22/2018  |20091 DAVID HUGHES Payroll $1,045.67 $71,795.10
05/22/2018 120092 RHONDA L. LESTER Payroil $1,236.36 $70,558.74
06/22/2018 |20093 CARL RHEA Payroll $316.75 $70,241.99
05/22/2018 120094 MR DAVID C ROBINSON Payroll 5653.28 $69,388.71
05/22/2018 120095 EARLY SAGE Payroll $600.29 $68,786.42
05/22/2018 |20096 LUTHER SAULS Payroll $892.39 $67,896.03
05/22/2018 |20097 BRAD SHORTT Payroll $621.76 $67,274.27
05/22/2018 120098 EDNA F. VANCE Payroll $008.94 $66,275.33
06/22/2018 |20089 BLAKE YATES Payroll $659.38 $65,415.95
05/22/2018 (062218 ANTHEM DENTAL $83.50 $66,332.45
06/23/2018 $1,629.60| $66,982.05
056/23/2018 |052318 DEBIT CARD $35.28 $66,926.77
05/24/2018 052418 RURAL DEVELOPMENT $3,609.00 $63,317.77
05/25/2018 $3,366.74] $66,684.51
05/25/2018 |196 IRS Tax Payment $6.70 $66,677.81
05/25/2018 |196 IRS Tax Payment $4,333.19 $62,344.62
05/25/2018 {12917 VIRGINIA RESOURCES AUTHORITY $2,663.08 $50,681.54
05/25/2018 |12918 VIRGINIA RESOURCES AUTHORITY $18,936.85 $40,744.69
05/25/2018 12919 VIRGINIA RESOURCES AUTHORITY $5,741.29 $35,003.40
05/25/2018 |052518 NEW PEOPLES BANK $70.12 $34,933.28
05/25/2018 |052518 DEBIT CARD $20.11 $34,913.47
06/29/2018 $1,045,34| $36,858.51
05/29/2018 197 VA Tax Payment §760.64 $36,067.87
05/29/2018 |052918 ALLY $027.45 $35,140.42
05/28/2018 |052018 RURAL DEVELOPMENT $543.00 $34,597.42
05/31/2018 $2,350.83] $36,048.25
05/31/2018 |053118 DEBIT CARD $20.02 $36,928.23
05/31/2018 |053118 NEW PEOPLES BANK $9.95 $36,918.28
05/31/2018 CHAD JESSEE $60.00] $36,978.28
05/31/2018 HEATHER STREET $70.00; $37,048.28
05/31/2018 JAMES CRABTREE $600.00] $37,648.28 :
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Environmental Waste Account Check Register

05/01/18 to 05/31/18
Balance as of 6/24/18 $209,166.47
Date Ref No. Payee Memo Payment Deposit Balance
05/04/2018 $684.15] $200,9156.31
05/11/2018 $4,832.59] $205,747.90
05/18/2018 $513.00] $206,260.90
05/25/2018 $699.57] $206,960.47
05/31/2018 $160.16] $207,120.63




Long Term Debt Account Check Register

05/01/18 to 05/31/18
Balance as of 6/24/18 $892.94
Date Ref No. Payee Memo Payment Deposit Batance
05/09/2018 1192 JUSTIN & JOYCE LOWE $250.00 $642.94
06/15/2018 |3550 PHYLLIS BROOKS $250.00 $802.94




Russell County Public Service Authority - Operating
Profit and Loss

May 2018
Total
May 2018 Jul 2017 - May 2018 (YTD)
lncome
4400.0 Water Revenue $102,057.16 $1,085,437.32
4100.0 Sewer Revenue $720.85 $7,951.20
4200.0 Trash Revenue $7,208.19 $71,065.45
4300.0 Hookup 8 Reconnect Revenue $311.35 $25,878.36
4400.0 Credit Card Fees $117.00 $3,308.00
4500.0 Job Income $3,350.00 $19,840.85
4600,0 Government Income (Reimbursement) $28,830.13 $386,832.03
4900.0 Other Operating Revenue $2,478.46 $35,126.68
Return Check/Return Check FeeN $119.55 $119.55
Total income $145,192.68 $1,635,649.48
Cost of Goods Sold
5000.0 WATER PURCHASES $34,331.43 $332,425.22
5100.0 SEWER FEES $810.88 $8,203.83
Total Cost of Goods Sold $35,142.31 $340,629.05
Gross Profit $110,050.37 $1,295,020.43
Expenses
2430.0 401K CONTRIBUTIONS $1,722.08 $19,118.63
6030.0 UNIFORMS $393.77 $3,274.69
6032.0 Employee Physical Exam $85.00
6050.0 Employee Health Insurance $3,324.76 $39,695.64
6055.0 HEALTH INSURANCE CREDIT $27.78 $299.28
6070.0 RETIREMENT PLAN $1,042.48 $11,684.73
6080.0 SHORT TERM DISABILITY $152,74 $1,580.54
6100.0 Insurance $404.84 $13,223.30
6110.0 Telephone $1,283.72 $16,791.48
6120.0 Electric $144.17 $2,506.47
6120.3 Electric - Pumps $2,408.76 $25,193.32
6120.4 Electric - Tanks $284.60 $2,096.63
6130.0 Other Utilities $176.60 $1,224.44
6180.0 Chemicals $385.00
6185.1 SAMPLES-PUMP 1 $369.86 $1,819.69
6185.2 SAMPLE-PUMP 2 $309.11 $1,008.53
6185.5 SAMPLES- PUMP & $468.27 $3,050.89
6185.6 SAMPLES - PUMP 6 $248.36 $678.97
6185.7 SAMPLES - CLEVELAND SCHOOL $129.20 $969.66
6185.8 Samples - Thompson Creek $60.75 $60.75
6190.0 MONITORING $61.95 $508.20
6200.0 Materials & Supplies $1,013.29 $13,301.08
6206.0 R&M OFFICE $380.00 $3,009.54

Page 10of3




6210.0 R&M SYSTEM $6,111.70 $44,163.26
6210.1 R&M PUMP 1 $456.37 $4,409.98
6210.2 R&M PUMP 2 $10,723.73
6210.5 R&M PUMP 5 $1,028.63
6210.6 R&M PUMP 6 $29.68
6215.6 R&M NEW GARDEN TANK $304.20
6220.0 R&M EQUIPMENT $250.04 $7,277.34
6240.0 GAS, Oll., GREASE $1,958.15 $25,878.12
6260.0 OFFICE SUPPLIES $5,812.97
6270.0 POSTAGE & DELIVERY $730.01 $9,213.53
6280.0 PRINTING & REPRODUCTION $1,574.68
8300.0 ACCOUNTING FEES $505.00 $12,438.80
6320.1 WATER WORKS OPERATION SWORDS $3,914.66
6320.2 WATER WORKS OPERATION-BELFAST $1,911.60
6320.5 WATER WORKS OPERATION-HANSONV $1,174.10] .
6320.6 WATER WORKS OPERATION-NEW GAR $395.30
6370.1 RENT- LEBANON SHOP $514.00 $5.217.10
6390.0 ADVERTISEMENT $377.81
8420.0 Service Charges $339.95 $6,775.14
6430.0 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS $40.00 $1,677.50
6447.0 Legal Fees $301.46
6480.0 TRAINING $98.71 $735.01
66000 Payroll Expenses $42,024.31 $501,476.87
DIRECTOR FEES $1,000.00 $11,000.00
Reimbursements $83.20 $915.20
Total Expenses $68,529.53| $820,295.22
Net Operating Income $41,520.84 $474,725.21
Other income
1266.0 Due To/From Consfruction Fund $10,5632.21 $101,517.85
8000.1 Interest Income $1,859.59
Total Other Income $10,532.21 $103,377.24
Other Expenses
2510.0 N/P SWORDS CREEK $3,609.00 $309,699.00
2610.0 N/P DRILL PROJECT $18,5651.27
2611.0 N/P HIGHLAND ACRES/YATES WSL-16 $3,342.02 $6,684.04
2612.0 N/P MILLER CREEK/FRANK'S/HONEY $13,850.41
2613.0 N/P BIG A MTN. PHASE | WSL-11-9 $15,594.83 $31,189.67
2616.0 N/P BELFAST $55,415.98
2617.0 N/P ROSEDALE $63,557.23
2618.0 N/P NEW GARDEN/FINNEY $35,646.47
2619.0 N/P MAINS LINE WSL-40-13E v $109,970.97
2620.0 N/P GREEN VALLEY ESTATES $6,795.58
2630.0 N/P SOUTH RIVER PROJECT $3,047.97
2635.0 N/P LONG BRANCH PROJECT $2,663.08 $6,326.16
2640.0 N/P PINE CREEK $5,741.29 $11,482.58
2641.0 N/P VRA MOUNTAIN MEADOWS $2,085.098
2650.0 NIP Clarks Valley Project $27,412.18
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2660.0 N/P LYNN SPRING PROJECT $543.00 $5,973.00
2627.0 N/P VSA BIG A MTN PHASE i $25,579.79
2930.0 N/P GREEN VALLEY WEST $17,662.75
2938.0 N/P BACK VALLEY $10,840.80
2939.0 N/P iPerl RRM $9,552.28
2940.0 N/P Rt 656 $15,118.22
2982.0 ALLEY 2016 SILVERADO $927.45 $10,201.95
2984.0 N/P ALLY NEW TRUCK $589.45 $6,483.95
65235.0 CUSTOMER REFUND DEPOSIT $72.65 $1,044.62
Reconciliation Discrepancies $3,219.10
Total Other Expenses $33,082.77 $536,402.05
Net Other Income {$22,550.56) ($433,024.81)
Net Income $18,970.28 $41,700.40],

Accrual Basis
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Russell County Public Service Authority - Construction

Profit and Loss

May 2018
Total
May-18 Jul 2017 - May 2018 {YTD)
Income
4145.0 Contributions - Govt $125,200.17
4£300.0 Loan Proceeds $66,829.82
4300.4 Route 656 $1,541.21 $90,631.95)
4300.5 Fincastle Estates $27,242.565 $173,581.91
4300.6 iPerl| Radio Read Meters $4,273.87 $55,396.87
4300.7 Thompson Greek/Tunnel Road $13,391.97 $47,429.84
Total 4300.0 Loan Proceeds $46,449.60 $433,870.39
4400.0 Misc. Income $1,357.38
4400.1 Misc, Projects $10,463.656 $268,437.20
4400.2 Sale of Supplies/Materials $131.50 $840.52
Total 4400.0 Misc. Income $10,585.15 $270,635.10
7200.0 Grant Contributions $28,830.13 $28,830.13
7200.4 Route 656 $513.74 $30,210.64
7200.5 Fincastle Estates $6,810.64 $54,919.49
7200.6 iPerl Radio Read Meters $1,068.47 $13,849.21
7200.7 Thompson Creek/Tunnel Road $8,927.98 $45,442.41
7200.8 Tunnel Road $12,839.38
Tofal 7200.0 Grant Contributions $46,150.96 $186,091.24
Totai Income $103,195.71 $1,015,796.90 b
Gross Profit $103,195.71 $1,015,796.90 S
Expenses
5500.0 Project Expenses
5510.0 Materials
5610.4 Route 656 $68,717.91
5510.5 Fincastle Estates $190,496.89
5510.6 iPerl Radlo Read Meters $3,273.39
§510.7 Thompson Creek/Tunnel Road $32.604.91
5510.8 Misc. Projects $1,584.65 $36,881.27
6510.9 Tunnel Read $10,977.563
Totat 5510.0 Materials $1,584.65 $3561,951.90
5520.0 Salaries & Benefits
5520.4 Route 656 $4,903.63 $25,446.13
5520.5 Fincastle Estates $129.92 $2,118.16
§520.6 iPer]l Radio Read Neters $1,294.34 $33,502.40
£520.7 Thompson Creek/Tunnei Road $5,044.60 $32,462.10
§520.8 Misc. Projecis $13,376.67 $1569,424.02
£§520.8 Tunnel Road $523.19
Total 5520.0 Salaries & Benefits $24,749.16 $253,476.00
5530.0 Hourly Equipment
§530.4 Route 656 $1,612.88 $5,349.44
§5830.6 iPerl Radio Read Meters $67.00 $3,075.69
5530.7 Thompson Creek/Tunnel Road $6,975.44 $17,582.45
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§520.8 Misc. Projects $2,145.85 $33,403.85
§530.9 Tunnel Road $5.95
Total 5530.0 Hourly Equipment $10,701.17 $59,417.39
5540.0 Supplies/Miscellaneous
£540.1 New Garden/Finney $276.22
5540.4 Route 656 $424.43 $6,834.41
5540.6 iPeri Radio Read Meters $389.59
5540.7 Thompson CreekiTunnei Road $4,786.91
§540.8 Misc. Projects $1,184.82 $57,197.94
Total 5540.0 SuppliesiViscellaneous $1,609.25 $69,485.07
§5850.0 Legal
5550.5 Fincastle Estates $6,999.61
§560.7 Thompson CraekiTunnel Road $6.990.28
Total 5560.0 Legal $0.00 $13,989.89
5580.0 Advertising
5580.5 Fincastle Estates $26.75
5580.7 Thompson Creek/Tunnel Road $26.75
Total 5580.0 Advertising $0.00 $53.50
§590.0 Engineering
§590.4 Route 656 $5,000.00
5590.5 Fincastle Estates $5,782.63
5590.6 iFerl Radio Read NMeters $19,495.00
5590.7 Thompson Creek/Tunnel Road $11,500.00
Total 5590.0 Engineering $0.00 $42,777.63
Total 5500.0 Project Expenses $38,644.23 $791,151.38
6000.0 Salaries - General Construction $2,545.00 $26,024.20
6030.0 Uniforms $665.40 $11,157.02
6101.0 Employee Screening $100.00
6110.0 Telephone Lebanon Shop ($65.10}
6120.0 Telephone Celi $710.15 $4,422 24,
6140.2 Electric Temp Office $556.94 $304.26
6200.0 Supplies $108.65 $3,240.76
6220.0 Repair & Maint. $1,843.54 518,124.25
6240.,0 Gas, Qil, Grease $2,491.58 $18,235.80
6260.0 Office Supplies 518.99 $1,084.39
6270.0 Postage & Delivery $489.35
6300.0 Accounfing Services $540.00 $589.60
6340.0 Small Tools & Equipment $9,571.41
6390.0 Advertising $302.83
6420.0 Finance/Service Charges $47.56 $909.24
6430.0 Dues/Subscriptions $39.99 $389.98
6445.0 License/Tags/inspections $163.00
6446.0 Permit Fees $2,410.00
9001.0 Transfer Out To PSA $28,830.13 $154,030.30
Total Expenses $76,541.16 $1,042,644.61
Net Operating Income $26,654.55 {$26,847.71)
Net Income sze,es4.55| {526,847.71)

Sunday, Jun 24, 2018 11:54:28 AM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis
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General Construction Account Check Register

05/01/18 to 05/31/18
Balance as of 5/24/18 $4,220.85
Date Ref No. Payee NMemo Payment Deposit Batance
05/04/2018 Town of Honaker $5,415.71F  $13,199.29
05/04/2018 |3852 T's Country Store $132.99 $13,066.30
05/04/2018 33853 E-Dillon & Co. $270.67 $12,795.63
05/04/2018 |3854 Wallace Hardware $562.44 $12,743.19
05/04/2018  |3855 Carter Machinery Co., Inc. $84.04 $12,669.15
06/04/2018 3856 Russell County PSA - Operating Labor $3,729.60 $8,9290,55
05/09/2018 |Wa962 American Express 52,211.84 $6,717.71
05/10/2018 |3857 Mew Peoples Bank, Inc. 25042030 $306.36 $6,321.35
05M14/2018 |3858 Fisher Aulo Parts 741610 $209.64 $6,111.71
04/14/2018 |3859 Lebanon Biock & Supply Go., Inc. 303343 $11.59 $6,100.12
05/14/2018 |3860 Russell Qil Ca,, Inc, $884.86 $5,215.26
05/14/2018 |3861 Wallace Hardware $28.45 $5,188.81
05/14/2018 |3862 Whytheville Office Supply, Inc. $86.98 $5,099.83
05/14/2018 {3863 Rogers Group, Inc. 37246661 $18.68 $5,081.15
05/14/2018 3864 Cintas $309.24 $4,681.91
05M4/2018 |3865 Consolidated Pipe & Supply Co., Inc. $461.00 $4,220.91
05M4/2018 |3866 ARCET Equipment Co. $130.50 $4,081.41
05M4/2018 |3867 Northern Safety $169.93 $3,911.48
05M4/2018 |3868 Appalachian Power $28.06 $3.883.42
05/14/2018 3869 Verizon Wireless 713153824-00001 $360.85 $3,522.57
05/14/2018 |3B70 Verizon cfo CMR Claims Dept. $5831.44 $2,691.13
05/19/2018 |3875 Russell County PSA - Operating Labor $15,925.39 ($13,234.26)
05/19/2018 |3876 New Peoples Bank, inc, 25042930 $416.17, ($13,650.43)
05/19/2018 Labor/Fincastle $253.19| ($13,397.24)
05/19/2018 Labor/Rt 656 $394.231 ($13,003.01)
05/19/2018 Equip/Rt 656 $10.72} ($12,992.29)
051972018 LaborfiPerl $4,806.85] ($8,185.44)
05M 912018 EquipfiPer] $281.40] ($7.904.04)
05/19/2018 Labor/Thompson $9,302.13 $1,398.08
05M9/2018 Equip/Thompson $5,938.28 $7,336.37
05/21/2018 RCBOS $33,878.07| $41,214.44
05/21/2018 $131.50] $41,345.94
05/21/2018  [3871 Russell County PSA - Operating RCBOS Loans $28,830.13 $12,515.81
05/21/2018 |3872 Larry Miller $60.00 $12,455.81
056/21/2018 |3873 Rogers Group, Inc, 37246661 $738.63 $11,717.18
05/21/2018 |3874 Wallace Hardware $19.47) $11,697.71




Route 656 East Project Account Check Register

05/01/18 to 06/31/18
Balance as of 6/24/18 $47.80
Date Ref No. Payee Memo Payment Deposit Balance
05/16/2018 VRA $2,054.95 $2,102.75
05/19/2018  |1084 Thompson & Litton, inc. 51,500.00 $602.75
05/19/2018 ]1085 Blevins Septic Service $150.00 $452.75
05/19/2018 Transfer to General Labor/Rt 656 $394.23 $56.52
05/19/2018 Transfer to Genera! Equip/Rt 656 $10.72 $47.80




iPerf RRM Project Account Check Register
05/01/18 to 05/31/118
Balance as of 6/24/18 $47.§2

Date Ref No. Payee Memo Payment Deposit Balance
05/16/2018 VRA $5,342.34 $5,390.14
05/19/2018 |1027 Raogers Group, Inc. $198.74 $5,191.40
05/16/2018  |1028 John Deere Financial $55.35 $5,136.05
05/18/2018 Transfer to General Labor/iPert $4,606.85 $329.20
05/19/2018 Transfer fo General Equip/iPerl $281.40 $47.80




Thompson Creek/Tunnel Road Project Account Check Register.

05/01/18 to 05/31/18
Balance as of 6/24/18 $47.80
Date Ref No. Payee Memo Payment Deposit Balance
05/16/2018 VRA $22,310.95] $22,367.75
05/16/2018 |1018 Thompson & Lition, 1nc. $3,500.00 $18,867.75
05/1942018  |1019 Larry Miller $116.00 $18,751.75
06/19/2018  |1020 Town of Lebanon $168.00 $18,583.75
05/19/2018  |1021 Wallace Hardware $82.91 $18,500.84
05/19/2018 |1022 E-Dillon & Co. $688.63 $17,811.21
05/19/2018  |1023 Fairport Tools, LLC $2,523.00 $15,288.21
05/19/2018 Transfer to General Labor/Thompson $0,302.13 $5,986.08
05/19/2018 Transfer to General Equip/Thompson $5,938.28 $47.80




Fincastle Estates Project Account Check Register

05/01/18 to 05/31/18
Balance as of 6/24/18 $525.56
Date Ref No. Payee Memo Payment Deposit Balance
05/16/2018 VRA $34,053.19 $34,678.75
05/19/2018 [1022 Boggs Municipal Services, inc. $33,800.00 $778.75
05/19/2018 Transfer to General Labor/Fincastle $2563.19 $525.56




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER
MONTHLY REPORT

Month /Year. May, 2018

WATERWORK - Swords Creek -RCPSA
PWSID ID: 1167900

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

A Gallons of water purchased from TCPSA-RAVEN/DORAN 4 720,000
8 Gallons of water purchased from HONAKER ELEM SCHOOL METER 129,870
C Total gallons of water purchased (A + B ) 4,849,970
D Gallons of water sold to New Garden/Breezer's Branch
E Average galions/day placed into distribution system [C/days in month] 161,666
F Gallone of water meterad to customers - Swords Creek 4,111,654
G Gallons of water metered for flushing, fire flow, efc.
H Total gailons of water unaccounted for [C - (E+F)} 738,316
| Apparent percent of water lost from the distribution system {100 G/C) 15.22%
J Number of connections 1294
K Average gallons/day per connection (F/J) 3177
L Estimated daily population served 3235
Distribution system performance goals:
. less that 30 percent loss of water placed into the distribution system
. less than 150 gpd of water placed into the distribution system per connectiol
CHLORINE RESIDUAL (required 3 days/week)
DATE Mg/l DATE Mg/L DATE Mg/L Date Mg/L
1 9 1.41 - 030 17 25 1.38 - 040
2 1.20 - 010 10 18 1.26 - 050 26
3 11 1.31 - 040 19 27 1.40-010
4 1.08 - 020 12 20 28
5 13 21 1.40 - 020 29 1.36 - 020
6 14 1.20-010 22 30 1.14 - 030
7 1.55 - 050 15 23 1.21 - 030 31 |
8 16 1.48 - 020 24

REMARKS (waterline breaks, consumer complaints, service conncetions made) (may be continued on back):

Signed Name: 7 /Z;#

Printed Name . Trgey.@fady’ 7
Title/Operator Class: Operations

Class 5




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER
MONTHLY REPORT

Month /Year - May, 2018
WATERWORKS - BELFAST - RCPSA

PWSID ID: 1167051

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

A Gallons of water purchased from TCPSA - CLAYPOOL HILL 2,721,200
B Gallons of water purchased from TOWN OF LEBANON 1]
C Tota! Gallons of water placed into waterworks [A + B) 2,721,200
D Average gallons/day placed into distribution system [Cidays in month] 90,707
E Gallons of water metered to cusiomers - 2,122,612
F Gallons of water metered for flushing, fire flow, etc.
G  |Total gallons of water unaccounted for [C - E + F] 508,588
H Apparent percent of water lost from the distribution system [100 G/C) 22.00%

| Number of connactions 639

J Average gallons /day per connection (E/l) 3,322
K Estimated daily population served 1,575

Distribution system performance goals:

Jless that 30 percent loss of water placed into the distribution system
less than 150 gpd of water placed into the distribution system per connection
CHLORINE RESIDUAL (required 3 days/week)
BELFAST/ROSEDALE WATER WORKS
DATE Ma/L DATE DATE | Mg/l Date Mg/L

1 9 1.83-010 17 25 1.52 - 020
2 1.67 - 010 . 10 18 1.80 - 020 26
3 11 1.80 - 020 19 27 1.60 - 030
4 1.70 - 020 12 20 28
5 13 21 1.48 - 030 29 1.57 - 010
8 14 1.66 - 030 22 30 1.54 - 020
7 1.68 - 030 15 23 4.57 - 010 31
8 16 1.55 - 010 24

REMARKS (waterline breaks, consumer complaints, service connections made) (may be continued on back):

Signed Name:
Printed Name : Traz& B{ dy’ A%/

Operaiions Class &




Month / Year. May, 2018 RUSSELL COUNTY P.S.A.

WATER WORKS MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT

Green Valley Estates Waterworks

PWSID #. 1167275
Population Served: 225

No. Connections Served 20

Gallons of Water Pumpe: 413,644 Gallons of Water sold: 373,119
VWater Loss: 2.80%
Well 27-A Well 30-C Master CL2 ClL.2 Residual Sample
Daie Meter Reading Point Gomments
1
2 16,900 4 857 043 | 010
3
4 16,800 4,832 0.46 020
5
[¢]
7 23,500 6,753 0.50 030
8
e 19,800 5,702 0.55 010
10 '
11 12,800 3,701 0.69 020
12 ' :
13
14 23,400 8,770 0.55 030
15 ]
16 18,600 5,362 0.54 010
17
18 16,500 4773 - 0.52 020
19
20
21 31,000 8,926 0.47 030
22
23 15,300 4,432 0.41 010
24
25 21,300 8,132 0.70 020
26
27 18,200 5,219 0.80 030
28
29 20,400 5,856 0.62 010
30 7,300 2,125 0.73 020
31
Totais 261,800 75,240 0

Cperator in Responsible Charge:_Tracy Grady
Printed Name

WW License Class: 5

Signature;

Submit by the #0th & feflowingmonth to:
Virginia Department of Health
Office of Drinking Water, Abingdon Field Office
454 East Main Strest
Abingdon, Virginia 24210



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER
MONTHLY REPORT

Month /Year - May, 2018

WATERWORKS: HANSONVILLE - RCPSA
PWSID ID: 1167275

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

A |Gallons of water purchased from TOWN OF LEBANON 1,311,110

B Galloons of water pumped from GREEN VALLEY ESTATES WELLS 413,644

C |TOTAL gallons of water placed in water works (a+b+c) 1,724,754

D Average gallons/day placed into distribution system [D/days in month] 57,402

E Total gallons of water mefered to customers - Hansonville 098,589

F Total gallons of water metered to customers - Green Vally Estate 373,119
G Total galions of water metered to customers - Washmgton County 154,010

H |Gallons of water metered for flushing, fire flow, efc.

i Total Gallons of water sold 1,525,718

J Total galions of water unaccounted for | - (E+F+G+H ] 199,036

K |Apparent percent of water lost from the distribution system [100 JIC] 11.54%

L Number of connections 392

M |Average gallons/day per connections I/L 3,892

N Estimated daily population served 980

Distribution system performance goals:
less that 30 percent loss of water placed into the distribution system
less than 150 gpd of water piaced into the distribution system per connection

CHLORINE RESIDUAL (required 3 days/week)

DATE | Mg/l - Station # | DATE | Mg/l - Station# | DATE | Mg/l - Station # Date Mg/L - Station #
1 9 1.44 - 010 17 25 1.17 - 020
2 1.53 - 010 10 18 1,44 - 020 26
3 11 1.49 - 020 19 27 1.40 - 030
4 1.50 - 020 12 20 28
5 13 21 1.37 - 030 29 1.46 - 010
B8 14 1.42 - 030 22 30 1.42 - 020
7 1.46 - 030 15 23 1.24 - 010 31
8 16 1.40 - 010 24

Signed Name: / ‘
Printed Name : Trﬁ%_ a’dé 7
Title/Operator Class, Operations  Class b




VIRGINIA DREPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER
MONTHLY REPORT

Nionth fYear May, 2018
WATERWORK - New Garden
PWSID ID: 1167540

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

A Gallons of water purchased from HONAKER-NEW GARDEN METER 455,691
B Average gallonsfday placed into distribution system {C/days in month) 15,100
C Gallons of water metered o customers 404,276
D Gallons of water metered for flushing, fire flow, ect.
E Total gallons of water unaccounted for [E - (A-C] 51,416
F Apparent percent of water lost from the distribution system [100 E/A] 11.28%
G |Number of connections ' 132
H |Average gallonsfday per connegtion (G/) 13476
1 Estimated daily population served 330
Distribution system performance goals:
less that 30 percent loss of water placed into the distribution system
less than 150 gpd of water piaced into the distribution system per connection
CHLORINE RESIDUAL (required 3 daysfweek)
DATE Mg/L DATE Mao/L DATE Mg/L Date Mg/l
1 g .98 - 010 17 25 .91 -020
2 .96 - 010 10 18 1.60 - 020 26
3 11 1.42 - 020 19 27 1.09 - 030
4 1.35 - 020 12 20 28
5 13 21 1.00 - 030 29 1.26 - 010
6 14] 1.58-030 22 30 1.03 - 020
7 1.01 -030 15 23 1.68 - 010 31
8 16 1.08 - 010 24

REMARKS {waterline breaks, consumer complaints, service conncetions made) (may be continued on back):

Signed Name: A iﬁ#
Printed Name :  Trady @fady’

Title/Operator Class: QOperations Class 5




RUN DATE: 6/25/18

LOCATION
ACCOQUNT

0C1~00001830
105077

001-00001820
104150

001-00002200
100463

001-00062500
104385

001-00004803
104017

001-00008800
100017

001-00008879
104230

0061-00008948
1033G0

001-00009600
100403

001-00010030
104810

001-00010G50
100591

001-90011001
104601
001-00611602
105257

001-00011100
104526

001-000120300
100015

001-00012910
100105

001-00017600
100076

001.-00019100
100084

001-00013201
104814

001-00019800
100093

001-000199%0C
100092

001-00020100
104701

001~-00020730C
100587

001-00022680
105270

NAME
ADDRESS

CONNER, JERRY & JES
4709 HORTON RIDGE RD

RAHN, APRTL
5065 HORTON RIDGE RD

SHREVE, KRIS
10 RABBIT HOLLOW RD

SPARKS, DAVID
4446 HAORTON RIDGE RD

BACHMAN, BETTY
4803 HORTON RIDGE RD

BOYD, ALICE F.
5051 HORTON RIDGE RD

LESTER, RHONDA
5040 HORTON RIDGE RD

CARTER, DEBORAH

RUSSELL CC PSA PAGE NO: 1
PAST DUE BALANCE REPCRT BY: EFV
REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPORTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 1
* Indicates 90 Day Balance

FREVEBAL

24.88

Mer#: 76068573 MID/MXU:

633,97

Mtrf: 75897542 MID/MXU:

323.32
Mtr#: 75896157 MID/MXU:

15.51

Mtr#: 75896152 MID/MXU:

101.53

Mtri: 76068572 MIR/MXU:

13.13

Mtr#: 75896143 MID/MXU:

1854.85

Mtrfi: 75896127 MID/MXU:

39.00

TOTAL LASTPAY NOTE
24.88% 1/8/18 Z—&'
16870836 PrvRd:13863

741.58* 6/8/18
16865570 PrvRd:320539

323.32% 3/28/17 1”0
16873134 PrvRd:149894

126.33 6/7/18
16871348 PrvRd:170193

131.53* 5/8/18
16872214 PrvRd:127314

101.12 5/10/18
16874694 PrvRd:156995 .Y,

34.15

1930.00* 5/21/18
16864926 PrvRd:328%04

62.00 4/23/18

143 KAIDENS WAY Mtr#: 75897507 MID/MXU: 16931382 PrvRd:100029

CASEY, BARBARA

10191 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#:

GARRETT , SAMANTHA

10175 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtri#:

LAWSON, SAMUEL

10179 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtri#:

RAY, JERRY

9935 SWORDS CK RD APT # 3

76123140 16931478

RAY, KIMBERLY M

6935 SWORDS CK RD APT # 3 Mtri:

EMILY'S COUNTRY,COC

69.58

92.19

52.63

236.95

62.87

83.85

182.83 6/7/18

15897567 MID/MXU: 16953080 PrvRd:145657

134.23% 5/16/18

75897568 MID/MXU: 16874156 PrvRd:75250

107.91 5/2/18

75897571 MID/MXU: 16949388 PrvRd:1895333

L.D.

236.95% 9/6/17

Mtr# NO METER MID/MXU: NO MID/MXU PrvRd: 52482

112.87 5/7/18

76123140 MID/MXU: 16931478 PrvRd:57541

145.90 4/12/18

9920 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 76123144 MID/MXU: 16549380 PrvRd: 96372

CAMPBELL, RALPH
9871 SWORDS CREEK RD

CHARLES, LORETTA

1207.41

Dot 19
0371 SWOR Mir#: 75897535 MID/MXU: 186872580 PrvRd:188272 . .

54.97

1269.43% 5/23/18
7o

95.69 4/24/18 \sz /o2 0

691 MAPLE GAP RD Mtr#: 82093519 MID/MXU: 19002454 PrvRd:112490

COLE, RODNEY

55.056

92.28 5/24/18

401 MAPLE GAP RD Mtr#: 75896015 MID/MXU: 19018214 PrvRd:133127

HORTON, BENTLEY

98 MAPLE GAP RD Mtr#: 75897247 MID/MXU:

HILL, TONY R

30.00

301,92

30.00 4/25/18

19001780 PrvRd:107240

3%2%%;*8&3/}’15/18

15 MAPLE GAP RD Mtr#: 75897252 MID/MXU: 19014722 PrvRd: 101966

MESSER, DARRYL & PH

101 MONROE DRIVE Mtr#: 75897551 MID/MXU: 16859756 PrvRd: 350288

MESSER, ELIZABETH

60.97

210.25

131.79 5/10/18

b -t/
‘/;/. /00 -840

273.93% &/11/18

149 MONROE DRIVE Mtrf: 75897555 MID/MXU: 16930966 PrvRd:346390

MESSER, ALEXA
9463 SWORDS CREEK RD

JOHNSON, BENJAMIN F

229 JOHNSON HOLLOW RD Mtr#:

HALSEY, CHRIS

45.75

122.12 6/12/18

Mtrfi: 75897534 MID/MXU: 16862546 PrvRd:155361

291.28

29.00

334.23* 6/11/18

75897553 MID/MXU: 16937804 PrvRd:391229

59.G0 6/5/18

5059 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 75897513 MID/MXU: 16976182 PrvRd: 78962

73562775




RUN DATE: &/25/18 RUSSELL CO PSA PAGE HO:
PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:
REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPORTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 1
* Indicates 90 bay Balance

LOCATION NAME
ACCOUNT ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPAY NQOTE
001-00024100 NICHOLS, CURTIS 38,35 68.35 5/7/18

104537

0031-001090163
104839

0e2-0002801C
101012

004-00001395
104906

$04-00003819
100529

004-000G5200
100483

004~00006350
100787

007-00000454
103561

007-00061750
100728

0G7-00062001
103555

007-00062200
103080

007-00062201
105215

00700062850
104291

007-000630C00
100740

007-00063450
100211

007-00063700
100558

007-00063200
100588

Ce7-0006427C
102625

007-40064550
106532

008-00000109
105086
008-00000556
104647

008-00000600
100837

008-00001109
105319

008-90002200C
1027208

36 XKAIDENS WAY Mtr#: 75897503 MID/MXU: 69532854 PrvRd:55036

LAWSON, RITA 100,11 180.61 5/2/18
10063 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 78191769 MID/MXU: 18174014 PrvRd:112200

WHITT, TAMARA 39.84
489 ROBINSON RIDGE Mtri: 75896108 MID/MXU:

90.45 5/2/18
17048152 PrvRd:257857
CLINE, SARAH 85.76 L -0 *
1395 HORTON RIDGE RD Mtr#: 75896081 MID/MXO:

133.08 4/30/18
16727702 PrvRd:185807

MEADOWS, BRADLEY 97.20 147.76% 5/7/18 Pt é/??
1215 HORTCN RIDGE RT MLrfi: 75896039 MID/MXU: 16733296 PrvRd:332350

ROBINETTE, KENNY 51.00 85.20 4/12/18
2460 HORTON RIDGE RD Mtr#: 82093904 MID/MXU: 16756236 PrvRd:32436

KENNEDY, BARBARA 42,93
1729 HORTON RIDGE RD Mtr#: 75896049 MID/MXU:

72.93 5/4/18
16765422 PrvRd:59793

EVANS, BRENDA 28.59 59,22 4/6/18
454 PINE CREEK RD Mtr#: 82094077 MID/MXU: 16952032 PrvRd:27938

HESS,GLEN & BRENDA 40.15 75.43 5/8/18
941 PINE CREEK RD Mtr#: 79452939 MID/MXU: 16549314 PrvRd:84348

HILL, TONY R. 31.80 31.80% 12/27/16
1028 PINE CREEK RD Mtr# NO METER MID/MXU: NO MID/MXU PrvRd:724
410244317

COLEMAN, MICHAEL ¥ 429.63 429.63* 9/11/17
1414 PINE CREEK RD Mtr# WO METER MID/MXU: NO MID/MXU PrvRd:250
82093434 167785158

HONAKER, DONALD 10.86 93.54 6/12/18
1414 PINE CREEK RD Mtr#: 82093434 MID/MXU: 16785158 PrvRd:41363

RICHARDSON, SCOTTY 55.62 129.81 4/11/18
87 AE TN Mtr#: 75896011 MID/MXU: 16622670 PrvRd:133462

ROWE, JOSH 854.42 884.42% /23718 Dt 7/?

483 AE LN 483 AE LN Mtr#: 82093432 MID/MXU: 16803674 PrvRd:303462

RICHARDSON, LINDA
1903 PINE CREEK RD

17¢.21
Mtrft: 75896037 MID/MXU:

228.03 5/29/18
16764924 PrvRd:206448

MILLER, JONATHAN
2377 PINE CREEK RD.

54.02
Mtx#: B2094307 MID/MXU:

157.24 5/7/18
16672810 PrvRd:17571

MILLER, CHRIS
2534 PINE CREEK RD

10.22 78.32 5/9/18
Mtr¥: 75896087 MID/MXU: 16765308 PrvRd:216263

HUBBARD, HUBERT
2583 PINE CREEK RD

. 35.70 84.39 6/13/18
Mtri: 75896088 MID/MXU: 16765604 PrvRd:231322

MEADOWS, ROY 106.41 147.36% 6/5/18
635 HORTON RTDGE RD Mtr#: 75896072 MID/MXU: 16685784 PrvRd:110714
DYE, CYNTHIA 220.04 220.04 4/18/18 YR
109 PLASTERS RD Mtr# NO METER MID/MXU: NO MIDB/MXU PrvRd: 75568
80601108 85565018

KEEN, TIMOTHY 59,00 89.00 4/12/18
317 DRILL RD Mtr#: 78530556 MID/MXU: 16785144 PrvRd:21

HALL, MICHAEL & REB 15,95 122.29 5/30/18
24 ASPEN COURT Mir#: 75867148 MID/MXU: 15002386 PrvRd:71334

HALE, JERRY & SANDR 40.00
1098 PLASTERS RD Mtr#: 80601108 MID/MXU:

40,00
85565018 PrvRd:75968

REYNOLDS, ALIDA 492.08 546.08% 3/28/18
117 PEACEFUL LN Mtr#: 75897175 MID/MXU: 19017286 PrvRd:238056

EFV



RUN DATE: 6/25/18 RUSSELL CO PSA PAGE NO:
PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:
REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPORTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 1
* Tndicates 90 Day Balance

LOCATION NAME
ACCOUNT ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPAY NOTE
008-00002300 PECK, TERESA 1391.33 1426.97% 5/18/18
102721 54 PEACEFUL LN Mtr#: 75897180 MID/MXU: 19014730 PrvRd:225287
008-00007709 RATLIFF, LUKE 162,293 192.29% 6/12/18
104506 56 OAXLAND DR 56 ORKLAND DR Mtrd: 82094495 MID/MXU: 16852632 PrvRd:14571

63737709
008-00009443 REYNOLDS, SANDRA 78.35 112.35% 2/9/18
165228 924 CALL VALLEY RD Mtr#: 78519443 MID/MXU: 80970262 PrvRd:24601
008-0G080030 PRCK, JEFFREY & MIS 116.00 180.67+ 10/20/17 L.
101106 837 CALL VALLEY RD Mtr#: 82093517 MID/MXU: 16953304 PrvRd:75979
008-0008G160 HALE, RHITTNEY 40,00 410.90
105320 207 PLASTERS RD Mtr#: 82094381 MID/MXU: 16727584 PrvRd: 44301
008-00080260 BLANKENSHIP, DANA M 31.18 61.18 4/20/18
100835 390 CALI VALLEY RD Mtr#: 75897153 MID/MXU: 19002460 PrvRd:143649
008-00081800 HARRIS, CRAIG 52,47 82.47 6/7/18
100828 474 DRILL RD Mtri: 75807178 MID/MRU: 19014578 PrvRd:87420
009-00003610 SHORTRIDGE, JASON 216,12 257.54* 5/7/18
103303 3610 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 82004068 MID/MXU: 13003414 PrvRd:53886

70589201
009-00000200 WHITED, RODNEY 71.70 101.70 4/6/18
100071 335 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mir#: 82004111 MID/MXU: 16727280 PrvRd:20936
009000910901 DYE, JOEY 528.96 528.96*% 3/10/16 Z.-ﬂ-
104705 1010 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr# NO METER MID/MXU: NO MID/MXU PrvRd:581899

55120835 16725202
009-00091400 JOHNSON, BRIAN 55.54 96.20 5/2/18
100201 1383 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 82094135 MID/MXU: 16725318 PrvRd:81536
009-0C091851 DYE, JOEY 158.32 199,06 4/10/18
100238 7% MAY DRIVE Mtr#: 82094098 MID/MXU: 16723970 PrvRd:60987
009-00092550 SHORTT, ERIC WILLIA 110.61 158.95 3/28/18
100360 2789 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 76222605 MID/MXU: 19030656 PrvRd:197303
009-00092950 HBARMAN, JEFF 4632,98 4662.98* 9/11/06
100485 RT 9 LOT 41 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 54090492 MID/MXU: PrvRd:0
009-00093000 HARMAN, JEFF 4632.98 4662.98* 8/11/06 ——
100487 RT @ LOT # 40 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 54090496 MID/MXU: PrvRd:{
009-00093050 JEFF HARMAN, 4632.98 4662.98* 9/11/04 '
100488 RT & LOT # 39 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 54090408 MID/MXU: PrvRd:0
009-00093100 HARMAN, JEFF 4632.98 4662.98* 9/11/06
100496 RT 9 LOT # 03 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtrf#: 54816375 MID/MXU: PrvRd:0
009-00093300 HARMAN, JEFF 4658, 98 4688,98* 09/11/06
160543 RT 9 LOT # 07 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtrit: 54816361 MID/MXU: 19011758 PrvRd:8
009-00093350 HARMAN & BARMAN LL 4632.98 4662.98* 9/11/06
100605 RT 9 1T.OT § 08 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 54816339 MID/MXU: PrvRd:0
009-00093450 HARMAN & HARMAN LL 4632.98 4662.98% 9/11/06 -
100618 RT ¢ LOT # (09 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 54816349 MID/MXU: PrvRd:0
009-00693500  WHITT,JESSICA & AD 113.52 163.64 3/30/18 7@#’ 439

102438

00900093550
100622

0609-00093600
106630

009-00093650
100665

390 CLARKS VALLEY ESTES Mtrfi: 82094058 MID/MXU: 19003208 PrvRd:75791

HARMAN & HARMAN LL 4632.98 4662,98*
RT 9 LOT # 29 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtrd#: 54090495 MID/MXU:

8/11/06
PrvRd: 0

HARMAN & HARMAN LL 4632.98 4662.08%
RT 9 LOT # 27 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 54090422 MID/MXU:

9/11/06
PrvRd: 0

HARMAN & HARMAN LL 4632.98 4662.98%
RT @ LOT # 25 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 54090409 MID/MXU:

8/11/06
PrvRd: 0

EFV



RUN DATE: 6&/25/18 RUSSELL CO PSA PAGE HO:
BAST DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:
REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPORTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 1
* Indicates 90 Day Balance

LOCATION NAME
ACCOUNT ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPAY NOTE
009-00093800 MILLER, MARY 2319.717 2382.51* 5/10/18

100685

005-60094300
100464

012-0000019
103674

012-00000648
103804

012-000681200
101418

012-00002500
102701

012-00003337
105272

012-0000390CC
104088
012-000B1860
104576

012-00120500
101174

012-00120750
1036569

012-00121850C
103928

012-00122100
101942

012-00124450
105113
012-00124700
104712

(12-00126100
161308

012-090126500
101316

012-00:127700
101280

012-00128050
161287

012-900128250
101280

012-00128600
101328

015-00049321
104913

018-000602500
105095

018-0000410C0
102368

556 CLARKS VALLEY ESTATE Mtr#: 82094134 MID/MXU: 19011570 PrvRd:81110
SMITH, RHONDA & TEX 12.79 50.28 &5/29/18

4272 CLARKS VALLEY RD Mtr#: 82093997 MID/MXU: 15003342 PrvRd: 86444

HARRIS, CAROQLYN 896.68 151.29 5/10/18
434 DRILL RD HICKORY Ju LOT # Mtr#: 75897239 MID/MXU: 19018352 PrvRd:204596
53242699

STILTNER, TIM & LIS 14.51 111.24 5/21/18
648 ROMIA RD Mtr#: §2093807 MID/MXU: 17284950 PrvRd:65888

' 65846642

VANCE, JOENNY 40.68 70,73 3/12/18
1804 DRILL RD Mtri: 75897141 MID/MXU: 19034204 PrvRd:81768

KEATON JR,CLARENCE 30.00 65.46 4/10/18
237 W M HELTON RD Mtrfi: 82093579 MID/MXU: 16802972 PrvRd:23%44

MILLER, AMANDA 41.24 90.61 6/11/18
3337 DRILL RD Mtrd: B2093650 MID/MXU: 19003112 PrvRd:21703

KEEN, KIMBA 39.00 69.00 4/23/18
47 JACKSON CHAPEL RD Mtri: 75897234 MID/MXU: 19028004 PrvRd:112547
61990354

RICHARDSON, AMANDA 36.05 66.08 5/7/18
438 DRILL RD MEtr#: 75897243 MID/MXU: 1901844C PrvRd: 99847

OSBORNE, AGEE LEE 30.00 60.00 4/18/18
87 STONE RRANCH Mtr#: 75897216 MID/MXU: 19002380 PrvRd:30892

SAGE, EARLY G. 88.88 123.87* 3/6/18
251 STOME BRANCH RD Mtr#: 75897187 MID/MXU: 19002210 PrvRd:141473

MEADE, DUSTIN 39.00 69.00 4/25/18
24 BISHOP STREET LAURAL BRANCH Mtr#: 82093553 MID/MXU: 16803824 PrvRd:4772

COXTON, MITCH S 498.64 498.64% 1/4/18
49 BISHOP ST THOMAS Mtr#: 82093422 MID/MXU: 16803178 PrvRd:51405
MUSTCK, CLINTON 143,98 143,98% 10/13/17 2.0 -
3368 DRILL RD Mtri: 82003683 MID/MXU: 16725324 PrvRd:23618
GREEN HOUSE
VANCE, SHARN & ANGE 472,42 94.69 5/8/18
4687 DRILL RD Mtr#: 82093714 MID/MXU: 16821514 PrvRd:31604
GCDSEY, JASON & BET 58.19 107.05 4/9/18
518 OLD DRILL RD Mtr#: 82083498 MID/MXU: 16803730 prvRd: 33817
SMITH, MARY ANN 14.29 44,29 6/15/18
6430 DRILL RD Mtr#: 82093500 MID/MXU: 16799684 PrvRd:17225
HONAKER, BOBBY 39.27 76.00 4/30/18
50 MAPLE CREST RD Mtr#: 82094351 MID/MXU: 17284964 PrvRd:20821
GSBORNE, KENT & TER §97.35 697.35% 1/5/16 L.
302 MAPLE CREST RD Mir#: 82084354 MID/MXU: 17284406 PrvRd: 0
COMPTON, MITCHELL 31.64 61.64 &/8/18
8090 DRILL RD Mtr#: 82094206 MID/MXU: 16800588 PrvRd:2595
MULLINS, LARRY W 10¢.98 175.48 6&6/12/18
502 ROMIA ROAD Mtr#: 82094169 MID/MXU: 17285108 PrvRd:12145
STGMON, MITCHELL 104887 1104.64*% 4/4/18 L0
3612 KENTS RIDGE RD Mtr#: 82093385 MID/MXU: 192028170 PrvRd:51220
JUSTUS, RANDY 116.60 146.60% 2/23/18 L.0-
5072 REDBUD HWY 9050 REDBUD HW Mcrh: 82094272 MID/MXU: 16821538 PrvRd:20593
LESTER, DIANA 266.87 327.28% 6/15/18 faf /00 .60

7358 REDBUD HWY Mtr#: 75897197 MID/MXU: 19032278 prvRd: 180875

EI'V



RUN DATE: 6/25/18 RUOSSELL €O P3A PAGE HNO:
PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:
REPORTING FOR ACCOUNYT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPORTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 1
* Indicates 20 Day Balance

LOCATTON NAME
ACCOUNT ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPAY NOTE
018-00009400 COLEMAN, JOEY 98.84 197.04 6/11/18

104680

018-00009800
104619

018-00012600
104658

018-0001320CC
103701

018-00013701
104971

018-00014000
104591

018-00014300
104187

018-00016600
102676

018-00017100
104768

018-00017700
105224

018-00122700
101213

018-00123651
104758

018-00123700
101244
018-0£123750
101245

01Aa-00000203
104772

01A2-00000448
103352

01A-00000681
104188
01A-00001143
105209
01a-00002701
164452

01A-0000270C2
105171

01A-~-00003530
105226

01A-00003933
104502

01A~00004328
104755

8953 REDRUD HWY Mtr#: 82004146 MID/MXU: 16824546 PrvRd:32863
RICHARDSON, WILLIAM 39.00 . 69.00 4/24/18
9045 REDBUD HWY Mtr#: §2094147 MID/MXU: 16823504 PrvRd:4486

BALL, EARNEST 294,82 344.34% 5/14/18 uﬂ/v\:f 7/3
9668 REDBUD HWY # 3 Mtrxfi: 82094190 MID/MXU: 16803292 PrvRd:11580

O' DONNELL, JOHN L 194,97 224,97 13/23/18
200 DON STEVENS DR Mtrd: 82093734 MID/MXU: 16820402 PrvRd:87717

SMITH, JAMES 3 146.16 181.43*% 5/3/18
331 FULLERS BRANCH RD Mtx#: 820093747 MID/MXU: 16819800 PxvRd:31688

RAY, JOBH 125.65 163.19* 6/5/18
9848 REDBUD HWY Mtr#: 82094390 MID/MXU: 80840886 PrvRd:27783

MILLER, JEREMY & BR 66.53 142.13 4/6/18
737 FULLER BRANCH Mtri: 82003745 MID/MXU: 16820404 PrvRd:41836

BALDWIN, GEORGE ALL 88.77 118.77* 6/8/18
220 MURRAYS CHAPEL RD Mtrk: 75897165 MID/MXU: 18998702 PrvRd:3271%

BALDWIN, DANIEL 12.80 54.84 6/7/18
396 MURRAY CHAPELS RD Mtr#: 75897160 MID/MXU: 19001936 PrvRd:173108
METER ID 63069343

HONT, JEREMY 104.54
9650 REDBUD HWY TRL # 6 Mtr#: 82093596 MID/MXU:
61990305 (61990305

134.54* 3/9/18
19029186 PrvRd:10841

COMPTON, GERALD 62.56 94.52 3/28/18
243 LAURET, RBRANCH RD 243 LAURE Mtr#: 82093573 MID/MXU: 16821622 PrvRd:33745

DAVIS, STERLING 39.00 69.00 4/5/18
261 AMBERHILL DR Mtr#: 75897208 MID/MXU: 19023124 PrvRd:56930

BOYD, GARY 278.76 279.76* 3/5/18
174 AMBERHILL DR Mtr# NO METER MID/MXU: NO MID/MXU PrvRd:262105

75897210 19003416

HESS, BARBARA A 56.94 103.44 5/7/18

173 AMBERHILL DR. Mtr#: 75897213 MID/MXU: 19003382 PrvRd:15097C

MUSICK, PHILLIP 165.04 219,84% 2/22/18
202 PINE CREEK RD Mtr#: 78411691 MID/MXU: 16724212 PrvRd:123743

COCPER, JEFFREY 317.07 317.07% 12/19/17 Zkeél‘
448 PLASTERS RD Mtri#: 82093850 MID/MXU: 16953078 PrvRd:1900
HURT, ROY 1083.01 1083.01* 7/5/17 Z;'éj'

61 FELLOWSHIP? DR LOT # 1 2ND. Mtr#: 76068614 MID/MXU: 16932308 PrvRd: 402315
2ND. TRL DOWN DRIVEWAY {TRL. NEXT TO CRE

HERRERA, WILMA JEAN 22.22 103.80 5/25/18
43 NICKEL RD Mtr#: 76068640 MID/MXU: 16952546 PrvRd:330874

HURT, ROY 432,65 432.65% 8/5/15 L.
63 FRLLOWSHIP DRIVE Mtr# NC METER MID/MXU: NO MID/MXU PrvRd:84658

76068615 16931706

HURT, CHRISTOPHER E 64.46 144.34 6/5/18

63 FELLOWSHIP DRIVE Mtr#: 76068615 MID/MXU: 16831706 PrvRd:170722

76068615 16931706
CHILDRESS, JACOR 43.86 79,85 4/4/18
139 J WILSON RD Mtr#: 82093530 MID/MXU: 87773784 PrvRd:12426
GG/ 63¢)
HUBBARD, LLONNIE 84.05 114.05% 3/21/18

3633 SWORDS CREEK APT 3 3933 Mird: 76068582 MID/MXU: 16933142 PrvRd: 58814

PECK, BRANDON L. 33.27 67.27 6/7/18
4338 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 75896138 MID/MXU: 16865600 PrvRd:141632

ERFV



RUNM DATE: 6/25/18 RUSSELL CC PSA PAGE NO:
PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:
REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPORTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 1
* Indicates 90 Day Balance
LOCATION NAME
ACCOUNT ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPAY NOTE
012-00010200 HESS, PATRICIA 34.79 87.97 5/4/18
104803 6407 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtrf: 76068663 MID/MXU: 16931490 PrvRd:212055
01A-00016857 BROWN, ANNA 80.96 80.96
105304 50 CAKLAND RD METER # 3 PLAST Mtr#: 82094377 MID/MXU: 16953308 PrvRd:29207
01A~-0C0297060 JONES, LORETTA 16.85 129.1¢é 5/14/18
100308 8546 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 76068642 MID/MXU: 16952420 PrvRd:457510
012-00029731 JONES, JON 562.31 562.31* 9/6/17 L. O
101126 8464 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 76068697 MID/MXU: 16952534 PrvRd:0
01A-00031500 DYE, TIMOTHY 58.05 86.05* 6/11i/18
101106 84 SWIFTLY JOHN RD Mtr#: 76068623 MID/MXU: 18708854 PrvRd: 107418
01A-00031650 HAYES, DANTELLE & N 77.35 117.56 6/13/18
103697 7727 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 76068649 MID/MXU: 16930636 PrvRd:124117
01a-00031700 WHITED, TINA 42.78 116.96 5/7/18
100148 7731 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 76068622 MID/MXU: 16938338 PrvRd:220126
01A-G0032250 VANCE, ROBERT 16.06 180.40 6/21/18
100571 7600 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr¥: 76068651 MID/MXU: 16931488 PrvRd:138839
01a-00034700 SAUNDERS, JEREMY 65.45 162.80 4/18/18
102223 1050 LYNN SPRING RD Mcr#: 76068678 MID/MXU: 16952144 PrvRd:349251
G1A-00035200 MAYS, PAULA 39.00 69.00 4/20/18
160320 800 LYNN SPRINGS RD Mtr#: 76068676 MID/MXU: 16949356 PrvRd:163184
012-00035220 BOND JR, CARLOS 1096.58 1188.06*% &/7/18
100566 549 LYNN SPRINGS RD Mtr¥: 76068660 MID/MXU: 16942280 PrvRd:294760
01A-000635620 BOYD, LATRICIA M 797.15 797.15* 1/31/18 Z—-ﬁ'
101086 6297 SWORD3S CREEK RD Mtr#f: 75897502 MID/MXU: 16937058 PrvRd:237318
01A-00037100 BOARDWINE, DEBRA 113.45 172.56 6/5/18
105183 7455 MILLER CREEK RD Mtr#: 76068619 MID/MXU: 16953098 PrvRd:97330
014-00037300 HONAKER, KEISHIA & 204,07 234.07* 6/11/18 “é ALJ’¢K§§
105881 7463 MILLER CREEK RD Mtr#: 76068621 MID/MXU: 16933072 PrvRd:71503

01A-0C037320
104258

012-00038800
100180

01A-000414¢C0
100251

¢iAa-00042600
100200

01A-00044500C
1006366

01A-(0046200
100236

01a-00046911
105004

01A-00047050
102815

01a-0004710C
100581

01A-00047150
103334

014-00047151
105159

CRABTREE, ELLEN R 759.20 789.,20% 5/3/18
7465 MILLER CREEK RD 7465 MILL Mtrit: 76068616 MID/MXU: 16933132 PrvRd:150185
68945093 52126413

FULLER, JCHN H
4848 SWORDS CREEK RD

41.53 73.76 5/7/18
Mtr#: 76068604 MID/MXU: 16941744 PrvRd:140368

ELKINS,KEITH B 38.14 68,83 5/18/18
88 ALPHA ST 88 ALPHA ST Mtr#: 75896161 MID/MXU: 16862206 PrvRd:176379

CUMBEE, DEBORAH 78.00 108.00* 3/28/18
4382 SWORDS CREEK RD 4382 SWOR Mtr#: 76068592 MID/MXU: 16870586 PrvRd:10152

ROSE,BOBBY € & ALA 15.20 116.54 5/17/18
38 BOYD DRIVE Mtrf#: 81904137 MID/MXU: 16913736 PrvRd:26773

KENNEDY, KEVIN & NA 740.22
184 7 WILSON RD Mir#: 76068584 MID/MXU:

791.39% 4/16/18
16933190 PrvRd:427204

STEVENS, ANGELA 81.65 174.97 4/18/18
3937 SWORDS CREEK RD APT # 2 Mtr#: 82093688 MID/MXU: 16931462 PrvRd:20134

HOWELL, KARTINA 74.33 119.32 5/16/18
3975 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 75897101 MID/MXU: 16937052 PrvRd:219746

SMITH, CONNTE 51.99 90.16 5/2/1%

3919 SWORDS CREEK ROAD Mir#: 76068578 MID/MXU: 16933120 PrvRd:216432
MCDANIEL, EDWARD 53.7¢ 89.68 5/7/18

3064 SWORDS CREEK RD #1 APT. Mtr#: 75842431 MID/MXU: 16937858 PrvRd:137404
CARRICO, BOYD 41,17 11,17 5/2/18

1964 SWORDS CREEK RD APT. # 2 Mtr#: 75897097 MTD/MXU: 16961758 PrvRd:108%05

EFV



RUN DATE: 6/25/18

LOCATION
ACCOUNT
01A-00047171
164776

01A-00048500
100219

01A-00061350
105032

01B-00003700
101379

01B-00003800
101380

01B-00004500
101387

01B-00005500
101397

018-00005601
101398

01B-00005700
104742

01B-000CG&100
101403

01B-00006141
104037

01B-00007055
104114

01B-00007059
104115

025-00000438
103405

025-00000604
103409
025-00000781
101125

025-0000C6911
103413

025-00000974
103433

025-00013438
103436

026-00000054
1064203

026-00000196
104211

026-00000225
104407

026-00000229
1044908

026-000C0415
104268

RUSSELL CO PSA BAGE NO:
PAGT DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:
REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPORTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 1
* Indicates 90 Day Balance

NAME
ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPAY NOTE,
SHERTZ,RAY F & DEN 592,46 622.46% 2/23/18 L.

3064 SWORDS CREEK RD. #3 APT 3 Mtxd#: 75887098 MID/MXU: 16932746 PrvRd:131307
3964 SWORD CREEK RD APT. # 3
BURKE, JAMIE 14.20 86.77 6/8/18

3717 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 75896166 MID/MXU: 16874690 PrvRd:346794
WILSON, JEFF 136.74 166.90% 2/7/18

497 PINE CREEK RD Mtr#: B2094284 MID/MXU: 16803646 prvRd: 17165
RAY,WAYNE - JR 1215.69 1253.73% 4/4/18

7504 MILLER CREEX Rp Mtr: 82094120 MID/MXU: 19002888 PrvRd:52570
HUTCHINSON JR,EDDI 60.90 128.50 4/9/18

57 OAK LEAF TN Mtrif: 82094083 MID/MXU: 18027230 PrvRd:120268
RAY,TIM & SANDY 1405.43 1436.46* 5/15/18

6725 MILLER CEEX RD Mtri: 82004093 MID/MXU; 19023094 PrvRd:37999 C"QS/

%cj, MY G5

EDSON, RONALD & TER 62,12 114,88 4/27/18
203 PERKINS BOLLOW RD Mtr§: 82094088 MID/MXU: 19002540 PrvRd: 62911

EDRSON, RONALD 32,20
270 PERKINS HOLLOW RD Mtri: 58343186 MID/MXU:

32,20 1/8/15
19002732 PrvRd:310220

RAY, JACKLYN 101.15 101.15% 2/8/18 LD
184 PERKTNS HOLLOW Mtr#: 82094053 MID/MXU: 19028198 PrvRd: 60974
RAY, KEITH 16.85 46.85 5/7/18
16 MILLER CHURCH LANE Mird#: 82094260 MID/MXU: 19012214 PrvRd:2716
MILLER, JAMES D, 72.35 102.35 3/20/18
€141 MITLER CREEK RD Mtri#: 82093976 MID/MXU: 19025136 PrvRd: 24665
CRABTREE, TRAVIS & 204.78 253.80% 6/5/18
7055 MILLER CREEK RD Mtr#: 75896061 MID/MXU: 19004152 PrvRd:241598
COMPTON, GARY 39.00 69.00 4/9/18
7059 MILLER CREEK RD Mtr#: 75896062 MID/MXU: 19003492 PrvRG: 79971
HONAKER, LUCLINDA 50.00 80.00 5/4/18
453 CRACKERS NECK Mtr#: 75897603 MID/MXU: 16942428 PrvRd: 199598
CRABTREE, PHYLLIS 1879.64 1909.64* 2/27/17 L.g.

604 CRACKERS NECK ROAD Mtri: 76068915 MID/MXU: 16967626 PrvRd:86724
METER # 2

BEAVERS, RANDALL & 36.967 66.67 2/8/18
781 CRACKERS NECK ROAD Mtr#: 76068910 MID/MXU: 16868462 PrvRd:95522

REYNOLDS, DONALD 27.95 57.95 6/5/18
911 CRACKERS NECK ROAD Mtr#: 76068835 MID/MXU: 16872008 PrvRd:41

EADS, IRA K 280.75 322.56* 4/20/18
974 NAT WRIGHT TRAIL Mtr#: 75897606 MID/MXU: 16951412 PrvRd:172085

STREET, MARK WAYNE 14.10 70.53 5/29/18
13438 SANDY RIDGE RD Mtri: 75897599 MID/MXU: 16949398 PrvRd:165447

CCOK, GARY & MELISS 1385.20
54 NEW GARDEN EST RD Mtr#: 76223259 MID/MKU:

1415.20*% 5/4/1¢6
19011420 PrvRd:34

STILTNER,ESTIL 31.713 63.29 5/9/18
196 NEW GARDEN EST RD Mtr#: 76223206 MID/MXU: 19011616 PrvRd:147783

SISK, SHERRY & ALLE 11.35 87.04 5/8/18
205 PEBBLESTONE DR Mtrii: 76222634 MID/MXU: 16978676 PrvRd:209014

HUGHES, BILLY 1410.05 1440,05%
2726 DERBLESTONE DR Mtr#: 76222619 MID/MXU: 16978824 PrvRd:38

CASEY, ANGELA 56.50
417 NEW GARDEN EST Mtr#: 7622250C MID/MXU:

101.15 5/3/18
PrvRd: 169197



RUN DATE: 6/25/18 RUSSELL CO PSA PAGE NO:
PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:
REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE CONLY SORTED BY LOCATICON
REPORTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 1
* Indicates 90 Day Balance

LOCATION MAME
ACCOUNT ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPAY HNOTE
026-00000831 EESS, JOE & KIMBERL 60.26 90.26 5/7/18

104346

026-00000983
104514

026-0000246¢6
104476

026-00002540
104343

026-00002608
104339

026-00002654
104348

026-00002720
104366

026-00003623
104566

026-00008377
104401

026-00009583
104509

026-00010071
104660

026-00011221
104208

026-00012258
104428

027-00003871
1048865

02¥-00030220
102096

02F-00030240
102097

02F-00030430
102105

02F-000304790
104418

05-06000000
104570

05-00051320
100634

05-00051550
190638

05-00052700
105221

05-00052950
103632

05-00053660
104107

05-00054200
104726

§31 ROMANS RTDGE RD Mtr#: 76222549 MID/MXU: 18955058 PrvRd:146446

TAYLCR, DOROTHY
983 BREEZERS BRANCH

104.64 134.84 4/6/18
Mtr#: 78230552 MID/MXU: 18175470 PrvRd:217679

TURNER, CHRIS & LAU 294.72 333.47% 5/9/18
2466 FINNEY RD Mtrf#: 76222585 MID/MXU: 17285192 PrvRd:199471

BROWN, JOE & MEGAN 33.3% 78.79 5/23/18

2540 JOHN SIMMS HILL RP Mtr#: 76222551 MID/MXU: 19002412 PrvRd:216854
COOK, ROLAND A
2608 JOEN SIMMS HILL RD

848.00 878.00* 3/10/17
Mtr#: 76222548 MID/MXU: 19015316 PrvRd:48423

BARTON, THERESA & J
2654 JOHN SIMMS HILL RD

135.04 192,65* 4/16/18
Mtr#: 76222581 MID/MXU: 18956722 PrvRd:196545
STINSON, PAUL HENRY -
2720 JOHN SIMMS HILL RD

1076.40 1106.40* 8/17/15
Mtrf: 76222595 MID/MXU: 16975114 PrvRd:10

ALLISON, LARRY W 59.12 59.12* 11/5/15
362 HUBBARD TOWN RD APPT A Mtr#: 78787348 MID/MXU: 18174480 PrvRd:11964

THOMPSON, IRENE 72.35 102.35% 3/13/18
8377 NEW GARDEN RD Mtr#: 78787351 MID/MXU: 16978360 PrvRd:9329

GIBSON, RACHEL 22.73 70.06 5/14/18
9589 NEW GARDEN RD Mtr#: 78493165 MID/MXU: 18181968 PrvRd:46212

MULLINS, SHELLY D 48.01 88.01 5/17/18
10071 NEW GARDEN RD Mrr#: 76222512 MID/MXU: 16978276 PrvRd:82609

RICHARDSON, J P 330.97 414.,10% 5/17/18
11221 NEW GARDEN RCAD Mtri#: 76222531 MID/MXU: 18003184 PrvRd:579605

HART, KENNETH 1414.490
12258 NEW GARDEN RD Mtr#: 76222524 MID/MXU:

1444,40%
16821568 PrvRd:10

LESTER, JOHN 82.94 307.58 4/23/18
3871 TUNNEL RD Mtr#: 80594861 MID/MXU: 80969670 PrvRd:2%243

COMPTON, JANTCE 42.88 72.89 4/9/18
219 FRANKS HOLLOW Mtr#: 76068724 MID/MXU: 18715384 PrvRd:153617

MOUNTS, AMY 93.75 162.71 4/20/18
307 FRANKS HOLLOW RD Mtr#: 76068720 MID/MXU: 16964266 PrvRd:291998

LEE, ALRERTA 219.55 249.55% 6/11/18
1315 FRANKS HOLLOW Mtr#: 75897476 MID/MXU: 16960632 PrvRd:131030

BLANKENSHIP, TAMMY
1403 FRANKS HOLLOW

38.00 68.00 6/13/18
Mtr#: 75897477 MID/MXU: 16933140 PrvRd:1203%0

PHILLIPS, ANTHONY 125.98 259,98 3/7/18
LYNN SPRINGS RD Mtr# NO METER MID/MXU: NO MID/MXU PrvRd:70500

WARD, RALPH 172,406 202.40% 12/18/17
2056 LYNN SPRING RD Mtr#: 76068969 MID/MKU: 16886724 PrvRd:138851

DYE, SEFFREY 109.57 179.86 5/10/18
230 DYE HOLLOW Mtr#: 76068971 MID/MXU: 16942142 PrvRd:292134

DYE, RANDI 115.44 302.95 5/2/18
837 TRUFET. BROWN RD Mtr#: 76069028 MID/MXU: 16952580 PrvRd:327473

WEBB, LECHONIA J 11,32 86.80 5/9/18
4113 LYNN SPRING RT 632 Mtr#: 76069026 MID/MXU: 16958228 PrvRd:242232

DYE, ASHLEY 103.41 141.59 5/29/18
4661 LYNN SPRING RD Mtr#: 76069030 MID/MXU: 16941494 PrvRd:183428

BATTON, LINDA 87.89 132.67 3/5/18 I "/;Z
694 JACKTIE DYE RD Mtrf: 76069032 MID/MXU: 16964454 PrvRd:103703

EFV



RUN DATE: 6/25/18 RUSSELL CO PSA PAGE NO:
PAST DUE BALANCE REPCRT BY:
REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPORTTNG 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 1
* Indicates 90 Day Balance
LOCATTON NAME
ACCOUNT ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPAY NOT%_
05-00054480 KITTS, VICLET 158.23 158.23% 9/15/17 )
102435 5003 LYNN SPRINGS RD Mtr#: 76069016 MID/MXU: 16951662 PrvRd:224736
05A-00000818 WHITED, BOBBY G 10.85 48,07 6/11/18
163862 818 T.ONG BRANCH RD Mtr#: 76068960 MID/MXU: 17049214 PrvRd:133018
05A-00000822 WHITED, ROBERT E. 87.23 126,25 5/21/18
103863 822 LONG BRANCH RD Mtrfi: 76068964 MID/MXU: 17049308 PrvRd:186520
D6-00060250 RATLIFF, THOMAS S 304,27 347.94* 6/5/18
160770 4361 PINE CREEK RD Mtrd: 75896174 MID/MXU: 17045446 PrvRd:326423
06-00060900 BALDWIN, RI'PA JEAN 49,75 90.26 5/7/18
100783 2201 PINE CREEK RD Mtr#: 75896211 MID/MXU: 17048000 PrvRd:250929 PEYs
08A-00081000 MUSICK, JONATHAN 370,82 435.51% 3/26/18 f/ 25000
100645 1240 SWORDS CREEK RD Mtr#: 82094011 MID/MXU: 19034178 PzrvRd:19599
08A-00081190 MILLER, GEORGE W. 66.96 158.02 6/5/18
101141 764 SWORDS CREEK Mtr#: 82094014 MID/MXU: 19002290 PrvRd:6665
08A-00081270 JOHNSON, KRISTOPHER 77,18 136.17 5/4/18
104653 168 TRACKSIDE DR Mtr#: 82094008 MID/MXU: 19028190 PrvRd:54373
12A-00601066 FIELDS, ROBERT 52.57 114.75 5/21/18
103896 1066 MILLER CREEXK RD Mtr#: 76068928 MID/MXU: 16864494 PrvRd:61773
12A-00001568 HESS, ROGER 552.06 552.06% B/5/16 L.D.
103898 1568 MILLER CREEK RD Mtr#: 81468469 MID/MXUG: 16870160 PrvRd:3858
12A-00001568 VANOVER, CATHERINE 77.11 121.99 6/7/18
105240 1568 MILLER CREEK RD Mtr#: 81468469 MID/MXU: 16870160 PrvRd:z4714
12A-00001572 KEEW, PYHILLIS 672.91 672.91% ———
103899 1572 MTLLER CREEK RD Mtr# NO METER MID/MXU: NO MID/MXU PrvRd:5283
76068026
12A-00001847 WHITED, HELEN & MIC 43.35 73.35 4/30/18
103900 1849 MILLER CREEK RD Mtri: 75896179 MID/MXU: 16873346 PrvRd:10528
12A-00002765 MEADOWS, JERRY 418.60 418.60* 9/12/13
103911 2765 MILLER CREEK RD Mtr#: 75897593 MID/MXU: 16853466 BrvRd:0
.

S
12A-00011568 LOWE, JERRY W 816,54 847,76%* 5/2/18 Ei?ﬁuf ‘KB
164550 1572 MILLER CREEK RD Mtr#: 76068926 MID/MXU: 16864698 PrvRd:316983

76068930

18A-00016200 TRAIL, CERISTINA 31.24 61.24 5/2/18

104444

18A-000183060
102763

182-00018500
102765

TOTAL

10704 REDBUD HWY Mtr#: 82094455 MID/MXU:
BARTON, MELISSA & G 117.65
10779 REDBUD HWY Mtr#: 82093646 MID/MXU:

LAST TRAILER ON LEFTBEFCRE COUNTY LINE

205.08%*

81.52
82094218 MID/MXU:

BALL, WILLIAM T 138.45

11244 REDBUD HWY Mtr#:

COUNT = 211 92210.42 101498.71

< < < END OF PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT > > >

14901972 PrvRd:47409

5/31/18

16806308 PrvRd:32779

4/23/18

16804364 PrvRd:13563

EFV



RUN DATE: 6/25/18

LOCATION
ACCOUNT

016-00000940C
103214

010-00112270
100895

010-00112340
160897

010-006112380
101133

011-006013900
162511

011-00111420
104562

011-00117950
105275
013-00000340
104827

013-00000454
104604

013-000005086
104645
01300000508
104644

013-00000900
101365

013-00GG3801
102996

013-00009445
164605

013-00011074
104803

013-00113750
100944

013-00314050
100954

013-00114380
100964

014-0001159090
102075

016-00005210
104691

016-00111960
100885

016-006161050
102215

020~-0000256¢
104282

020-0202040C
104179

RUSSELL CO PSA

REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SCRTED BY LOCATICN
REPORTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 2
* Indicates 90 Day Balance

NAME
ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPRAY NCOTE
HELBERT, KAYLA 12,90 174.77 4/23/18
940 J FRANK TAYLOR Mtr#: 82093911 MID/MXU: 19034172 PrvRd:B80644
CAMPBELL, SHERRY 38.00 68.00 6/7/18
670 J F TAYLOR RD Mtr#: 82093654 MID/MXU: 19011418 PrvRd:9064
HORTON, DAVID 129.30 159.30*% 4/24/18 .0
652 DILLION ST Mtrf: 82093375 MID/MXU: 19003260 PrvRd:8443
GTLBERT, GBRY & KAR 52.42 200.33 6/11/18
651 DILLION ST Mtr#: 82094252 MID/MXU: 19003494 PrvRd:81791
DUTY, TAMMY 46.06 84.98 5/3/18
18998 ©US HWY 19 Mtr: 82093940 MID/MXU: 19003048 PrvRd:Z9722
CLEVINGER, STEPHANI 39.70 69.70 4/9/18
166 BETHS LN Mtr#: 82094525 MID/MXU: 19011456 PrvRd:18831
DIMPFL, CARRIE E 40,46 80.22 4/4/18
21124 US HWY 19 Mtri#: 82094171 MID/MXU: 19011876 PrvRd:3699
58343336
BLANKENSEIP, MELENA 89.33 119.33 3/19/18
340 HICKORY ST Mtr#: 78530503 MID/MXU: 80840554 PrvRd:96284
PRCFFITT, RGN & MAR 39.00 69.00 4/10/18
306 HICKORY ST Mtr#: 78530454 MID/MXU: 16920850 PrvRd:24574
BURLISON, DAVID & J 129.89 169,.89% 12/28/15 Z—’ﬂ '

385 HICKORY ST Mtr#: 78530505 MID/MXU: 82424852 PrvRd:81763
78530505

WESTBROCK, RHONDA 2.1
255 HICKORY ST Mtrd#: 78530509 MID/MXU:

119.88 6/71/18
80839882 PrvRd:232463

HUBBARD, LEROY & KR 2339, 09 2430.30% 4/30/18 Drd Y0
162 SUMMITT DRIVE Mtrd: 82093699 MID/MXU: 19031876 PrvRd:69529

LAFQORCE, TOCDD
3801 MOUNTAIN RD.

63.02 117.01 4/26/18
Mtri: 82093628 MID/MXU: 19003516 PrvRd:41473

SARGENT, DENNIS & C 44.50 96.35 5/7/18
324 HICKORY ST Mtr#: 78519445 MID/MXU: 805061392 PrvRd:179768

REYNOLDS, MARY 76.710 76.70% 6/12/17
1074 SPRING HILL RD Mtr#: 78787349 MID/MXU: 19037014 PrvRd:69629

STEFFEY JR, HARCLD
156 SPRING

400.00 430.00 5/11/18
DR Mtr$: 82083697 MID/MXU: 19034194 PrvRd:253%04

MARTIN, AUSTIN 215.53 276.64 6/12/18
667 SPRING HILL RD Mtr#: 82094521 MID/MXU: 19043012 PrvRd:117433

HELTON, SYDNEY 46.00 103.88 5/17/18
103 RAMBLING RD Mtr#: B2093603 MID/MXU: 19032834 PxvRd:54366

RAY, JOSEPH A 13.04 99,95 5/21/18
93 CROSS CREEK LN CROSS CREEK Mtrf: 82053760 MID/MXU: 16928208 PrvRd:55977

CANTRELL, BARBARA C 60.15 90,15 6/5/18
273 ACRE LANE Mir#: 82093871 MID/MXU: 19011414 PrvRd:15043

PATRICK,KEITH 38.00 68.00 6/18/18
2409 OLD HWY 19 Mtr#: 82093881 MID/MXU: 19011950 PrvRd:22310

LESTER, GREG R. 25.20 224.72 6/5/18
81 ACRE LANE Mtr#: 82093880 MID/MXU: 19011668 PrvRd:54149

FOGLEMAN, FRANK 1438.20 1468.20%
1478 PITTSTON RD Mtr#: 76222566 MID/MXU: 19028940 PrvRd:10

WAUGH, MELANIE HAMM 16.51 78.26 5/29/18
44 STARNES DR MEr#: 76222564 MID/MXU: 19033470 PrvRd:22163C

PAGE NO:
PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:

BpY



RUN DATE: 6/25/18

LOCATION
ACCOUNT
020-02020800
161C34%

020-02023100
101073

021-00000497
103090

021-00002001%
105158

021-00002500
102715
021-00211250
102294

021-00212200
185048

021-00212500
162317

021-066212700
102321

022-00000300
100275

02200000389
104653

022-00001481
102981

022-00016100
102061

022-00022700
102470

$023-00001855
193170

023-00005253
163142

023-00008116
103149

023-0C¢008257
103141

024-006220140
102523

024-00220400
102570

024-00220440
102574

024-60220490
102580

024-006220821
102864

024-00220830
102672

19-00000090
102940

RUSSELL CC PSA

REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPORTING 30 DAY > 1C AND CYCLE 2
* Indicates 90 Day Balance

NAME
ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPAY NOTE
HENDRICKS, JUDY 298.16 353.95% 6/15/18

45 DYF DRIVE 45 DYE DRIVE Mtr#: 76222495 MID/MRU: 80364726 PrvRd:195779

GREER, MARK 14.53 64.88 6/5/18
87 ECHO LN Mtr#: 76223255 MID/MXU: 88581250 PrvRd:161003

POWERS, STEVEN 47.63 92.17 5/8/18
497 TODD HOLLOW ROAD Mtr#: 82053462 MID/MXU: 17046288 PrvRd:22564

BELCHER, LILLIE 374.32 461.15% 5/22/18 eﬁf' @/3‘
605 POOR FARM RD # 3 ROBRING § Mtr#: 820934050 MID/MXU: 17067342 PrvRd4:79285

COOK, MICHAEL 39.41 69.41 6/7/18
1318 POOR FARM RD Mty#: 82093475 MID/MXU: 17047822 PrvRd:11684
63069359 READING 71541.9
BENNETT,A J DAL é/c? ?
821 POOR FARM RD Mtr#:

233.84 299,58* 1/15/18
82093505 MID/MXU: 17027694 PrvRd:42957

ARTRIP, KENDRA DANI
172 AUTUMN CHASE RD

59.18 110.42 4/16/18
Mtrf: 82093481 MID/MXG: 16947990 PxvRd:31827

47.85 92.51 5/2/18
Mtr#: 82093456 MID/MXU: 16950526 PrvRd:25932

GARRETT, QUENTIN
402 AUTUMN CHASE RD

WILLIS, SHAWN 18.03 138.20 5/14/18
438 AUTUMN CHASE RD Mtr#: 82093455 MID/MXU: 16932670 PrvRd:45683
"/ -
MILLER, BRANDY 845.96 906.41* 6/7/18 Dmt 2
753 GRANDVIEW COURT Mtri: 82093821 MID/MXU: 19013800 PrvRd:133834 7
CHAFIN, MATTHEW 125.49 172.53* 2/26/18
549 MACFARLANE LN Mtr#: 92094325 MID/MXU: 19032456 PrvRd:51078
MORGAN, BRIAN 1063.49 1093.49% 1/11/18 L4

481 MACFARLANE LN Mtr#: 82093687 MID/MXU: 88458370 PrvRd:72779

SUTHERLAND, DENVER 615.59 £93.45% 4/5/18 72 M f%’l"?.

426 LAKE HILL DRIVE Mtr#: 82094322 MID/MXU: 19002910 PrvRd:83351

BCYD, REBECCA 56.65 101.28 5/11/18
455 MACFARLANE LN Mtr#: 82004288 MID/MXU: 19032964 PrvRd:56242

BEAVERS, CONNIE 92.40
7187 MOUNTAIN ROAD Mir#: 75896229 MID/MXU:

122.40* 5/21/18
17028236 PrvRd: 0

GARRETT, RICKY 176.35
8415 MOUNTAIN ROAD Mtr#: 75896139C MID/MXU:

212.72*% 1/11/18
16952068 PrvRd:66540

BALL, TERRY 641.00
7946 MOUNTAIN ROAD Mtr#: 75696205 MID/MXU:

641.00* 2/13/17
16941662 PrvRd:4948

Pt V2

NEECE, SAMANTHA 3395.29
8459 MOUNTAIN ROAD Mtri#: 75886217 MID/MXU:

3476.09% 6/15/18
16960552 PrvRd:426110

KENNEDY, HAROLD 59.30 89.30 1/31/18
190 9TWIN OAK CIRCLE Mtr#: 82004158 MID/MXU: 16889238 PrvRd:10

—_—
HUFF, ROBERT 1713.19 1713.19* 5/28/09

13747 US HWY 19 Mtr#: 61590531 MID/MXU: PrvRd:132
GOBBLE, KYLE 88.00 118.00* 3/2/18

810 TWIN OAK CIRCLE Mtr#: 82094229 MID/MXU: 13018518 PrvRd:10

Pt 7

FOGLEMAN, ELLEN 475,23 510.76% 6/7/18
58 NORFIELD RD Mtr#: 82094234 MID/MXU: 16887440 PrvRd:5616

TAYLOR, DEAN 12.82 98.27 5/10/18
149 HOKIE HILL Mtr#: 82094266 MID/MXU: 16976826 PrvRd:14538

DY®, PEGGY 30.00 60.00 4/5/18
13657 US HWY 19 Mtré: 82094195 MID/MXU: 16884212 PrvRd:29%63

RASNAKE, CARLOS L. 38.00 68.00 5/23/18
9C DAISY DRIVE Mtr#: 75896248 MID/MXU: 168606926 PrvRd:0

PAGE NO:
PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:

EFV



RUN DATE: 6/25/18 RUSSELL CO PSA PAGE NO:
PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:
REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE ONLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPORTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 2
* Indicates 90 Day Balance
LOCATION NAME
ACCOUNT ADDRESS PREVBAL TOTAL LASTPAY NOTE
19-00060115 HALL, MAKELLIA 53.63 90.24 5/21/18
105163 115 WARNER SUB. RD. Mtr#: 75896323 MID/MXU: 16867348 PrvRd:111716
19-00000280 PARROTT, ROY 59,30 59.30% 2/6/18 Z—-d‘
104043 280 DEER RUN RD. Mtr#: 75806316 MID/MXU: 16870926 PrvRd:160836
11150003
19-006000310 ROBERTS, JOSHUA 47.14 107.16 4/23/18
104697 310 DEER RUN RD Mtr#: 75897303 MID/MXU: 16873764 PrvRd:25201%2
75897303
19-00000342 STALLARD, THOMAS D. 650.00 650.00% 12/28/16 Z—:Lﬁ'
103095 342 SCENIC DRIVE Mtri#: 75896298 MID/MXU: 16874530 PrvRd:0
19-00000354 COLLINS, STEVE & JC 10.41 79.84 5/31/18
103006 354 FARMLAND DRIVE Mtr#: 75896252 MID/MXU: 16872696 PrvRd:419289
19-00000380 HILL, RCDNEY ERIC 1053.05 1053.05% 2/16/12 )
102902 380 ROLLING MEADOWS RD Mtr#: 75896294 MID/MXU: 16867582 PrvRd:0
19-000060612 KISER,MELISSA 64.29 116.69 5/3/18
103184 1875 COAL TIPPLE HOLLOW Mtrd#: 75896277 MID/MXU: 16869548 PrvRd:226696
19-00001318 KISER, CHRIS 55.24 102.19% 4/16/18
103057 1318 GREEN VALLEY RD Mtr#: 76063400 MID/MXU: 16864518 PrvRd:268050
1900001388 WISE,EARL 357.70 387.70% 5/15/17
102904 1388 GREEN VALLEY RD Mtr#: 76069405 MID/MXU: 16872460 PrvRd:85
191-60000034 C L DALE, CONSTRUCT 11.49 94.13 6/5/18
103055 34 WOODLANDS DR. GARAGE Mtr#: 75897295 MID/MXU: 16860738 PrvRd:32440C1 (-

191-0000022¢6
10412¢

191-006600340
103056

191-00003861
104252

191-0007373A
105118

182-00000047
1063456

192-00000226
103424

152-00000896
103508

192-00001714
103485

192-00002846
103531

192--0060069946
104872

192-G6007088
103563

192-00007393
103547

192-00007562
103546

192-0000922
104690

257 o«

DUTY, LEO
22% FOREST LODGE DR.

127.46 282.55 4/27/18
Mir$#: 76222498 MID/MXU: 19022826 PrvRd:670613

DALE, CHRIS 11.44 97.87 6/5/18
34 WOODLANDS CT Mtr#: 75897299 MID/MXU: 16873906 PrvRd:708526

HAWKINS, JAY 104.18 174.86 5/4/18
3860 US HWY 19 Mtr#: 75897316 MID/MXU: 16862074 PrvRd:220676

LONG, JAY 39.00 69.02 4/4/18
7373 CLINCH MT ROAD METER # 2 Mtr#: 75897095 MID/MXU: 11626589 PrvRd:239417
PATRICK, PATSY 94,00 124.00* 4/9/18
47 BANSONVILLE LN Mtr#: 75897375 MID/MXU: 16870262 PrvRd:8478 f ,}
TR
ADVANCED DIAGNOSTI 57.61 121.67 4/27/18 4 1D d

1708 US HAY 19 Mtr#: 75897403 MID/MXU: 16874762 PrvRd:4B89733

KESTNER, JERRY
896 US HWY 19

65.44 149.02 &/12/18
Mtr#: 75897124 MID/MXU: 16873168 PrvRd:362852

TRI COUNTY DRIVING
1714 ©S HWY 18

12.15 53.15 5/17/1i8
Miri#: 75897414 MID/MXU: 16870406 PrvRd;58628

BROOKS, MICKIE 1150.006
136 APPLE TREE LN Mtr#: 75897445 MID/MXU:

1180.00* 5/23/18
166861548 PxrvRd:C

HESS, TAMATHA 116,65 116.65% 10/16/17
6996 CLINCH MTN RD Mtr#: 75897118 MID/MXU: 16872274 PrvRd:154940

Lto'
DOSS, PATRICIA 42,76 73.82 5/9/18
7088 CLINCH MT. RCAD Mtr#: 75897117 MID/M{U: 16873006 PrvRd:72228

MEADOWS, JAMES 162,69 261,13* 4/5/18
16 HANSONVILLE LN Mtr#: 75897377 MID/MXU: 16867196 PrvRd:244544

RASNAKE, JOY 36.00 §0.00 5/9/18
134 MOUNTAIN CREEK RD Mtr#: 75897362 MID/MXU: 16860802 PrvRd:113422

11627397

FOX, CAROL 318.99 342.47% 5/4/18 ggQELr JA??
922 US HWY 19 Mtr#: 75897126 MID/MXU: 16869196 PrvRd:556122

EFV



RUN DATE: 6/25/18

LCCATION
ACCOUNT
153-006000014
103723

i93-00000C60
103709

183-00000714
103727

193-00002038
103722

197-00001864
105121

197-00003984
105129

197-00004615
105130

197-60004618
105138

TOTAL

RUSSELL CO PSA

REPORTING FOR ACCOUNT BALANCE
ACTIVE OMLY SORTED BY LOCATION
REPCRTING 30 DAY > 10 AND CYCLE 2
* Indicates 90 Day Balance

NAME
ADDRESS PREVEAL TOTAL LASTPAY NOTE
RHEA, DENNIS 21.70 80,81 5/23/18

14 LINDA STREET Mtxf#: 75897343 MID/MXU: 16865730 PrvRd:265848

STILTNER, CHARLES Bi.06 130.48 5/31/18
60 CROSSRIDGE ROARD Mtr#: 75897350 MID/MXU: 16874214 PxvRd:327857

COX, TRAVIS 362,05 392.05* 6/16/17
714 PURCELL ROAD Mtr#: 75897345 MID/MXU: 16871900 PrvRd:0

HOBSON, TIM 1221,00 1251.00% 7/18/17
1038 PURCELL ROAD Mtrfi: 75896274 MID/MXU: 16874698 PrvRd:0

MUSICK, MIRANDA 379.45 504.67% 4/20/18
892 ELK GARDEN RD Mtr#: 80601894 MID/MXU: 85576490 PrvRd;52533

AUSTIN, DONNA & JOR 305.8C 335.,80%
1314 ELK GARDEN RD Mtr#: 82093984 MID/MXU: 85575998 PrvRd:10

OWENS, CHERYL L 302.08 336.28*
1310 ELK GARDEN RD Mtr#: 82094615 MID/MXU: 83091548 PrvRd:2504

COOK, ROBERT 121.50 151.50%
1399 CREEKSIDE DR Mtr#: 82094618 MID/MXU: 85565122 PrvRd:10

COUNT = 81 23527.11 27693.82

< < < BEND OF PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT > > >

BAGE NO:
PAST DUE BALANCE REPORT BY:

BEV



MINUTES
Russell County Tourism Committee
Regular Meeting
May 15, 2018 11:30am
Vincent’s Vineyard

Members Present: Betsy Gilmer, Jim Lyttle, Alice Meade, Jackie Hubbard, Jennifer Chumbley, Jeff Hess,
Ann Mank, Susan Hilton (by phone)

Guests:

Ex-Officio: Kim Short (by phone)

Meeting called to order by Betsy Gilmer
Motion to approve agenda by Alice Meade, seconded by Jeff Hess, all voted aye, motion carries.
Motion to approve minutes by Jim Lyttle, seconded by Jeff Hess, all voted aye, motion carries.

Betsy updated committee on the website. She has spoken with Kim and the website is still being worked
on.

Betsy gave update on RC Strategic Plan, handing out a copy to each committee member. Michelle
Workman is going to update and retype it and she asked that the committee review the assets, as well
as discuss threats such as flooding, fire, cell phone towers. The committee discussed each asset such as
events, walking trails, natural area preserves, camping, motels, specialty shops, and other focations to
visit. The committee listed each to be updated on the strategic plan.

Jeff, Jackie and Betsy gave update from the signage meeting with DCR, and John Hartley explained to
them that some of these areas are getting overused and recommended abandoning signage on route 19
due to that. Subcommittee agreed to move forward with five signs, with three signs for Channels on
route 80 and one sign for Barrens on route 82{at the church). DCR will be instailing new signage for
Cleveland Barrens also which is why this this committee will only need to install one sign on route 82.
Susan Hilton suggested to put kiosk at these locations to help turn traffic toward town. Alice advised
that we need to get all invoices to the RC Board of Supervisors before their meeting June 4™ Jackie
advised that the Sign Shop {Cooney) quoted the signs for $30 each, not including posts. Committee
discussed buying the posts at any farm supply store or somewhere like Lebanon Block. Committee also
discussed permissions from private land owners to install signs. Betsy went over quote from Tazewell
group for 30x9 brown signs with white letters, for $70 with posts. Betsy explained another group makes
their signs with specialty to keep people from stealing them. Committee discussed favoring RC
businesses for purchasing signs and posts. Jim Lyttle made motion to allocate $500 for signage and posts
and seconded by leff Hess, all aye, motion carries.

Betsy spoke about vacation ideas to send to Kitty for the Heart of Appalachia.
Kim Short gave update on the rails to trial project, and is still working on it.

Betsy spoke to the committee about having an afterhours tourism meeting at least quarterly, so people
could attend that work. The committee discussed raising community involvement by having these




meetings in the evenings and that the public could bring good ideas to table. Jeff advised he thought it
was good idea to go to different communities and different times and getting local governments
involved. Betsy asked the committee to ponder and send her days of week that would not work for
members. Kim advised that people have been wanting to get involved but cannot meet during work
hours. Jackie advised that those meetings would need to be very structured and time limits.

Betsy spoke about new event ideas. Kim gave update on the obstacle race. Kim advised Lonzo contacted
her and wants her to develop a chili cook off, so Kim met with local churches and discussed what to raise
money for, and having different food categories. Kim will be meeting with the group again in the next
week, the date will be July 28" at the Government Center at 4:00pm for chili cock off. Jennifer advised
she felt that we work against each other by not coordinating events in the county, and planning same
day events. Susan advised she felt it was good to have more events throughout the county because
everyone may not want to do same thing.

Betsy advised she will be meeting with a group about a wine/spirit’s hop, and it would be same theme
and same day every year so that participants could use a punch card and possibly win a prize at end.
Betsy advised the only one not on board currently is Greg Bailey at Sugar Hill Brewery because they are
too busy.

Jackie advised if the Channels continued getting overused, DCR may start charging a permit fee. Jackie
advised a kiosk there would be a great idea, because many cars out of state are coming from 81.

Jackie also spoke about the website and how to get it completed, as it is our number one tool. Kim
advised that her password has been reset but Michael stilf cannot make changes to the site. Jennifer
asked if we could just move our domain and build a new website. Kim advised that Michael may could
start a hew website. lennifer asked who the listed owner of the domain is, and Kim believes it is the
county. Kim advised we had a quote of $9000.00 at one time to build a new website and she hasn’t
spoken to Michael about completing starting over but she will. Jennifer advised that Jim’s daughter has
experience building websites and Jennifer advised she has built Cleveland's site using WiX, which is free
or low cost. Jeff advised he would like for us to have a deadline and get a decision by next meeting of
how to proceed with the website.

Committee discussed how to spend remaining funds in the tourism account and it was mentioned to
spend it on brochures. Jennifer advised the current brochures are incorrect with listing for closed
business and new businesses not included. Kim advised we haven't distributed the ones we have yet.
The committee discussed submitting a letter to the BOS advising that the committee does have future
plans for the remaining funds in the tourism account, and asked if Kim would submit that letter. Alice
advised that all invoices must be in before May 24" to be paid in this year. Jackie advised invoices dated
in June should get paid in July and would still be considered in the physical year records. Betsy asked if
we needed to be at the next BOS meeting to discuss the budget. Kim advised they either pass the
budget or not and that the line items are already included in the budget, which must be approved by
June 30%, There was more discussion on invoices dated after June 4" but before June 30™ and if those
would still be considered payable with funds in this year. Betsy advised that a lot of towns in other
counties are giving tourism committees lodging tax of 3% to help with tourism budget. Jackie advised we
would need a plan to present before the town would consider something like that. Jennifer asked about
MLP grant and suggested that money should be included in the accounting and spent last since it cannot
be taken back by BOS. Kim advised that she thought the MLP had been spent. Susan advised that any
money remaining in tourism account could be lost. Alice advised that Karen replied to her message and



said any money left would not be carried over to the next year. Betsy suggested we try to get Lonzo to
attend next meeting to explain funds process. Committee unsure of funding and how the remaining
funds will be affected.

Meeting Adjourned.

Next regular meeting date is June 19, 2018 at Vincent’s Vineyard beginning at 11:30am.



Russell County Tourism Committee

Member Listing

BOARD MEMBERS: TERM EXPIRES:
Alice Meade June 30, 2019
Ann Monk June 30, 2019
Patsy Phillips June 30, 2019
Donna Meade June 30, 2019
Susan Hilton June 30, 2019
James Lyttle June 30, 2019
Betsy Gilmer August 30, 2019

Town Representatives
Jackie Hubbard {Lebanon) February 1, 2020

Jennifer Chumbley (Cleveland} March 7, 2020

Jeff Hess (Honaker) August 30, 2019
Ex-Offico

Lou Wallace December 31, 2019
Kim Short June 30, 2018

Angela Carpenter September 19, 2021

Renewal Month
April 2019
April 2019
April 2019
April 2019
April 2019
April 2019

June 2019

December 2019
January 2020

June 2019

October 2019
April 2018

July 2021



RUSSELL COUNTY TOURISM COMMITTEE
ATTENDANCE RECORD

2017- 2018

Alice Ann Betsy Jackie Jennifer jeff Patsy Donna | Susan Kathy

Meade Monk | Gilmer | Hubbard | Chumbley | Hess Lytt[e Phillips | Meade | Hilton | Stewart
01/17/2017 | ¥ \ v v no v v Vv v A v
02/21/2017 |V v v v v v v Vv v v no
03/21/2017 | no v v no v no v v v no no
®
04/18/2017 |V v v v i no v no ho v no
@®
04/26/2017 vV v v v v no Y no v v no
*
05/16/2017 |V v v \ v v v v Y v v
06/20/2017 | No No ) ) v no v no no v )
07/18/2017 |V ) v v v v v v v no no
08/15/2017 |V v v v v v v v No v v
09/19/2017 |V v v v v v v no v ' v
10/17/2017 |V v v Vv v v v v v v no
ok ) i Y v v no v no v A\ no
11/30/2017
12/19/2017 |V v v v v v v no v Vv no
01/23/2018 |V v v v v ) v ) ) v no
02/20/2018 |V v v v v v v \ v v | e
03/19/2018 |V v v no v no no no v v
04/20/2018 | ¥ v v v v v v no v Vo] e
05/15/2018 |V v v v v V' v no no L A
06/19/2018

Special meeting
No guorum

* - passed bylaws {04/26/2017)

® (03/21/2017, 04/18/2017)
WITH UPDATES BY MEMBERS
Special called meeting **- yearly elections
Jim Lyttle , Jeff Hess, and Jackie Hubbard excused for 03/19/2018 meetings



Russell County Tourism Summary

June 2018

Met with Holiday Inn to discuss promotions and increased cooperation
Tourism Website restructured and live (www.experiencerussell.com)
Continued work on Strategic Plan for marketing Russell County

Partnered with Haysi to build a social media presence for the Heartbreaker
motorcycle / sports car route that begins and ends in Lebanon

Preliminary work to market the Gargoyle motorcycle and sports car route
that runs through Honaker

Continuing to build photo and video library

Training for Wordpress to maintain Tourism website

Toured East Fork Stables, Highlands Gated Community, and Big South Fork
National Park with HOA, Spearhead, and representatives from surrounding
localities to meet with community leaders and acquire knowledge about
horse trail development and the economic impacts

Photos and videography for the IDA shell building

Attended ACT Work Ready Communities Academy

Appointed to HOA Board of Directors

Continued progress on Food Truck Festival in downtown Lebanon
Proposal to Town of Lebanon for $6000 in marketing funds for FY 18/19 .
Continued effort on Norfolk Southern trail project in Carbo

Continued effort on AEP right of way

Finalizing Blue Ridge Travel Association advertising




VI,

VII.

VIl

RUSSELL COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

TELEPHONE: (276) 889-8000

AGENDA

June 18, 2018

Call to Order — Chairman Meadows
Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Minutes of May 21, 2018

New Business

Review of Plats

Other Business

Adjourn



Russell County Planning Commission

May 21, 2018

The Russell County Planning Commission met on Monday, May 21, 2018 in the lobby of the
Board of Supervisors’ Meeting Room at the Russell County Government Center, 133 Highland
Dr. Lebanon VA.

Members Present Members Absent Others Present
Jack Compton Charlie Edmonds Harry Ferguson
John Mason Mark A. Mitchell Jeff Duty

Chmn. Kirby Meadows Kevin Tiller Esq. Jonathan Eaton

Vice Ch. Andy Smith
Roger Sword
Wayne Young

Dustin Keith

Chairman Meadows called the meeting to order at 6:30 p. m.
Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance given.
Agenda approved, as amended. Motion by Roger Sword, seconded by Jack Compton.

April meeting minutes approved. Motion by Jack Compton, seconded by John Mason.



New Business

Jeff Duty came and presented issues about county Parks Ordinance relating to their Trail Ride
in Cleveland July 28, 2018 and July 29, 2018. Motion made by Andy Smith, seconded by John
Mason to recommend to Russell County Board of Supervisors to grant overnight access to

Cleveland Elementary School Park and to grant special permits for supervised campfires for

this event.

Russell County Planning Commission will take up and review the Parks Ordinance at a later
date.

Review of Plats

Reviewed of 04/17/2018 — 05/21/2018 transactions.

Other Business

None

Meeting adjourned. Motion by Roger Sword, seconded by Wayne Young.

Kirby Meadows, Chairman

Attest:

Andy Smith, Secretary



April 17, 2018 — May 21, 2018

Travis Gilbert 35.08, 1600 and 1.10 road frontage Sandy Ridge.
Steven Banner 1.98 and 9.30 road frontage Route 65 Mew Road.
Jonathan Byerley .80 road frontage Lower Copper Creek Road.

Connie Johnson to Douglas Baker .075 added to 1.10 for new total 1.175 Glade Hollow
Road.

John Ball 15.795 road frontage Mill Creek Road Route 670.
Ruth Pruitt 15.795 road frontage Mill Creek Road Route 670.

James and Elizabeth Gray to Raymond Frost and Amy Burke, Tract A 16.045 Tract B
11.835 road frontage River Road Route 640.



VI.

VL.

VL.

RUSSELL COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

TELEPHONE: (276) 889-8000

AGENDA

July 16, 2018

Call to Order — Chairman Meadows
[nvocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Minutes of June 18, 2018

New Business

Review of Plats

Other Business

Adjourn



Russell County Planning Commission

June 18, 2018

The Russell County Planning Commission met on Monday, June 18, 2018 in the lobby of the
Board of Supervisors’ Meeting Room at the Russell County Government Center, 133 Highland

Dr. Lebanon VA.

Members Present

Jack Compton
Charlie Edmonds
Dustin Keith

John Mason

Members Absent

Mark A. Mitchell

Others Present

Harry Ferguson
Kevin Tiller Esq.
Mike Horn

Shelby Horn

Chmn. Kirby Meadows
Vice Ch. Andy Smith
Roger Sword

Wayne Young

Chairman Meadows called the meeting to order at 6:30 p. m.
Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance given.
Agenda approved. Motion by Roger Sword, seconded by Jack Compton.

May meeting minutes approved. Motion by John Mason, seconded by Jack Compton.



New Business

Mike Horn presented an old Plat of George Ascue’s land and wants to sell land and wants
Russell County Planning Commission to give him guidance as to what he can do. He was
informed to bring back a new Plat with his proposed changes as a re-subdivision.

Chairman Meadows said that the Russell County Board of Supervisors has given Russell County
Planning Commission direction to update the Russell County Park Ordinance. Members will
take a copy of current ordinance and bring back suggestions for July meeting.

Review of Plats

Reviewed 05/22/2018 — 06/18/2018 transactions.

Other Business

None

Meeting adjourned. Motion by Charlie Edmonds, seconded by Dustin Keith.

Kirby Meadows, Chairman

Attest:

Andy Smith, Secretary



May 22, 2018 - June 18, 2018

John Thomas Ammons 46.94 and 88.18, 1 mile from Reeds Valley Road Castlewood.

Hubert Roberts 1 acre balance left 1.792 on 20 foot right of way, family exempt from
Route 58 Castlewood.

John and Mary Sue Adams 7.429 adding .69 for new total 8.119 Lebanon adjoining land.
Andrew Hensley 14.248 adding 125 acres for new total 139.248 Lebanon adjoining land.

Clinton Ramsey Trustee 1 acre Friendship Drive, family exempt off Route 633 Clarks
Valley.

Nathaniel Hess from Burley Mullins 1.913 added to 1 acre for a new total of 2.913,
Route 619 Corn Valley.

Appalachian Power Company 59.746 and 41.342, Route 665 Carbo, survey only.



RUSSELL COUNTY CONFERENCE CENTER

June 1, 2018

The following is a list of the Rusself County Conference Center events for the month of June.

EventType | Space
06/03/18 Drug Free Graduation Community Full
Dustin Keith Event Free
$125
06/09/18 Baby Shower individual Full
Samantha Plaster Event $125
08/11/18 Mountain Movers Community Full
Kaylin Ervin Event Free
$128
06/14/18 Red Cross Blood Drive Community Fult
Sandra Myers Event Free
$125
06/16/18 1962 Cleveland Class Reunion Individual Full
Eddie Lambert Event $125
06/19/18 VA Gas & Qil Meeting Community Full
Teresa Flanary Event $210

06/21/18 Russell County Prevention Coalition Community Quarter
Dustin Keith Event Free
$75

06/28/18 Greer Deposition Individual Quarter
T Shea Cook Event $75




(Total: $985.00)
$450

Final Total = $535.00



_Russell County Health & Fitness

Membérs / Class

Packages 126 141 146 165 214 223 230 240 236
Pay Per Class 26 5 12 28 11 ] 10 3 12
Total Engagement 152 146 158 193 225 231 240 243 248

Sales Month to Date

*

$ 3,438.00

$ 3,158.00

$ 3,620.00

% 4,050.00

S 4,957.00

$6,500.50

$5,778.00

$3,306.00

$5,051.00

Instructor / Trainer
Payroll

5 1,615.00

$ 1,115.00

$1170

$ 1,140.00

$ 1,290.00

$1,065.00

$1,125.00

51,145.00

$1,300.00

* Reporting from 5/24/2018 - 6/26/2018

* Record membership numbers for sixth consecutive month
# Waiting on approval of new rooms for major equipment move
* Yoga classes at Old Mill Park (co-spensored by Lebanen Insurance) continues to be a success



Russell County Animal Control/Animal Shelter
Monthly Shelter Report

~ June 21 2018

Cat Other

Dog

Owner Surrendered
Dropped Off OQutside Shelter
Strays

Totals

Sent to Rescues
Adopted
Owner Reclaimed
Deceased or Died
- |Euthanized :
Slck/InJured 0o
Totals e

Rabies Exposure

Dangerous Dog 0
Welfare Checks .:. e
Totals ' T —

A = =

VVaccinations Given
Gave Care in Office

Total Calls to Dlspa
Total Calls to Shelter s
Totals =~~~ S T T T og




THE RUSSELL COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AND SAFETY COMISSION MET AT THE
BONANZA RESTAURANT IN LEBANON VIRGINIA ON JUNE 13TH 2018
MEMBERS & GUEST PRESENT

EUGENE FERGUSON  EMORY ALTIZER  LINDA CROSS HENRY KINCER

HENRY STINSON BARBARA COX MIKE OQUINN  GARY DOTSON

GUARD RAILS

1-GUARD RAILS THROUGHTOUT THE COUNTY EMERGENCY AREA’S BEING REPAIRED FIRST
2-RT 615 RED OAK RIDGE NEEDS GUARD RAIL INSTALLED BETWEEN THE METHODIST CHURCH
AND CLINCH RIVER ESPECIALLY ABOVE THE COOK CONSTRUCTION BUILDING

SHOULDER REPAIRS AND POT HOLES

1-RT 656 ELK GARDEN RD. JUST BEFORE RT 80 LARGE POT HOLE

2-RT 67 NORTH OF RT 652 BOTH SIDES WASHED QUT

3-RT 67 AT E. DILLION ENTERANCE NEEDS A HOLE PATCHED ON THE SIDE OF THE ROAD

4-RT 615 JUST ACROSS THE CLINCH RIVER BRIDGE TOWARDS RED OAK RUFF PAVEMENT FOR
APPROXIMATELY 500FT

5- RT 58 WEST LANES AT THE CASTLEWOQOD RED LIGHTS HOOVED UP

6- RT 58W JUST PAST HAWKINS MILL TOP PAVEMENT COMING OFF FOR A LONG STRETCH OF
HIGHWAY

7-RT 58W BETWEEN CHURCH HILL RD. AND EVERGREEN RUFF AREA

8-OLD POSTAL ROAD ROUGH DOWN TO BRIDGE RT 667

9- 10-RT 58W SHOULDER BREAKING OFF NEAR WEST VIEW SUBDIVISION

SCHOOL BUS SAFETY AND OTHER CONCERNS

1-RT 19 THREE BRIDGES FROM RT 654 COAL TIPPLE HOLLOW TO CEDAR CREEK NEEDS
WARNING SIGNS INSTALLED THAT BRIDGES ICE OVER FIRST VDOT STATED THAT SIGNS ARE
ORDERED AND IN

2-RT 71 5/604 MOLLS CREEK ENTERENCE NEEDS BANK SCALED BACK FOR VISIBILITY — INSTEAD
AT STOP BAR WILL BE INSTALLED

3-RT 662 SPRING CITY PIPE NEAR RT 82 PIPE PARTICALLY BLOCKED BY BRUSH

4-RT 645 ONE MILE AFTER CROSSING CLINCH RIVER DITCH LINE HIGHER THAN THE ROAD

5- RT 80 ABOVE 672 A DEEP HOLE IN THE DITCH LINE NEEDS RIP/ RAP

6-DANTE MILL CREEK JUST ACROSS THE R.R TRACKS PIPE PLUGGED WASHING OUT THE ROAD
7- 9-RT 58 E TREE HANGING ON THE WALL NEAR CRYSTAL SPRINGS AND 58wW A TREE ON THE
WALL AS YOU BEGIN THE CUT THROUGH PAST WEST HILLS TOWARDS ST. PAUL

8- RT 645/640 VISIBILITY ISSUE FOR ONCCMING TRAFFIC IN BOTH DIRECTIONS WIDEN THE
INTERSECTION AND REMOVE BRUSH WOULD CORRECT THE PROBLEM NEAR REEDS VAILLEY
CHURCH

9- 12-RT 58 CROSS OVER MEDIAN NEAR THE FAIRGROUND NEEDS TO BE LOWERED FOR
VISIBILITY




ITEMS REPORTED CORRECTED
1- THREE DROP OFF AREA’S BETWEEN THE FIRST HOUSE ON THE RIGHT & THE SWITCH

BACK CURVE NEEDS RIP RAP PLACED ALONG THE CREEK CROSSINGS

2-RT 633 CLARK’S VALLEY ROAD WATER CUTTING PAVEMENT CREATING A HOLE HALF

WAY UP THE HILL NEAR THE SUBV.

3- 3-RT 628 HEAD OF HEARLDS VALLEY HALF MILE PAST 614 INTERSECTION A LARGE POT
HOLE BETWEEN THE 1°7 & 2N? HOUSE

4- RT 80 FROM RT 19 INTO CORN VALLEY LEFT SIDE OF THE ROAD LARGE POT HOLES EDGE
OF ROAD

5- 5-RT 816 LONG BRANCH RD. 1 % MILE A ROCK SLIDE IN THE ROAD

6- RT 622 MILLER CR. WEST OF QUALITY PAVING A CAUTION WARNING SIGN NEEDS TO BE
INSTALLED

7- RT 58 EAST TREE HANGING ON THE WALL NEAR CRYSTAL SPRINGS AND 58W A TREE ON
THE WALL AS YOU BEGIN THE CUT THROUGH PAST WEST HILLS TOWARDS ST. PAULS-RT
82 % MILE PAST LEBANON CORP. A CAUTION SIGN LEANING

2

FUTURE MAJOR SAFETY PROJECTS
1-RT 645/640 INTERSECTION ON COMING TRAFFIC IN BOTH LANES A VISIBILITY PROBLEM
WIDEN THE ROAD IN THIS AREA WILL CORRECT THE PROBLEM

NEXT MEETING WILL BE SEPT. 11 2018 WE THANK ALL WHO ARE INVOLVED IN
KEEPING OUR ROADWAYS SAFE AND OUR GUEST PARTICAPTION
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